EXPANSION

FAMILY DOLLAR STO
2720 US HWY 64

SECURTTY NOTES RUTHERFORDTON, NC

THIS PROJECT IS INDICATED IN AN AREA WITH A RISK CLASS LEVEL OF 1. STORE TO RECEIVE :

- YALE SDA 16XL STANDALONE ALARM.
- HAGER EXIT DEVICE.

- FREIGHT DOOR DUST PROOF STRIKE, FLUSH BOLTS, & ASTRAGAL.

SUN TVN AS-IS SHELL MALL / RELOCATION
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OPEN DATE
CONTRACTOR

ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS GENERAL SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES KEY PLAN INDEX OF DRAWINGS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11, ACCESSIBILITY - SECTIONS 1104 AND 1106 A /)& m /)& A m m ARCHITECTURAL
ABY ABOVE n OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, 2012 EDITION, THE EXTERIOR
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION MARKER EXISTING DOOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING ARE EXISTING PRIOR TO THE CS1_NOTES, LEGEND AND KEY PLAN s
AC AIR CONDITIONING “ OCCUPANCY OF THE NEW TENANT. NO CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OR EXTERIOR CS2 APPENDIXB =
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL) SITE MODIFICATION SHALL OCCUR WITHOUT PRIOR PERMITTING AND A1 FLOOR PLAN, WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPES, AND NOTES 2
@ AT ' COMPLIANCE TO ABOVE MENTIONED CODE. REQUIRED SITE DEVELOPMENT OR AT.T PIXTUREJEGRESS PLAN, DETAILS, AND ELEVATIONS S
BLK BLOCK(ING) COMPLIANCE TO ABOVE MENTIONED CODE SHALL BE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY A E’;EﬁESTEEDDPéQE’,,\?GE L/t',kﬁ’ ,f’,\,Eg I'EO(;\IES,\’,S ND ELEVATIONS
BOT BOTTOM n ENLARGED DETAIL INDICATOR OF LANDLORD AND/OR OWNER OF EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE. A3 ELEVATIONS
BLDG BUILDING — NEW DOOR A31_ELEVATIONS
CLG GEILING v \ A4__SECTIONS, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULES
¢ CENTER LINE \ _
CIRC CIRCUIT GYPSUM WALL BOARD
CLR CLEAR
COL COLUMN WALL SECTION MARKER
CONC CONCRETE \ STRUCTURAL
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT e WOOD TRIM N/A
CONST CONSTRUCTION .
CONT CONTINUOUS ==\ 5
glf gg#’L\:EER NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION RN Y ' ‘ 3
DIA DIAMETER (e Jp x  INTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER % P MECHANICAL / PLUMBING
DIM DIMENSION S, ) M-1 MECHANICAL COVER SHEET 2
DN DOWN CMU - M-2__MECHANICAL UPFIT PLAN <
DWG DRAWING <>> DEMOLITION NOTE P-1 PLUMBING COVER SHEET &
EA EACH P-1__PLUMBING UPFIT PLANS AND DETAILS i
ELEV ELEVATION PSSR
WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE RIEEDEURY CONCRETE
EQ EQUAL N/ ELECTRICAL -
E)C(’I';TT E%‘TPI'\I\’:ENT E-1__ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET g
E-2 ELECTRICAL UPFIT POWER PLAN AND DETAILS 2
EXP EXPOSED A REVISION MARKER N4 ELEVATION DATUM E-3 ELECTRICAL UPFIT LIGHTING PLAN AND DETAILS S
EXT EXTERIOR E-4 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
EIFS EXTERIOR INUL. FINISH SYSTEM (X) &X®> DOORNUMBER Y — BREAK LINE E-5_EMS VENSTAR PLAN AND DETAILS
F1() FEET, FOOT US 64 /74 ALT HWY FAMILY DOLLAR
FIN FINISH(ED)
FL FLOOR(ING) XXX ROOM NUMBER
FD FLOOR DRAIN
LR FLUORESCENT FOR REFERENCE ONLY
i o T AUISHER KEY PLAN N NOTE DS1___REACH-IN UNITS DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD SCALE:  NONE SEE 'GENERAL SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES', SHEET
HDW HARDWARE CS1, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
HDWD HARDWOOD PNoRTH ARCHITECTS, PC
m\/!' Rl%;LOW METAL GEN ERAL NOTES NEW WO RK NOTES BUILDI NG CODE SU MMARY PROJ ECT D RECTO RY (757)622-5)828/fa>’< (757)622-6883
|D( ) INSIDE DIAMETER 1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND 1. PROVIDE TENANT IDENTIFICATION SIGN AT REAR DOOR PER LANDLORD'S ~ 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TENANT SUPPLIED INTERIOR GRAPHICS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2012 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE ARGHITECT ENANT
INSUL INSULATION NATIONAL CODES AND REGULATIONS. CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALSO CRITERIA. SIGNS TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO PERIMETER WALL ErrvE— EAMILY DOLLAR STORES. ING
INT INTERIOR COMPLY WITH LANDLORD'S CRITERIA (UNLESS PRECLUDED BY CODE) 2. (5)2A-10BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE TENANT SUPPLIED. SIMILAR GRAPHICS/SIGNAGE, HANGING GRAPHICS/SIGNAGE AND STOREFRONT APPLICABLE PLUMBING CODE: 2012 NORTH CAROLINA PLUMBING CODE RRMM ARCHITECTS, PC FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.
L LANDLORD 2. ALL WOOD FRAMEWORK, WOOD BLOCKING AND PLYWOOD SHALL BE FIRE TO JL INDUSTRIES MODEL COSMIC 5E. LOCATE EXTINGUISHERS AS SHOWN. WINDOW DECALS. CONTACT THE CONSTRUCTION PM FOR 1317 EXECUTIVE BLVD, SUITE 200 500 VOLVO PARKWAY
RETARDANT TREATED PER CODE. PROVIDE WALL BRACKETS AND MOUNT CONTROLS AT 48" AFF MAX. GRAPHIC/SIGNAGE DRAWINGS. USE GROUP: M - MERCANTILE GHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA 23320 CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320
MANUF MANUFACTURE(R) 3 ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL MEET FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE PROVIDE "FIRE EXTINGUISHER" SIGNS ON WALL DIRECTLY ABOVE EACH 14. CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL ALL EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS INCLUDING PHONE (757) 622-2828 PHONE (757)321-5069
MFG MANUFACTURE(R) DEVELOPMENT RATING CLASS C (OR CLASS 3) UNIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE EXTINGUISHERS INSPECTED AND CRACKS, HOLES, GAPS, AND EXISTING PENETRATIONS. CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE: '8 FAX (757) 622-6883 FAX"  (757)321-5300
MECH MECHANICAL 4 WALL CONSTRUCTION BY THE TENANT'S CONTRACTOR IS SHOWN HATCHED. TAGGED.. SHALL SELECT MATERIAL APPROPRIATE FOR CONDITION TO PROVIDE CRAIG YARBOROUGH, PM HAL GREENMAN
MISC MISCELLANEOUS 5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT TOILET ROOM(S), INCLUDING PERMANENT RODENT-PROOF INFILL (INSULATION SPRAY FOAM IS NOT AN NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE
MR. MOISTURE RESISTANT CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF WORK. THE FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES (BOTH EXISTING AND NEW) MEET ALL ACCEPTABLE FINISHED MATERIAL.) SPRINKLERED: NO
MULL MULLION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIEY THE ARCHITECT AND THE TENANT OF ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY CODES AND 15. CONTRACTOR SHALL POST ON BULLETIN BOARD IN OFFICE FINAL ' SIGN CONTRACTOR
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BIDDING. LAWS. INSPECTIONS & CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. TOTAL LEASE AREA: 8391 SF ALLEN INDUSTRIES
NTS NOT TO SCALE 6. ALL MATERIALS INDICATED ARE NEW UNLESS SPECIEICALLY NOTED AS 4. PROVIDE EXTERIOR LIGHT ABOVE REAR DOOR, AS APPROVED BY 16. ALL PLAQUE SIGNAGE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO MOUNTING SURFACE WITH 6434 BURNT POPLAR RD
NUM NUMBER EXISTING. AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR . LANDLORD, IF ONE DOES NOT EXIST WITHIN 10 FEET OF REAR DOOR. CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE. OCCUPANCY LOAD: SALESAREA  6,986/30 =233 PLUMB, MECH, ELEC ENGINEER GREENSBORO, NC 27409
OFF OFFICE ITEMS INDICATED AS TENANT SUPPLIED SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE 5. PAINT ALL EXPOSED SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUIT TO MATCH ADJACENT SUPPORT 7261300 = 3 CORBETT ENGINERING, PC PHONE (888) 294-2007 EXT. 3117
0c ON CENTER(S) CONTRACTOR PER TENANT'S REQUIREMENTS AND/OR MANUFACTURER'S WALL COLOR (IE WHITE OR YELLOW). NON-SALES _ 679/300 = 3 2120 DILWORTH RD EAST BRYAN DANIEL
OPN'G OPENING PUBLISHED STANDARDS. 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAULK AROUND TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF TOTAL =239 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28203
8EH 85?3%'EEDKAI\TEDTER 7. ALLEXISTING MATERIALS TO REMAIN WHICH ARE DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE COLUMN SURROUNDS TO AVOID INJURY. Pg‘;’;g?ﬁfﬁ: Oéﬁ o
DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE PATCHED OR 7. REPAIR AND CLEAN ALL EXISTING MATERIALS (IE STOREFRONT FRAMING PROJECT ADDRESS: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE C OMASON, LANDLORD
PNT PAINT(ED) REPAIRED TO MATCH THE EXISTING ADJACENT MATERIALS, SO THAT THE AND GLAZING, WALLS, CEILING, ETC) TO REMAIN TO A LIKE NEW CONDITION. 2720 US HWY 64 STRONACH PROPERTIES
P-LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE REPAR IS IMPERCEPTIBLE. ’ 8. NOTIFY FAMILY DOLLAR CONSTRUCTION PM AS TO THE CONDITION OF RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139 4004 BARRETT DRIVE, SUITE 106
PLWD PLYWOOD 8. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, IF THE CONTRACTOR UNCOVERS EXPOSED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN ON THE SALES FLOOR. RALEIGH, NC 27609
E(I-'\)’(L)J E(R)’(L)IJS:(ETD ANY CODE VIOLATION KNOWN TO HIM OR ANY DISCREPANCY WITH THE FAMILY DOLLAR WILL MAKE THE DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PHONE NO: (828) 267-6035 PHONE (919) 783-7003
DESIGN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF SUCH WALL'S CONDITION IS SUITABLE FOR PAINTING OR NEEDS TO BE FURRED WILL STRONACH
P PLATE IMMEDIATELY. OUT WITH METAL STUDS AND GWB.
RE REFERENCE 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL MATERIALS/ PRODUCTS IN 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TENANT SUPPLIED FIXTURES TO INCLUDE
REF REFRIGERATOR STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS BUT NOT LIMITED TO CART CORRAL, PERIMETER WALL GONDOLA, FLOOR FIRE MONITORING REQUIRED: UNKNOWN - GC TO CONFIRM
REM REMOVE(D)(ABLE) AND INDUSTRIAL/ASSOCIATION STANDARDS. GONDOLA, BALLOON CENTER, HANGING BALLOON CORRALS, HELIUM TANK
ivave ggﬁg'@ﬁﬁ& REVISED 10. FIELD VERIFY AND/OR REPORT ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL TO CABINET (SALES FLOOR), AND MOBILE FIXTURES PER TENANT'S FIXTURE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH NOTES Q
ARCHITECT AND TENANT UPON DISCOVERY. PLAN. =
RM ROOM 11. ALL INTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT BASED TO INCLUDE 10. DOORS AND FRAMES (OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED AS EXIST) ARE TENANT 1. THIS FACILITY CARRIES ONLY 100 % PRE-PACKAGED FOOD TO INCLUDE THE & E
RO ROUGH OPENING PATCHING, FLOATING/LEVELING OF FLOORS AND INFILLING. SUPPLIED FOR CONTRACTOR INSTALLATION. STOREFRONT DOORS (WHEN FREEZER/COOLER PRODUCT. O o %
RD ROUND 12. ANY DETAIL WHICH MAY BE INCOMPLETE OR LACKING IN THE PLANS OR NOTED) SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR AS 2. THIS FACILITY IS A NON DINING FACILITY. NO DINING SEATING WILL BE @ C|7) .
ggg gggﬁ%ﬁ{lﬁ SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE CLAIM FOR EXTRA REQUIRED. AUTOMATIC DOORS (WHEN NOTED) WILL BE SUPPLIED AND PROVIDED TO CUSTOMERS. oY
ST SHEET COMPENSATION. SUCH DETAIL, IF REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY TENANT'S VENDOR (CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION NOTE 3. THIS FACILITY DOES NOT PERFORM ANY TYPE OF FOOD PREPARATION <509
SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT AND SUBMITTED TO THE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION.) WITHIN THE STORE FOR CUSTOMER CONSUMPTION AND/OR EMPLOYEE . <
SIM SIMILAR CONTRACTOR IN ADVANCE OF ITS REQUIREMENT ON THE JOB. THE TRUE 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY EXISTING SIGNAGE THAT HAS PREVIOUS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF LANDLORD'S AND FIRE CONSUMPTION. E_ SRS
SC SOLID CORE INTENT OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PRODUCE A COMPLETE TENANT'S NAME (INTERIOR AND/OR EXTERIOR.) ANY SIGNAGE THAT IS MARSHAL'S FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS, SYSTEM DESIGN/BUILD, APPROVAL BY 4. THIS FACILITY HAS NO FOOD EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE STORE. e | E § CE_IIJ)
SPEC SPECIFICATION(S) WORKING FACILITY AND INCOMPLETE DETAIL WILL NOT ABROGATE THIS REQUIRED SHALL BE REPLACED IN LIKE KIND WITH DOLLAR TREE'S NAME. LANDLORD AND FIRE MARSHAL AND INSTALLATION USING FIRE ALARMS PANELS | 5. THIS FACILITY WILL HAVE 3 TO 4 EMPLOYEES PER SHIFT MAXIMUM. ONE =]
SS STAINLESS STEEL INTENT. 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IF THERE IS AN EXISTING ACCESS PANEL TO SPECIFIED BELOW. ARRANGE FOR CONNECTION AND MONITORING BY VECTOR STORE MANAGER, ONE TO TWO CASHIERS AND ONE STOCKER. =>a
STO STORAGE 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS (WITH THEIR TENANT'S SIGNAGE. IF ACCESS PANEL DOES NOT EXIST, INSTALL 20" X 20" SECURITY ONLY. YOU MUST PROVIDE ONE OF THE ALARM PANELS LISTED 6. EMPLOYEE LOCKERS- EASILY CLEANABLE LOCKERS WILL BE PROVIDED TO < g
STRUCT STRUCTURAL STAMP OF APPROVAL) AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING ACCESS PANEL EITHER INSIDE AT DOLLAR TREE'S SPACE ABOVE THE BELOW SO THAT VECTOR SECURITY CAN MONITOR THE SYSTEM: ALL EMPLOYEES, REFER TO FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION. ~
SuspP SUSPENDED JURISDICTION FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD. CEILING (VERIFY FIRE RATINGS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS) OR IN THE A. SILENT KNIGHT 5700 - TO BE USED WHEN AHJ REQUIRES AN 7. MOP SINK- THIS FACILITY WILL BE SUPPLIED WITH A 24"x36" FLOOR MOUNTED
TEL TELEPHONE EXTERIOR SOFFIT TO MATCH CANOPY CONSTRUCTION AS ALLOWED BY ADDRESSABLE PANEL. MOP SINK WITH APPROVED VACUUM BREAKER FAUCET. WALLS
TYP TYPICAL LANDLORD. CONFIRM WITH SIGN VENDOR FOR LOCATION PRIOR TO B. DMP XR100 - TO BE USED AS A BAJFA COMBO PANEL. SURROUNDING MOP SINK WILL HAVE FRP TO 8-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FOR
THRU THROUGH INSTALLING. C. BOSCH D7412GV2 - TO BE USED AS A BA/FA COMBO PANEL. EASY CLEANABLE SURFACE.
veT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE D. MIRTONE FS100 4RD - TO BE USED AS A STANDARD FA PANEL 8. NSF, ANSI AND UL APPROVED- ALL EQUIPMENT WITHIN THIS FACILITY IS NSF,
VEST VESTIBULE CONTACT VECTOR SECURITY AT 703-468-6100. ASK FOR THE DOLLAR TREE ANSI AND UL APPROVED, CUT SHEETS FOR EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE UPON
Wi WITH SUPPORT TEAM AT LEAST 7 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE YOU NEED THE PANEL REQUEST.
Wio WITHOUT DOWNLOADED SO WE CAN ASSIGN AN ACCOUNT MANAGER. YOU WILLNEED TO | 9. FINISH SCHEDULE- A FINISH SCHEDULE IS INCLUDED IN THIS SET OF sheet
WD WOOD PROVIDE ZONE INFORMATION AND VERIFY CORRECT SIGNALS ARE BEING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND LOCATED ON SHEET A4 FOR YOUR USE.
WDB WOOD BASE RECEIVED PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS BY THE FIRE MARSHAL. REFER TONOTES IN | 10. QUESTIONS- EXAMINER PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CONTACT THE ARCHITECT
SLM FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION. AND ENGINEERS LISTED ON SHEET CS1 WITH ANY QUESTIONS OR ITEMS
YOU NEED CLARIFICATION ON. ALSO YOU CAN CONTACT STEVEN MCMAHON, C S 1
MANAGER OF ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC
AT 757-321-5830.




2012 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY ALLOWABLE AREA—Confinued e Safety Plan Requirements ENERGY SUMMARY
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS Mixed Occupancy: ] No W Yes Separation:  N/A  Hr, Exception: Life Safety Plan Sheet #: A1.1 (EXISTING - SEE LANDLORP ARCHITECT SHEET FOR COMCHECK ENERGY REPORT) =
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) | | 1 Fire andlor smoke rated wall locations ENERGYREQUIREMENTS: o | 2
Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2) [] Incidental Use Separation (508.2.5) ' ] assumed and real property line locations The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall also z
(Rep Y gp This separation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions). ] Exterior wall opening aea with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.9) be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. If energy &
) . ] Existing structures within 30 feet of the proposed buildin cost budget method, state the annual energy cost budget vs. allowable annual energy cost budget. L
Name of Project: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE W Non-Separated Mixed Occupancy (508.3.2) ] Occupgncy types for each area as it relgtes to occupanygload calculation (1004.1.1)
Address: 2720 US HWY 64 - RUTHERFORDTON, NC Zip Code 28139 The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area limitations for each of the 1 Occupant loads for each area Climate Zone: 13 m4 5 g
Proposed Use: MERCANTILE _ _ applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire W Exit access travel distances (1016) 5
Owner or Authorized Agent WILL STRONARCH Phone # (919)783-7003  E-ail Will@stronarchproperties.com building. ] Common path of travel distances (1014.3 & 1028.8) Method of Compliance: S
Owned By: o ] C?ty/County M Private [ ] State _ . ] Dead end lengths (1018.4) ] Prescriptive (Energy Codes) E
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [1City M County RUTHERFORD [ State (] Separated Mixed Occupancy (508.3.3) See below for area calculations B Clear exist widths for each exit door W Performance (energy Code)
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by B Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accomodate based on egress width (1005.1) [ Prescriptive (ASHRAE 90.1) -
the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1. B Actual occupant load for each exit door 1 Performace (ASHRAE 90.1) 2‘
LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: ] A separate schematic plan indicating where fire treated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for purposes of occupancy separation =
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE#  TELEPHONE # E-MAIL Actual Area of Occupancy A + Actual Area of Occupancy B ¥ B Location of doors with panic hardware (1008.1.10) (EXISTING SEE LANDLORD ARCHITECT SET FOR COMCHECK ENERGY REPORT) .
Architectural RRMM Architects Donna Elliott 9481 757-622-2828 delliott@rrmm.com Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B ! [] Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1008.9.7) _ o
~ , : ) THERMAL ENVELOPE: T
Civil ] Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1008.1.9.8) Rooflceiling Assembly (each assembly) 195}
Electrical Corbett Engineering ~ Corbett Thomason 27607 (704) 877-5752 corbett@corbettengineering.com + + = 11.00 ] Location of emergency escape windows (1029) D gA i ¥ bl y
Fire Alarm [] The square footage of each fire area (902) Ue\jclrlp 'OPtot a;ssem }t;I = 2
Plumbing Corbett Engineering  Corbett Thomason 27607 (704) 877-5752 corbett@corbettengineering.com Story No. Description (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) ] The square footage of_ each smoke compartment (407.4) ) . . R-Value 0f fota Iats.sem y < o 2
Mechanical Corbett Engineering ~ Corbett Thomason 27607 (704) 877-5752 corbett@corbettengineering.com and Use Bldg Area Table 503 ° Area For Area For Allowable Maximum ] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above S-k ﬁ]ﬁsoinlzsal::l? :)snsembl o ':'.::J 5 =
Sprinkler - Standpipe Per Story Area Open Space Sprinkler Area Or Building yig UVale of skl h¥ § o lEE_c =
Structural (Actual) Increase ' Increase * Unlimited ° Area * ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS yight F O =z =
- . (SECTION 1107) Total square footage of skylights in each assembly 2 35 8 3
Retaining Walls > 5" High 1 M-Mercantile 6,986 12,500 N/A N/A N/A
Other TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE | TYPE AUNITS|TYPE A UNITS| TYPE B UNITS| TYPE B UNITS AnggéILBLE Exterior Walls (each assembly)
_ - ' 1 S1-Storage 726 17,500 N/A N/A N/A UNITS | UNITS REQUIRED | UNITS PROVIDED| REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED Description of assembly
2012 EDITION OF NC CODE FOR: ] New Construction: (] Addition B Upfit
. , , . U-Value of total assembly
EXISTING: [ Reconstruction: ] Alteration | Repair ] Renovation R-Value of insulation
CONSTRUCTED: (date) ~ ORIGINAL USE(S) (Ch. 3) Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
RENOVATED: (date) __ CURRENT USE(S) (Ch. 3) U-Value of assembly
PROPOSED USE(S) (Ch. 3)  MERCANTILE ACCESSIBLE PARKING (EXISTING) Solar heat gain coefficient c
: : (SECTION 1106) Projection factor 5
1 Frontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: TOTAL 0 ) R Val =3
BUILDING DATA a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width= N/A (F) 00r R-vaiues X
Construction Type: 1A 1A A ol VA b, Total Building Perimeter = N/A ) LOT OARRITEAARKING TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES | # OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE o
T1-B W [-B L111-B ] V-B ¢. Ratio (F/P) = N/A (FIP) VAN SPACES WITH PROVIDES Walls below grade (eaph assembly)
Mixed Construction: 1 No 1 Yes  Types d. W = Minimum width of public way = N/A (W) REQUIRED PROVIDED | REGULARW/5' [132' ACCESS AISLE | 8' ACCESS AISLE Description of assembly
Sprinklers: W No ] Partial [ Yes ] NFPA13 [ NFPA13R [ NFPA13D e. Percent of frontage increase If = 100 [F/P - 0.25] x W/30 = N/A (%) ACCESS AISLE U-Value of fotal assembly
Standpipes: W No ] Yes Class (11 (10 [JI [JWet [1Dry 2 The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows: R-Value of insulation
Fire District: H Nq ) ] Yes Flood Hazard Area: ] No ] Yes a. Multi-story building Is = 200 percent .
Building Height: (feet) 23-4 b. Single story building Is = 300 percent Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)
3 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sections 507; Description of assembly
Gross Building Area: 4 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x E (506.4). TOTAL U-Value of fotal assembly
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL 5 The maximum area of parking garages must comply with Table 406.3.5. The maximum area of air traffic control R-Value of insulation
6th Floor towers must comply with 412.1.2.
Sth Floor STRUCTURAL DESIGN  (EXISTING SEE LANDLORD ARCHITECT SHEETS) Floors slab on grade (each assembly) 2
gtz E|Oor ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (EXISTING) DESIGN LOADS: Be\jcl“P“O?tOI al‘ssemb'ﬁl S
rd Floor -Value of total assembly 3
2nd Floor ALLOWABLE INCREASE FOR SHOWN ON CODE Importance Factors: Wind (Iw) R-Value of insulation
Mezzanine (TABLE 503) SPRINKLERS PLANS REFERENCE Snow (Is) Horizontal/Vertical requirement
1st Floor 8,391 0 8,391 Seismic (le) Slab heated =
Basement o
TOTAL 8,391 Type of Construction Type 1IB Type 1IB Live Loads: Roof psf ®
Mezzanine psf
ALLOWABLE AREA Building Height in Feet 550" Feet=H+20= N/A 251G Floor osf MECHANICAL SUMMARY (NOT APPLICABLE - EXISTING TO REMAIN)
Occupancy- ilding Height in Stori es+1=  NIA . MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT [
Assembly ] A1 ] A2 1 A3 ] A4 1 A5 Building Height in Stories 2 Stories + 1 = 1 Ground Snow Load: psf , %
Business L] Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed mph (ASCE-7-05) Thermal zone S
Educational [ FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS ' c P - Winter drv bulb
Factory ] F-1 Moderate ] F-2Low xposure Category oy inier dry bu
Wind Base Shears (for MWFRS) Vx = Vy - Summer dry bulb
Hazard ] H-1Detonate ] H-2 Deflagrate [J H-3 Combust  [] H-4 Health ] H-5HPM BULDING FIRE RATING DETAIL# | DESIGN# | DESIGN#FOR | DESIGN # Interior design conditions
it ' SHEET# | RATED PENETRATION | RATED Winter dry bulb
-3 Use Condition [1 1 [ 2 ] 3 14 ] 5 DI(SF-ll-EAI\EI\%C):E REQD \'7\/'70V|DED ) ASSEMBLY JOINTS Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters: Summer dry bulb
Mercantile | W= Occupancy Category (TABLE 1604.5) [ | myl myll v Relative humidity
Residential R1 [] R2 R-3 R4 REDUCTION) - Iding heati
esidentia L] L] L] L] o e Spectral Response Acceleration Ss %g S1 %9 Building heating load
Storage (] S-1 Moderate [] S-2Low (] High-piled _ Structural frame, including Site Classification (Table 1613.52) [JA [JB [JC [JD [JE [JF Building cooling load
) ] Parking Garage ] Open ] Enclosed ] Repair Garage columns, girders, trusses Data source (] Field Test ] Presumptive (] Historical Data Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Utiity and 0 0 N/A Basic structural system (check one) Unitary
Miscellaneous  [] . . : - .
_ Bearing walls 0 0 N/A [ Bearing Wall [ Dual w/Special Moment Frame Description of unit
Accessory Occupancies: _ [ Building Frame (] Dual w/intermediate R/C or Special Steel Heating efficiency ARCHITECTS, PC
Assgmbly ] A1 1 A2 A3 ] A-4 [1Ab Exterior 0 0 N/A [_JMoment Frame [ JInverted Pendulum Cooling efficiency 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Business L] North Seismic base shear Vx = Vy = Size category of unit Chesapeake, VA 23320
Educational ] 0 0 N/A Analysis Procdure ] Simplified ] Equivalent Lateral Force ] Modal Boiler (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
Factory [ ] F-1 Moderate (] F-2Low East 0 0 N/A Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [ ] yes [ no Size cateqorv. If oversized. state reason
Hazard ] H-1 Detonate ] H-2 Deflagrate [J H-3Combust  [] H-4 Health ] H-5HPM West Chil gory: ’
Institutional M 2 13 14 es 0 0 N/A LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: [ Earthquake ] Wind ier— ,
N South Size category. If oversized, state reason
:\-/|3 Use Clondltlon 01 02 ] 3 (14 15 0 0 N/A SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES: List equipment efficiencies
ercantile [ Interior i i
N 0 0 N/A Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Residential JRALIRZ LIRS L] R4 - Presumptive Bearing capacity psf
_— Nonbearing walls and
Storage ] S-1 Moderate ] S-2Low ] High-piled dition Pile size, type, and capacity
] Parking Garage ] Open ] Enclosed ] Repair Garage partitions
Utility and . Special Inspections Required?  [Jyes [ no ELECTRICAL SUMMARY
Miscellaneous [ ] Exterior 0 0 N/A
Accessory Occupancies: North 0 0 N/A PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
] Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu per hour input East 0 0 N/A (Table 2902.1) Method of Compliance:
] Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower ' L
"] Refrigerant machine room West 0 0 NIA USE WATER CLOSETS | URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS/ DRINKING FOUNTAINS Energy Code .Presgnptwe || Performance
"] Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H MALE | FEMALE MALE | FEMALE TUBS REGULAR ACCESSIBLE ASHRAE 90.1 | |Presriptive || Performance
] Incinerator rooms South 0 0 N/A
(] Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F Interior 0 0 N/A EXISTING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Lighting Schedule (each fixture type)
] Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H, located in a Group E or I-2 occupancy NEW 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 Lamp type required in fixture
] Laundry rooms over 100 square feet Floor construction Including Number of lamps in fixture
] Group |-3 cells equipped with padded surfaces supporting beams and REQUIRED 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 Ballast t din the fixtur
] Group |-2 waste and linen collection rooms joists alastfype used in fne fixtre
(] Waste and linen collection rooms over 100 square feet N/A Number of ballasts in fixture
] Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons, or lithium-ion capacity of 0 0 / Total wattage per fixture
1,000 pounds used for facility standby power, emergency power or uninterrupted power supplies Roof construction SPECIAL APPROVALS Total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)
] Rooms containing fire pumps Including su.pporting Total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed
") Group |-2 storage rooms over 100 square feet beams and joists Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DFS, ICC, etc., describe below)
L] group :g ;:om(r?grlcal k't‘fTe”S ess th oot 0 0 N/A Additional Prescriptive Compliance
E G;gﬂg I:2 rilé?n:if :S:caes?tr?e:t izitaiir:‘usglljf?r:aed ﬁzating equipment Shaft Enclosures- Exit N/A | 1506.2.1 More efficient mechanical equipment o
0 0 N/A l506.2.2 Reduced lighting power density =
' Shaft Enclosures-Other 0 0 N/A | 1506.2.3 Energy recovery ventilation systems w s
Special Uses:  [] 402 [ 403 [] 404 [] 405 [] 406 [] 407 [ 408 [] 409 [J 410 (1411 (1412 Conrdor Separation | 1506.2.4 Higher efficiency service water heating % 'é
g j;i S j;g S j;_g O j;;s (] 417 [0 418 [ 419 [J420 [ 421 [1422 423 0 0 N/A " 1506.2.5 On-site Supply of renewable energy @ O 5
[ Occupancy | 1506.2.6 Automatic Daylighting control systems ‘é’ o
. . I
| o Separation 0 0 NA < E
Special Provisions: ] 509.2 [] 5093 [ 5094 [ 5095 [] 5096 [ 509.7 [7] 5098 [J 509.9 :II 4
Party/Fire Wall 10O 3
Separation = - Z m
0 0 N/A Z T x<
- a
Smoke Barrier Separartion = 5 &
0 0 N/A < g
M~
Tenant Separation L S <
0 0 N/A
Incidental Use Separation 0 0 N/A
* Indicate section number permitting reduction
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
Emergency Lighting: No Bl Yes
Exit Signs: No Bl Yes sheet
Fire Alarm: No ] Yes

No B Yes [ Partial

oo CS2

Smoke Detection Systems:
Panic Hardware:

NN NN




CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THERE IS A FLOOR OR
LANDING AT THE SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE
a OF THE DOOR. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF VARIES.

— APP i
|

ATM | sTATION i i ;Z |

|

3R-HYBRID 3R-HYBRID

APP STATION

(SUPPLIED BY TENANT)\ VA ~J AW, \ WALL GONDOLA PERIMETER LINE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE

SEE FIXTURE PLAN ON SHEET A1.1. NEW WORK NOTE 2.

81_8"

PAINT SOLID (YELLOW) 36" IN
FRONT AND 1'-6" ON SIDES

|

|

|

| N

| \—FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE — ALARM SYSTEM. REFER
| NEW WORK NOTE 2. TO DETAIL B/A1.1.
I

I

I

} l

|

I

I

51/2" X1 1/2" (18 GA) STEEL OF FREIGHT DOORS AS
ANGLE - SEE DETAIL 1/A1.1. R DEDICATED CLEAR SPACE .

WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPES

EXTERIOR DEMISING WALL: EXISTING METAL WALL PANEL,
GIRTS, AND GWB. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL AS REQUIRED.
SEE DETAIL 4/A4. FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEET A4.

INSTALL REACH-IN COOLER UNITS PER ~
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. ~

PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (20 GA) METAL STUDS @ 16" OC
WITH ONE LAYER 1/2" GWB EACH SIDE TO ROOF DECK.
SEE DETAIL 6/A4. FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEETA4. (|l F—— .

description

(4-0" WIDE ON LONG SIDE AND 3-0" WIDE ON SHORT SIDE OF

MOP SINK) WITH ONE LAYER 12" GWB EACH SIDE TO ROOF - SV?F\:YEE PS%LPEPE?EFB%TT%%UNTTR%;E&%
DECK. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GWB ON PLUMBING SIDE H ( : )
ONLY. SEE 2/A1.2. FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET A4,

]
PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (18 GAGE) METAL STUDS @ 12" OC i ;;

|

I

I

I

I

I

|

n PAINT SOLID (WHITE) 12" WIDE

BAND AROUND PERIMETER
OF SUPPORT ROOM — |

PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (20 GA) METAL STUDS @ 16" OC WITH
ONE LAYER 1/2" GWB EACH EXPOSED SIDE TO FINISHED
CEILING ON HALLWAY, TOILET, AND TO METAL DECK ON
SALES SUPPORT, OFFICE SIDE. SEE DETAIL 5/A4. FINISH PER
FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEET A4.

NEW WORK NOTE 2.

[
T
<C
m\ FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE

SAFE - BOLT
TO FLOOR gi

AIYGAH-HE

101
FAMILY DOLLAR

SALES AREA
GENERAL INFORMATION:

SUPPORT

F o /

HVAC PAD, UNITS, AND BOLLARDS

PLUMBING PARTITION: 6" (20 GA) METAL STUDS @ 16" OC
WITH ONE LAYER 1/2" GWB EACH EXPOSED SIDE TO
FINISHED CEILING. PLUMBING WALLS ON INTERIOR OF
TOILETS SHALL HAVE WATER RESISTANT GWB. FINISH PER
FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEET A4.

%)
c
R
L
>
[
L

CANOPY LINE ABOVE |
REFER TO SIGN U—]
o_z]

_

J/AN

MANUFACTURER

DRAWINGS. SHOPPING CENTER: FREESTANDING

=

FEB 27,2018

CITY: RUTHERFORDTON
STATE: NORTH CAROLINA
CEILING HEIGHT

(SALES AREA): 12'-0" AFF B

SPRINKLERED: NO A c
SQUARE FOOTAGES

PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (20 GA) METAL STUDS @ 16" OC WITH
ONE LAYER 1/2" GWB EACH EXPOSED SIDE TO FINISHED
CEILING. PLUMBING WALLS ON INTERIOR OF TOILETS SHALL
HAVE WATER RESISTANT GWB. SEE DETAIL 3/A1.2. FINISH PER
FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEET A4.

AIY8AH-HE

ANTI-THEFT
SENSORS (TYP OF 2)

designed

TOTAL SPACE LEASED: 8,391 SF
SALES FLOOR AREA: 6,986 SF
NON-SALES AREA: 679 SF

80'_0"

NSV VISS
/
/
|

AI49AH-HE

33-0"t

EMPLOYEE
AREA

BOTTOM OF PURLIN HEIGHT:  17'-4"t - 152"t AFF

CEILING MOUNTED MONITOR. SEE DETAIL 3/A1.1.

KEY BOX NOTE:

G.C. SHALL PROVIDE KEY BOX FOR LOCK ACCESS DURING PUNCHOUT AND
TURNOVER. COMBINATION MUST MATCH LAST FOUR DIGITS OF STORE NUMBER.

TRANSITION STRIP - TENANT
SUPPLIED/CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. SECURE TO
FLOOR WITH 3/16" x 1 3/4" TAPCON ANCHORS.

|

51/2" X1 1/2" (18 GA) STEEL
ANGLE - SEE DETAIL 1/A1.1.
PAINT SOLID (YELLOW) 42" IN

FRONT OF AND TO THE SIDE OF ARCHITECTS, PC
ELECT PANEL AS DEDICATED 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200

INSTALL REACH-IN COOLER UNITS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

DESIGNER NOTE: GC TO PROVIDE EYE BOLT EMBEDDED 12" MIN. INTO TOP
OF LOADING AREA BOLLARD WITH DIAMETER SIZED FOR KEY LOCK BOX.

ENTRY CARPET TILE - TENANT (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883

[
AI49AH-4¥

SUPPLIED/CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. REFER
TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. —\ Chesapeake, VA 23320

/

KNOX BOX NOTE:

IF AKNOX BOX ENTRY SYSTEM IS REQUIRED BY THE CODES GOVERNING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, PROVIDE RECESSED KNOX BOX PROVIDED BY
THE GC PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. LOCATE PER LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS. KNOX BOX CONTACT - 866-625-4563

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE
NEW WORK NOTE 2.

L™
|
-

\3/
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THERE IS A FLOOR OR

| [ £

LANDING AT THE SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE
OF THE DOOR. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF VARIES.

|
|
|
|
|
|
: SUPPORT: 726 SF 88%
|
|
|
|

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY". CERTIFICATE TO
BE FRAMED AND MOUNTED IN THE MANAGERS OFFICE. IF MUNICIPALITY DOES
NOT ISSUE A CofO, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE G.C. TO GET ALETTER
FROM THE MUNICIPALITY STATING AS SUCH ON CITY/COUNTY LETTERHEAD AND EXISTING COLUMN - LIGHTNING WHITE AND

THAT LETTER IS TO BE FRAMED AND MOUNTED IN MANAGER'S OFFICE. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL COVER TO 4'-0"

—r— ﬂ \4/ APPROX LOCATION OF
}- P ELECTRICAL PANELS, DVR BOARD,
AND COMMUNICATION BOARD

\

FILE|FILE /
OFFICE CAB|CAB /|

SIGN FOR GROUND UP STORES ~ SIGN FOR IN-LINE STORES AFF. (TYP OF 2IN THE SALES AREA ) REFER
TO DETAIL 2/A1.1 AND NEW WORK NOTE 6.

s 3 N

S | & &

THISISA
TOBACCO FREE CAMPUS SMOKE FREE
meemrE et | _FACILITY

AI49AH-49

/
MW o1 &

| H
FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE y TOILET

SMOKE FREE NOTE: PROVIDE SIGNAGE AT EVERY ENTRY POINT ON EXTERIOR T
WALL INTO THE BUILDING PER THE GROUND UP OR IN-LINE STORE TYPE ABOVE.
SIGNS MUST BE 10"hX7w" IN SIZE. THE MATERIAL IS PREFERRED TO BE ALUMINUM.
SIGNS MAY BE FOUND AT WWW.compliancesigns.com

NEW WORK NOTE 2. _ 105
\r@ HALLWAY ]
103 @

HIGH PILED STORAGE NOTE:

NO HIGH PILED STORAGE, AS DEFINED BY THE CODES GOVERNING THE
JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS CONSTRUCTED, SHALL BE ALLOWED.

FREEZER / COOLER NOTE:
ALL REACH-IN FREEZER / COOLER UNITS ARE SELF CONTAINED. REFER TO SHEET
DS1 FOR SPECIFICATION.

+_—__—__—__—
22'-9"t

WALL GONDOLA PERIMETER LINE.
/ SEE FIXTURE PLAN ON SHEET A1.1.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

V )
TOILET n

i - | 104 &,

44'-5" 44'-10" 13-1"

104-0"
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=
o
|_
(@)
S
o
|—
n
2
(@)
(@]
-
|
<C
=
=
<C
—
o
@
o
(@)
—1
e
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROJECT
NORTH

n



n

)

_\/\\_x CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND

104'-0"
INSTALL 1X4 WD TRIM AT EXPOSED
PLAN VIEW o
— SIDES OF GONDOLA. ATTACHED TO 13-1
2X4 STUDS. PAINT WHITE. \L /v\
[—I o |
2 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND i A"“ - li li
P INSTALL 2X4 WD STUDS AS SHOWN . akidk |
sy, AND ATTACH TO FACE OF WALL AS INANASASANAS/ «— [V OBTAE o2 1 L
AN [Ye) —
X \ REQUIRED. v il =al
— = =1 o4
ETN= \
SIGNAGE. TENANT METAL OR WOOD STUDS - : ‘ \ = I I
ggm;'ig%m USE 1/4" X 4" ZINC COATED ] > =
TEK SELF DRILLING SCREWS — T 7 oy / ==
% o - —
INSTALLED. \ AT EACH STUD. E : N - T DAPER
BI-SWING ELIASON " | MASONRY - USE HILTI 1/4" X 4" - - 4 ] N ‘ ‘ + . = | %l
DOOR - TENANT NOTE: OVERLAP 6" MIN ("IN SE| sﬁvn C AREAS KWIK-CON Il FASTENERS AT 24" OC. i ™ _ T ! Q||rweer
SUPPLIED AND | AT SECTION ENDS (12" ) - 5.0" 6.0" & £ ¥ / = |3
CONTRACTOR / i BACK OF FREEZER / 3 o=r - A == EREr
INSTALLED. - = =t 2 ‘ ‘ / . PAPER
S - COOLER \ f FACE OF WALL - SEE WALL . ¥ S 4 N -
WALL GONDOLA __| = SEE WALL | & CONSTRUCTION TYPES FOR B 4 - SALES AREA a g PAPER
TENANT SUPPLIED. 5 p p B CONSTRUCTION TYPES § ADDITIONAL INFO. | 412" SALES AREA < [ 1 T
CONTRACTOR "~ | 2 | W CONT FIRE CAULK | } AL
INSTALLED. ;‘Oj E e b 51/2"x 11/2" (18 GA) | SALES AREA | Z ) g gg
FRP PANEL TO S = GALV STEEL ANGLE } L ¥ & 4 y O
40" AFF. o - #12 TEK SCREWS @ 32" OC—_ | GONDOLA FIXTURE SUPPLIED BY EF " o "o o 5 = C .
= [ . . . - 3 = =
VN B4SE. I &= CONTHLOUS LD | CONTRACTOR PER WANUF A 471 =
A | ] PUBLISHED STANDARDS (TYP). | (<P S & Tz 2 S B
CONT FIRE CAULK | s < PROVIDE BOLTS IN UPRIGHTS AT | _ _ ~ = ( 1
4th HOLE FROM BOTTOM AND 6th | _ - . =
TENANTS FLOOR FINISH ~ n HOLE RO BOTT | | mﬁ'ﬁ'é_'ﬁ'ﬁl . i L
. i | o £ 4° 4
e ) =
1%n N N ‘ = %)
/" SALES / STOCKROOM DOOR ELEVATION /T\DETAIL . \ 3 oo e 4 [
A1.1 /] SCALE: 112" = 10" A1.1 JSCALE: 3" = 10" - | ° f 4 S
\ %)E, T f\‘ N~ z ) caB|caB
SLAB AND TENANT FLOOR FINISH 2y | 4 OFFICE Q
— — 4| 6" g
YPICAL FIXTURE
SIGNAGE. TENANT SUPPLIED, EXIT SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED OVER ACTIVE EXIT SIGN SHALL BE ATTACHMENT DETAIL = COILET
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. —_ DOOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW CENTERED OVER DOOR. SCALE:  1"=1-0" ~ g.om —
pa = [
EXIT SIGN OR RELOCATE EXISTING EXIT SIGN LOCATE PER CODE L4 10" Q" Q" LQ" L3" LQ" Q" >| Ip
FIRE EXTINGUISHER. SEE ( I " NOT OVER ACTIVE DOOR ha 40 st . 4= 40 40 — = {N
NEW WORK NOTE 2. =N + . = O
EXIT MAGNETS ATTACHED TO DOOR EXIT " «— «— — 492 DISTANCE < _eo = P
AND FRAME. TENANT SUPPLIED, p 9 HOLD GONDOLA MIN © TOILET
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. / 9" FROM FRAME ON :_
P LOW VOLTAGE WIRE MTD WITH - [ HINGESIDE. [ i "
o) z / CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. N | | CONTRACTOR NOTES:
(.) F / ACAUTION | ‘ :
- o INSTALLED.
it e DETACHED ALARM SYSTEM = &> O | f — FACE OF GONDOLA. SEE PLAN FIXTURE / EGRESS PLAN NN 1. NO GONDOLA UNITS, FIXTURES, OR PALLETS SHALL BE OVER 8-0" AFF.
w| < Y (NON-DELAYED ALARM) . = [T PEEPHOLE SCALE 18" = 10" 2. FIXTURE PLAN IS "FOR REFERENCE ONLY." CONTRACTOR SHALL
2 a| - e TENANT SUPPLIED, S || TENANT SUPPLIED, CONTACT FAMILY DOLLAR FOR FINAL APPROVED LAYOUT.
o = CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. : - : - CONTRACTOR PROJECT 3. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE 200'-0". ACTUAL TRAVEL
i N ] [ NI INSTALLED. NORTH DISTANCE AS SHOWN: ( — —)
< E i | N \ ; : - Yy, \ | SIGNAGE. TENANT L POP RIVET. INSTALL SEAM AND 4. CHECKOUTS ARE NOT ATTACHED TO FLOOR.
o €| gl — N L —— | — PANIC BAR DEVICE. TENANT e } SUPPLIED RIVET TOWARDS GONDOLA.
o o \ . S S SUPPLIED, CONTRACTOR P / | CONTRACTOR \ )) L CAULK ALL EDGES OF
e 5 N @ | |  INSTALLED. p " INSTALLED. STAINLESS COVER. REFER TO
T —~——_
S| = : / L ————|— |— ACTIVE DOOR. A - — ACTIVE DOOR SHEET CS1NOTE #6
< / / |
© » /2 \COLUMN DETAIL
SIGNAGE. TENANT SUPPLIED, LOADING DOOR SALES EXIT DOOR A1 JSCALE 112 = 10"
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.
/8 FREIGHT DOOR ELEVATION (EGRESS DOOR SIMILAR)
A1.1 / SCALE: 112" = 10" . . l l
% \ % | |
NOTE: EXIST ROOF DECK
. 1. CHECKOUTS AND POWER POLES ARE TENANT CONSTRUCTION
N SUPPLIED / CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.
SWING GATE PANEL In — ) POWER PANELS 2. CHECKOUT AISLES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2012 NORTH EXISTJOIST—0_ |
/ - . @) CAROLINA BUILDING CODE SECTION 1109.12.2
JR— ™ (PROVIDE 2 when 5 or more)
ua FULL MERCHANDISE |_——(4) 3/8" NUT AND WASHERS
= SECONDARY sl PANELS AND SHELVES 3. PROVIDE SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL THROUGH TUBE STEEL AS SHOWN.
I B REGISTER SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN BLUE AND WHITE
L 2ND PRIORITY-MERCH— | | ABOVE EACH CHECKOUT AISLE IN THE SAME . 2
~ LOCATION AS THE CHECKOUT NUMBER OR TYPE OF ' ™~ o"o"x1/4" TUBE STEEL
© PRIMARY REGISTER CHECKOUT IDENTIFICATION. TRHOUGH BOLTED AT MIN
° o 1ST PRIORITY-MERCH. B TWO ROOF PURLINS / JOISTS.
| [17 —u O =L E STEEL PLATES FURNISHED BY BRACKET
= & SWING GATE ex ok MANUFACTURER ATTACHED TO
FULL L3 , — e o Io UNI-STRUT BY G.C. COORDINATE EXACT
MERCHANDISE RS e £ ] ] ¢ e < x LOCATION WITH FAMILY DOLLAR
PANELS S ; = o o= ©= CONSTRUCTIONS REPRESENTATIVE.
% |-_|IJ ::::_ T N E\Il % fCID % i«? A
23 O] P 5 o <| N T FDS SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED LCD
_[:'_n © - | 1 © Sl = CEILING MOUNT MONITOR BRACKET BY
— 633" 3.0" CZ| o= CLINTON ELECTRONICS - MODEL #
| | CUSTOMER SIDE ISO. CHECKER SIDE ISO. == £= CE-CM-S.6 FOR MAX 56" EXTENSION
u P— CHECKER SIDE ELEVATION END ELEVATION P ©P AND CE-CM-L-12 FOR MAX 116"
I x CLIENT REGISTER ul < <<
= STANDARD CHECKOUTS EXTENSION VERIFY FINAL FIXTURE PLAN
) 3RD PRIORITY-MERCH.— | | PRIOR TO ORDERING. CALL NUTECH
TTRe; N~ I Il .
DO T LANE MARKER | NATIONAL AT 800-873-2580 EXT. 1404 FOR
Q /_ ADA SIGNAGE ¥ ORDERING INFORMATION.
& = POWER POLE ﬂ - . \
D9 N ) BY FDS LCD CEILING MOUNTED BRACKET BY
N SOWER POLE | S POWER POLE CLINTON ELECTRONICS (MODEL # CE-CM-S-6
— BAG RACKS o
J FULL MERCHANDISE CARD READER ACCESS HOLE KEYBOARD PLATFORM NOTE: FO_R Mf\)f - EXTENSW AND MODEL #
- KEYBOARD PLATFORM CE-CM-L-12 FOR MAX. 116" EXTENSION).
PANELS AND SHELVES MOUNTING LOCATION 24"x17 SCANNER MONITOR NOT INSTALLED IN ALL STORE
_ PRINTER PLATFORM VERIFY FINAL FIXTURE PLAN PRIOR TO
48"H-15"SHELF /4 / / POWER POLE T BRVIE =1 I .| T 5= REPRESENTATIVE IF MONITORWILLBE - INFORMATION. BOTTOM OF MONITOR TO BE
22" X 53" EXP. <| = ) \ | s - NOTE:
7 . e < - - —
ITEM OF THEJ ° | oN o\l BELT AREA . “l & Y\ \ ] o] = 4 | [ i MONITOR SCREEN FURNISHED BY TENANT'S FLOOR FINISH - REFER
WEEK TRAY \ ' FAMILY DOLLAR STORE, INSTALLED TO FINISHES NOTES ON A4
\ KEYBOARD PLATFORM \__ELECTRICALOUTLET \\  \gAGWELL END ELEVATION BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
PLAN VIEW PRINTER PLATFORM CHECKER SIDE ELEVATION CASH DRAWER
BELT CLEAN-OUT TRAY
BELTED CHECKOUTS
> \— EXISTING SLAB
TYPICAL CHECKOUT 77\ MONITOR DETAILS
SCALE: NTS A1.1/ SCALE:1"=1"

description

revisions

FEB 27,2018

designed

ARCHITECTS, PC

1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Chesapeake, VA 23320
(757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
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A

v Vv I_
- MOP SINK - FRP ON ]
WALLS ADJACENT TO
MOP SINK TO 8-0" AFF
- COMMUNICATION —
BOARD NOTE 2—\ —
\—WATER HEATER DVD BOARD NOTE 1
ABOVE MOP SINK N
i OFFICE | <
- I Bico
i S LI %
n " /
P 12" MIN | / 4 c
OPP
1 n B HAND
HALLWAY [ cﬁéa\ i D | 5
<C
HANDICAPPED _ /\ /} z
ACCESSIBLE ] ¢ S
olz 16" £\ TOLET il e
HI-LO DF——_| oz Py i s
T~ ¢ S AT T
| | = sl - C)
=\ | ] ] v
5| || 5
| || =
|7| < Al1.2 z Z i
FRP ON WALLS R il }
ADJACENT TO . |
DF TO4-0' AFFH— | _
o = ~
= . s bsor N\ _
= DISPENSER il %
< - / || 3
l_\l L 5|_0u }I 1 '-6" 154
ELECTRIC HAND DRYER - ‘ | CLEAR & <
TENANT SUPPLIED (TYP)— \ TOLET B /
AN
BR(D X
i Y= : \% ]
:
525" CLEAR 7.5 CLEAR
% a3
DVD BOARD NOTE 1:

PROVIDE 4'-0"(H) x 4-0"(W) 3/4" FIRE RETARDANT
PLYWOOD WITH A UL CLASSIFICATION STAMP
THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR CLASS 1 OR CLASS A FLAME-SPREAD RATING
(IBC 2015 SECT. 2303.2) MOUNT FROM TOP 8'-0"
AF.F. WITH EDGE TIGHT AGAINST ADJACENT
WALL. SECURE TO FRAMING SO IT HOLDS 250 LBS.

/1 \ENLARGED PLAN

COMMUNICATION BOARD NOTE 2:

PROVIDE SIM. FIRE RETDNT. / UP CLASS PLY
WD BOARD 3/4"x4'(W)x8'(H) MOUNTED 24" AF.F.
SECURE TO FRAMING SO IT HOLDS 225 LBS.

A1.2 / SCALE: 3/8" = 10"

7'_0"

L 20 )

FASTEN WATER HEATER TO WALL WITH TWO
11/2" GALVANIZED STRAPS POSITIONED 1/3
DOWN FROM TOP AND 1/3 UP FROM BOTTOM
OF WATER HEATER. ATTACH TO BLOCKING
WITH 1/4"@ X 1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS.

2X6 FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN WALL
WITH A34 FRAMING ANGLE TO STUD EACH SIDE
AT EACH LOCATION (TYP).

DRAIN PAN SET ON 28" x 36" x 3/4" FIRE
TREATED PLYWOOD PLATFORM. REFER TO
PLUMBING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

11/2" X1 1/2" X 1/8" STEEL ANGLE FRAME OF
ALL WELDED CONSTRUCTION. PRIME AND
PAINT SAFETY YELLOW. SECURE TO WALL W/
1/2" @ LAG SCREWS AT EACH SUPPORT.

FRP TO 8-0" AFF. REFER TO FINISH
SCHEDULE AND MOP SINK ELEVATION.

REFER TO WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPES. IF
WALL IS EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND DOES
NOT MEET OR EXCEED THESE REQUIREMENTS,
NOTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY.

MOP SINK - REFER TO FLOOR PLAN AND
PLUMBING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

/2 \WATER HEATER MOUNTING DETAIL

A1.2 / SCALE: 3/4" = 10"

34" MAX

T
15"
MIN

GENERAL REST ROOM NOTES:

EDGE OF MIRROR 18" X36" MIRROR\
SOAP DISPENSER )’ 54" MIN.
v 36" MIN " n
accTco : y , ey
" : © wg L1,  aMy ES
+WRAP PIPES AS \D 12" MIN =2 1 ]" ¢
| 7 REQUIRED BY ADA. -— | =1 |
7Z — N A S - N | = - . =
7 ~ 3 =¥ ZEQ FLUSH VALVE ol 8 3 gl I
= = = = = o S [ S
I = = 55 S ha OPEN SIDE: 2w 3T, o &
=T .| 9 & ° v S8 e 3
ADA CLEARANCE. 16™18"

MIN

NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL FOR ALL WALL HUNG FIXTURES.

/A \TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES

A1.2 /SCALE: 3/8" =1

1_0"

760" CLEAR ” 722" CLEAR )
o FRP - SEE FINISH NOTES @ EEEETSE\E FINISHNOTES
18" X36 MIRROR—\ / SHEET Ad / .
36" GRAB BAR (PROVIDE : —— 18" X36" MIRROR
PLOCKING INWALL AS REQD) — 18" VERTICAL MOUNTED GRAB
ELECTRIC 7 BAR (PROVIDE BLOCKING IN
HAND DRYER "~ (
B 18" VERTICAL MOUNTED GRAB BAR WALL AS REQD)
SOAP DISPENSER ] -0 (PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL AS |
BEHIND HD.— || G 4 REQD) G > 42" GRAB BAR (PROVIDE
DISPENSER. (TYP OF 2 PER \
WRAP PIPES AS
REQUIRED BY ADA—1 WATER CLOSET). PROVIDE —— TWO ROLL TOILET PAPER
T BLOCKING IN WALL AS REQ™D. i DISPENSER. (TYP OF 2 PER
= AN WATER CLOSET). PROVIDE
VINYL BASE VINYL BASE BLOCKING IN WALL AS REQD.
/8 \TOILET ELEVATION /c\TOILET ELEVATION
A1.2 J SCALE: 3/8" = 10" \A1.2 /SCALE: 3/8" = 10"
4"0"i v
7 PLAN VIEW OF WATER HEATER BRACKET
WATER HEATER - REFER TO \
PLUMBING PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ~
STRAPPING AND BLOCKING. \\ 5
QN | r
DRAIN PAN - REFER TO T~ / \
PLUMBING PLANS \
L ] [;74
STEEL ANGLE FRAME - T~ T
REFER TO DETAIL 2A12. —— | N 3 I / 3.0"
- DRAIN PAN - REFER
TO PLUMBING PLANS
B CENTER SUPPORT
- . 2X6 FIRE TREATED WOOD
- ] BLOCKING IN WALL AT EACH
LOCATION FOR SUPPORT WITH 1/2"
— — @ LAG SCREWS @ 16" OC, TYP.
FRP TO 8-0" AFF. REFER -
TO FINISH SCHEDULE. - MOP BRACKET - TENANT
x SUPPLIED. MOUNT AT 3-0" AFF
e [db p " TO CENTER OF BRACKET.
VINYL BASE - REFER
TO FINISH SCHEDULE—— - ] FAUCET - REFER TO
- | PLUMBING PLAN FOR
- ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
- - l
‘V\ -
| MOP SINK - REFER TO FLOOR

PLAN AND PLUMBING PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

/ F\MOP SINK AND UTILITY CABINET ELEVATION

A1.2 / SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0"

1.

LAYOUT OF TOILET ROOM FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING
ALL ADA REQUIREMENTS. SUBMIT ANY MODIFIED LAYOUTS TO FAMILY DOLLAR FOR THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

TOILET ACCESSORIES ARE SUPPLIED BY TENANT AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ACCESSORIES FOR EACH TOILET:

18"X36" WALL MIRROR WITH CONCEALED MOUNTING CENTERED OVER EACH LAVATORY. INSTALL W/ BASE OF
REFLECTIVE SURFACE @ 40" A.F.F. PER ADA REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

DUAL ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, 18 GA. CHROME PLATED STEEL OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

STN. STL. COAT HOOK MOUNTED TO DOOR FACE OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL HOOK @ 4'-0" A.F.F. MAX.

11/4" ~x 36" & 42" & 18" STN. STL. CODE APPROVED GRAB BARS MOUNTED TO WALL. INSTALL GRAB BARS PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX PER ELECTRICAL DRWGS. FOR TENANT SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED HAND DRYER.

SOAP DISPENSER MOUNTED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

CODE APPROVED ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN INSTALLED ADJACENT TO STRIKE JAMB/LATCH SIDE OF DOOR W/
HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE @ 60" A.F.F.

INSTALL CONTINUOUS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 2x6 BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS FOR ALL HANDRAILS, GRAB
BARS, FIXTURES, BRACKETS, ACCESSORIES, CABINETRY, AND MISC. SPECIALTIES AS REQUIRED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

4. USE 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT G.W.B. (GREENBOARD) FOR TOILET ROOM WALLS.
5. DOOR HARDWARE MUST BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34 (MIN.) & 48 INCHES (MAX.)
6.  FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.
O
6" X 9" PLAQUE W/ 4" gi
ACCESSIBLE PICTOGRAM,  [ALLGENDER]
3/4" COPY, GRADE I RESTROOM =l
BRAILLE. MOUNT ON WALL Z| Olw
@ 9" MIN FROM THE Ely Sl
STRIKE SIDE DOOR JAMB. 22 o u
Ol H|=
FINISHED FLOOR 4
S|o =2
2 35
/D \SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS
A1.2 J SCALE: NTS
HI-LO HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN. |~ TERMINATE INTO
| /| DOOR FRAME
FRP - SEE FINISH NOTES SHEET M.—| |F —
™~ e
= =1 <> & .
> o
FOUNTAIN ACCESSORY APRON = ~ z|<5 |
BY OASIS #035174-001 TOMEET 5| |}~ — =58 2
THE ADA REQUIREMENT FOR _/'g/ I I e
PROTRUDING OBJECTS - 307.2 L = N
EQUAL TO |, EQUAL TO )=z
VINYL BASE =

DOOR ’| DOOR

¢
/e \DRINKING FOUNTAIN ELEVATION

A1.2 / SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF STRUCTURE ———

HANGER WIRES. INSTALL PER
MANUF SPECS.

2'X4' ACCOUSTICAL CEILING TILES

AND GRID INSTALL PER MANUF SPECS.
REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR GRID LAYOUT, SHEET A2

MAX STUD SPAN WITH A DEFLECTION OF L/360

WITH A MAX. LOAD OF 5 PSF. ﬁ
|

. 80" AFF

ATTACHED WITH (2)-#12
TEK SCREWS AT EACH STUD.

GWB ON METAL STUDS. REFER TO
SHEET A1 FOR WALL TYPES.

3 5/8" (20 GA) METAL STUDS AT 16" OC
WITH ONE LAYER 1/2" WATER RESISTANT
GWB ON TOILET SIDE ONLY.

WATER RESISTANT GWB
ON METAL STUDS. REFERTO
SHEET A1 FOR WALL TYPES.

HILTI X-U (157" @) SHOT PINS

W/ 11 /4" EMBED INTO THE SLAB
@4'0C & 4" OFF EACH END OF
INDIVIDUAL PIECE OF TRACK, TYP.

HALLWAY
TOILET

| BASE. REFER TO FINISH
; SCHEDULE, SHEET A4 (TYP.)

FINISHED FLOOR.

NOTE:
1. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ALL FINISHES, SHEET A4

/3 \CEILING DETAIL AT TOILET / HALLWAY
WSCALE: 11/2" = 10"

description

revisions
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ARCHITECTS, PC

1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Chesapeake, VA 23320
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description

o
1 l 1

1 [ NL {7l T T T N | [ @) ]
] \\/ \/ \/ in
EM EM EM EM
o o o

NOTE: 1.  THE ELECTRICIAN SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL #12 WIRE TIE SUPPORTS FROM THE CEILING GRID TO THE STRUCTURE —] in
ABOVE FOR SUPPORT OF THE LIGHT FIXTURES CLIPPED ON THE GRID. CHECKOUTS BELOW

NOTE:2.  LIGHT FIXTURES TENANT SUPPLIED / CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. \

NOTE:3.  MOUNT LIGHTS 10-0 AFF IN STOCKROOM. I

EXIST AWNING

REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND TO REMAIN

2'-0"X4'-0" ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE AND TEE GRID SYSTEM -
REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE.

2"0" AN "
10-0"TYPICAL ,  COOLER BELOW—\ /$12'-o" AFF 20
- \ L /

2| 0"
b2y

(@)
)
)
(@)

(@)

W

%)
=
2
L2
>
[
S

(—
l EMINL

)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)

Z Q/
/
(@)

d | @) ] H

EXIT LIGHT

&
@)
®)

|
avi
/
/

7
/1

Tommm
|
1
|
|
1
|
1

FEB 27,2018

@)
@)
a
@)
@)
@)
@)
ANA
@)

d /NO FINISHED

P A | ] l l l ] CEILING
- EM EM EM EM /
0 g ® ®

Q |

a®  EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LED
GWB - 1/2" M.R. GWB ON 3 5/8" METAL STUDS 16 OC. REFER LIGHT FIXTURES

TO FINISH SCHEDULE.

L ® ] 8-0" STRIP LED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH LAMPS ON NIGHT LIGHT
N CIRCUIT. SURFACE MOUNT TO GWB AND ACT CEILING. HANG AT
11'-6" AFF SALES AREA / 10-0" AFF STOCKROOM IF NO CEILING.

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

.¢.

designed

,ﬁ]()
E
(.

)
)
)
/\
)

4

VENTILATION FAN

11

Q
)
)]

(]

|

L Q ]  8-0"STRIP LED LIGHT FIXTURE. SURFACE MOUNT TO GWB —FREEZER / COOLER BELOW
AND ACT CEILING. HANG AT 11-6" AFF SALES AREA /10'-0" DIFFUSER

AFF STOCKROOM IF NO CEILING.

—CO—=a 8-0"STRIP LED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH LAMPS ON EMERGENCY
MMM  LIGHT CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY PACK. SURFACE MOUNT TO RETURN AIR GRILLE
GWB AND ACT CEILING. FOR FIXTURES WITH 4 LAMPS, THE
EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK WILL ONLY OPERATE 2 OF THE - POWER POLE
LAMPS. HANG AT 11-6" AFF SALES AREA / 100" AFF
STOCKROOM IF NO CEILING.

)

EM/NL

(@)

SECURITY MONITOR

U
0

1] [ @) ]
l ARCHITECTS,
L]

- 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
||| Chesapeake, VA 23320
X . (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883

BEC 1 4-0"STRIP LED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH LAMPS ON EMERGENCY
LIGHT CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY PACK. SURFACE MOUNT TO TO
GWB AND ACT CEILING.

@)
@)
@)
@)
@)
a
@)
@)
@)
@)
ANDIIENANANA VAN
@)

1| p8-0" AFF

(@)
Q
(@)
)
(@)
)
(@)
(@)
)

1
1
1
1
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1
1
1
1
1
EM/NL

(@)
(@)

~ ~ I~ ~ I~ I~
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H IEM iEM IEM IEM il J
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| | F
| |
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"
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GRAPHICS TENANT SUPPLIED— PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE~ _ s BALLOON DISPLAY PANEL
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii | | | |
] \ /
\\ ) N E S B
************************ | | |
TOP OF PERIMETER WALL | | |
GONDOLA (TYP). NN L - ]
_ T I - - - - - ] .- - - — — — - — — — = — .
> K
4] w w w
N N N N N ~ 1 7
] | T\_WALL SURFACE AREAS NOT COVERED | N N N N N N ‘F 7‘! |
@ | BY GONDOLA UNITS SHALL BE ; alllg | | ‘
‘ PAINTED LIGHTNING WHITE.\\ ‘ | ! ‘
| | \ NN / | |
| . | S N N S N N ‘ , |
[ \ - i i
2X4 HORIZONTAL WD BLOCKING EXTENDS TO \_ WHITE FRP TO 4-0" AFF ON AREAS NOT VNYLBASE—”  LBALLOON CENTER
FARTHEST OUTER EDGE OF LAST GONDOLA COVERED BY GONDOLA UNITS (TYP.)
(REFER TO TENANT'S FIXTURE PLAN.) ——
/ " \INTERIOR ELEVATION
A3 JSCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE—~-_ GRAPHICS TENANT SUPPLIED—
TOP OF PERIMETER
WALL GONDOLA (TYP). S
] g —r——— o !
< | | . |
& | | \\ _ P | | EMERGENCY
| | FREEZER/COOLER | “\_WALL SURFACE AREAS NOT COVERED | oy
: | | | ]
2 | | P ~ | BY GONDOLA UNITS SHALL BE |
‘ | - ~ ‘ PAINTED LIGHTNING WHITE.\\ |
| | ~ o~ | |
4 | \ ~ N ‘ i
I [ \ S A | |
\_ WHITE FRP TO 4-0" AFF ON AREAS NOT 2X4 HORIZONTAL WD BLOCKING EXTENDS TO VINYLBASE—"
COVERED BY GONDOLA UNITS (TYP.) FARTHEST OUTER EDGE OF LAST GONDOLA
(REFER TO TENANT'S FIXTURE PLAN.) — |
/ B\INTERIOR ELEVATION
A3 JSCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE~_ GRAPHICS TENANT SUPPLIED —~
) B s v | = e e | I S — o - — [ ————
= 1 o — - — |
= \—TOP OF \X —— ‘
i PERIMETER WALL FREEZER/COOLER — |
% GONDOLA (TYP). - \\ @ oPEN, |
- - \
— — T o I\
_— — -\
L 2X4 HORIZONTAL WD BLOCKING EXTENDS TO VINYLBASE—" \WHITE FRP TO 4-0" AFF ON AREAS NOT
FARTHEST OUTER EDGE OF LAST GONDOLA COVERED BY GONDOLA UNITS (TYP.)
(REFER TO TENANT'S FIXTURE PLAN.)
/ \INTERIOR ELEVATION
A3 JSCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE~__ GRAPHICS TENANT SUPPLIED.—
e T ! [ T\ ************************************************************************************************************** ] N
< | \_ |
- | TOP OF PERIMETER WALL |
] | GONDOLA (TYP). “\_WALL SURFACE AREAS NOT COVERED |
2 | BY GONDOLA UNITS SHALL BE |
| PAINTED LIGHTNING WHITE.\\ |
| |
i \\ i |
- N
\_WHITE FRP TO 4-0" AFF ON AREAS NOT 2X4 HORIZONTAL WD BLOCKING EXTENDS TO
COVERED BY GONDOLA UNITS (TYP.) FARTHEST OUTER EDGE OF LAST GONDOLA
(REFER TO TENANT'S FIXTURE PLAN.)
/ D\INTERIOR ELEVATION

A3 /SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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| /

AREA OF EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - REFER TO SIGN — CANOPY - SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY SIGN VENDOR. REFER
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. B TO SIGN VENDOR'S INSTALLATION DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS.
[ 1 \ | |
T T ~ | 1 1
[ [
| |
| |
I |
NOTE:
SIGNS, LOCATION, NUMBER AND SIZE ARE NOT APPROVED UNDER THIS BUILDING PERMIT. A
SEPARATE SIGN LOCATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
)¢ ¢ b ¢ )¢ % )
J,L J,L J,L J,L J,L / Jl NOTES: CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ANY AND ALL PREVIOUS TENANT'S EXTERIOR
| | SIGNAGE LEFT BEHIND. ALL EXISTING MATERIALS TO REMAIN WHICH ARE DAMAGED OR OTHERWISED
DISTURBED BY REMOVAL OF PREVIOUS TENANT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PATCHED OR REPAIRED AND PAINTED
C_] C_] ) g A C_] C_] TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT MATERIALS SO THAT THE REPAIR IS IMPERCEPTIBLE. CONTRACTORS SHALL
/ 7% W NOT INCLUDE THIS SCOPE OF WORK IN THEIR BID AND WILL BE HANDLED VIA CHANGE ORDER AFTER SITE
EVALUATION IS DONE BY WINNING BIDDER. CONTRACTOR SHALL FORWARD THE EVALUATION AND PRICE
QUOTE TO THE CONSTRUCTION PM FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY AND ALL WORK.
] 24 24 7% 724 24 724
1 [ T [ T [ T T T T T [ T T T T T | — T 1 [T 1 T T 1 T T [ T [ [ T T T T 1
NN I N N O A N NN LIt NN N I N NN
// %
1 7 7
o+ [+ ¢ & [ [ [ [ [ [}/ [ | 2% 2% %/ ?/.?/ N 1T T 1T T T T T [ T T T T [ T T T ]
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ / . I \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
[ 7 - J | c
EXIST ALUMINUM STOREFRONT - %
I
3

/A \EXTERIOR ELEVATION SYSTEM AND GLAZING TO REMAIN.

A3.1 / SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

|
gy =
gl
]

(I [] ]
: = = m - 8
/ |\ \
/ \ N\ o
4 ) ) = =
- N\ / / [ O I N N
% N |7 / C s
[ rr 7+ 7 7" "rr T 71T 1T %

E—

/8 \EXTERIOR ELEVATION

A3.1 / SCALE: 1/4" = 10" [ ]

\ II
5% 5" ENTRANCE ACCESSIBILITY ARCHITECTS, PC
DECAL TENANT SUPPLIED. DECAL . |
1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
& SHALL BE MOUNTED TO THE RIGHT Chesapeake. VA 23320
4 OF THE MAIN ENTRANCE (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
L AL A Al ? 4 STOREFRONT DOOR (DO NOT
i 1 MOUNT NEXT TO EXIT DOORS).
i . ] . i
|
0 o i S N
il il mr 17 v/ v NOTE: IF HARD SURFACE
EXIST NEXT TO
STOREFRONT ENTRANCE
H | ] DOOR, CONTRACTOR
i 1§ =| | SHALL SUPPLY AND
= = ©| | INSTALL BACKER FOR
1 il L 1 DECAL TO ADHERE TO
i i i N AND ATTACH TO HARD
I Il Il | s v i s SURFACE AS REQUIRED.
T i | 1 < 7
/¢ \EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A31JSCALE 114" = 10" /£ \ACCESSIBILITY DECAL AT STOREFRONT ENTRANCE
— A3.1 J SCALE: 112" = 10"
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A3.1 /SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"



SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL

CONSTRUCTION TYPE.

PROVIDE DOUBLE FRAMING AT
HEAD & JAMB.

WOOD BLOCKING

CONTINUOUS SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME W/
JAMB ANCHOR - 3 PER JAMB
DOOR AS SCHEDULED

/\HEAD / JAMB DETAIL

WSCALE: 11/2"=1'= 0"

6" (20 GAGE) METAL TRACK
CAULK W/ FIREPROOF

SEALANT

3 5/8" (20 GAGE) METAL STUD
WITH NESTED TRACK AT 4-0"OC— |

3 5/8" (20 GAGE) METAL
STUDS @ 16" O/C

1/2" GWB

(2)410 TEK SCREWS @ 40" O/C

o METAL DECK
S /7[10" GIRT

fffff ~,

TRACK.

PARALLEL TO PURLINS

/3 DETAIL AT STOCKROOM WALL

|
3 5/8" (20 GAGE) x 6" LONG METAL
£ TRACK CONNECTED TO EA. 3 5/8"
METAL STUDS W/ (2)-#10 TEK
SCREWS AND TO GIRT EA. WITH
(2)#12 TEK SCREW (TYP.)

6" (20 GAGE) CONT. SLOTTED

ATTACHED SLIP TRACK TO SIDE
OF WALL WITH W/ (1)#12 TEK
SCREW IN VERT. SLOT OF
TRACK @ EA. STUD (TYP.)

ﬁSEE FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE.

f; PROVIDE DOUBLE FRAMING AT
A HEAD & JAMB.
//E WOOD BLOCKING

CONTINUOUS SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

/\ ELIASON BI-SWING DOOR AS
SCHEDULED

\\
V x
FLUSH METAL FRAME BEYOND

/2 \HEAD / JAMB DETAIL

A4 JSCALE:11/2"=1'=0"

(2410 TEK SCREWS
6" TRACK @4-0"0/C
lglAF\eLég;\(/)V(/)F SEALANT =g METAL DECK
=5 /7[ 10" GIRT
777777 A
'
< <

&—6" (20 GAGE) CONT.

3 5/8" (20 GAGE) SLOTTED TRACK.
METAL STUDS ATTACHED SLIP TRACK TO SIDE
@16"0/C OF WALL WITH W/ (1)4#12 TEK

SCREW IN VERT. SLOT OF
TRACK @ EA. STUD (TYP.)

1/2" GWB

PERPENDICULAR TO PURLINS

N

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

7

I
.
1_TE_+
\SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL

CEILING TILE - REFER TO
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR HEIGHT (IN SALES
AREA ONLY)

T EXiSTE GIRTS

EXIST ANGLE CLIP AND
METAL BLOCKING

SALES AREA / SALES SUPPORT

- PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE.
EXIST INSULATION.

EXISTING METAL

N A T T TN s

BUILDING FRAMING.

EXTERIOR DEMISING WALL:
EXISTING METAL WALL PANEL,
GIRTS, AND GWB. PATCH AND
REPAIR WALL AS REQUIRED.

NOTE: REFER TO TYPICAL FIXTURE
ATTACHMENT DETAIL(WHERE OCCURS)

-SEXIST ANGLE CLIP AND

METAL BLOCKING
TENANT'S FLOOR FINISH

\— EXISTING SLAB

WALL SECTION -
77\ CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1

W SCALE: 1" = 10"

SEE DETAILS 3/A4 FOR
TOP CONNECTIONS.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE -
REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR HEIGHT (SALES AREA SIDE ONLY)

ATTACHED WITH (2)-#12
TEK SCREWS AT EACH STUD.

3 5/8" (20 GAGE ) METAL STUD JOIST WITH ONE
LAYER 1/2" GWB WITH AND A DEFLECTION OF
L/360 AND A MAX. LOAD OF 5 PSF.

TOP OF JOIST BEYOND (WHERE OCCURS)
PAINT LIGHTNING

WHITE.

SALES
SUPPORT
OFFICE

AT TOILET LOCATION

2'X4' ACCOUSTICAL CEILING TILES
AND GRID INSTALL PER MANUF SPECS.
REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR GRID LAYOUT, SHEET A2

PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (20 GA) METAL
STUDS @ 16" OC WITH ONE LAYER 1/2"
GWB EACH EXPOSED SIDE TO FINISHED
CEILING ON HALLWAY, TOILET, AND TO
METAL DECK ON SALES SUPPORT,
OFFICE SIDE.

HILTI X-U (.157" @) SHOT PINS W/ 1

1/4" EMBED INTO THE SLAB @ 4' OC & 4" OFF
EACH END OF THE INDIVIDUAL PIECE OF
TRACK, TYP.

/7TENANT'S FLOOR FINISH
II v
\— EXISTING SLAB

WALL SECTION -
7\ CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 4

W SCALE: 1" = 10"

AT HALLWAY
OFFICE / BREAKROOM

LOCATION

FINISH SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE
ROOM # SPACES FLOORS BASES WALLS CEILING NOTES DOORS DETAILS - HDW DOOR
101 SALES - ENTRY CARPET TILE 4" VINYL GWB - PAINT PT-1/FRP TO 40" ACT 1,3,4,5,7,11 NOTES| NOTES
- POLISHED CONCRETE #|1 W | H T MATERIAL  [TYPE|HEAD|JAMB] SILL
102 OFFICE POLISHED CONCRETE 4" VINYL GWB-PAINT PT-3 ACT 34,578 100 [ 3-0" | 6-8" [ 134" [SoLID CORE wOOD c | uas | 1a4 100 [1,2,3,9,10
103 HALLWAY POLISHED CONCRETE 4" VINYL GWB-PAINT PT-2/ FRP TO 4-0" ACT 34,57 200 [PR3-0"[ 70" | .063" [ALUM./ACRYLIC D | 2ad [ 24 | - 200A |6,14
104 TOILET SHEET VINYL SHEET VINYL GWB-PAINT PT-3/ FRP GWB 2,34.589 300 | 30" | 6-8" | 134" [soLiD CORE woOD C i i 300C | 1,239,10,15
105 TOILET SHEET VINYL SHEET VINYL GWB-PAINT PT-3/ FRP GWB 2,34589 400 [PR3-0"[ 7-0" | 1314 [HOLLOW METAL E i 400A  [1,2,3,9,10
106 SUPPORT - SEALED CONCRETE GWB-PAINT PT-3/ FRP 3,4,6,10 401 | 30" [ 70" [ 134" [EXIST HOL METAL B i 4008 [1,2,34,79,10
- 12" PAINTED AROUND 500 |PR3-0"| 7-0" | 13/4" |EXIST ALUM & GLASS A - 500A  |1,2.4,59,11,12.13
PERIMETER, COLOR PT-8
FINISH NOTES DOOR NOTES
1. WALK-OFF CARPET-INTERFACE "DECO-DIAGONAL/ANTHRACITE 6. SEALER: CLEAR ACRYLIC SEALER BY MASTERKURE, CC 300SB OR . ALL DOOR FRAME. CASED OPENING AND HARDWARE 8. RISK CLASS 3 & 4 STORES-YALE SDA 16XL STAND ALONE
GRAPHLAR' 5 SQ. w X 7 SQ. d (+/-8-3'wXT16"d) WITH TREDSAFE FDS APPROVED SUBSTITUTE. MATERIAL WILL BE SUPPLIED BY TENANT. GC IS ALARM, HAGER SVR EXIT DEVICE AND ASTRAGAL. DOUBLE
TRANSITION STRIP ON 3 SIDES. BUTT TILE TO DOOR THRESHOLD 7. POLISHED CONCRETE FLOOR PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION. DOOR WILL ALSO HAVE DUST PROOF STRIKE, FLUSH BOLTS.
AND MULLIONS. IN VESTIBULE BUTT CARPET INTO MULLIONS AND BY TENANT'S VENDOR. COORDINATE WITH TENANT
PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIP AT INTERIOR DOORS. FILL ENTIRE 2. DOOR TO MEET ADA DOOR OPENING PRESSURE 9. LOCKS SHALL COME WITH STANDARD 7-PIN SMALL FORMAT
VESTIBULE WITH CARPET TILES CENERED ON DOOR. 8. HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE PRIMED & PAINTED IN GUIDELINES, MAX. 5 LBS (INT) & 10-15 LBS (EXTERIOR) INTERCHANGEABLE CORES (SFIC) INCLUDING SECURITY GATES,
2. TOILET COVE BASE: 4" HIGH FLASH COVE BASE WITH MATCHING FIELD WITH 1 COAT PRIMER AND 2 COATS COLOR TO MATCH WALL
TERMINATION STRIP ADHERED TO FRP. SURFACE OF DOOR FACING. 3. ALLHOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES ARE TOBE  10. G.C.TO PURCHASE INSTAKEY CORES FROM SECURITY
3. VINYL COVE BASE: 4" HIGH TOPSET COVE VINYL - ARSTRONG, BLACK. 9. SHEET VINYL: ARMSTRONG-CONNECTION CORLON "PORCELAIN" #88724. PAINTED IN FIELD TO MATCH WALL SURFACE ON SOURCE, DANIELLE COOPER AT 978-983-8142. EMAIL @
VINYL BASE ON EXPOSED AREAS ONLY IN SALES ROOM (NOT BEHIND . _ EACH SIDE PER EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FINISH dcooper@securitysource.com
GONDOLAS AND FREEZER / COOLERS), 10. 12" STRIPE AROUND PERIMETER & AROUND COLUMNS: COLOR- PT-8. SCHEDULES.
4 PROVIDE 2-0" X 4-0" CEILING TILE EQUAL TO ARMSTRONG 11. EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS TO BE PAINTED PT-2. ROUND COLUMNS 11. STOREFRONT DOOR DEADLATCH SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE
\CORTEGA® MINABOARD #769, WHITE, IN A WHITE METAL GRID. (IN ARE NOT TO RECEIVE COVE BASE. 4 ALLEXTERIOR DOORS- INSTALL BRUSH STYLE DOOR LEVER & LOCKING STATUS INDICATOR.
AREAS WITH SIGNIFICANT AIR PRESSURE DIFFERENTIALS PROVIDE SWEEPS. HAGER 8025 B X MILL (X) X=3, 36" OR 4'.
RETENTION CLIPS TO RETAIN PANELS IN PLACE ) 12. PROVIDE NYLON WASHER/GROMMETS AT THE DOOR
5. STOREFRONT NOTE: PEMB TO NOTIFY GC IF SNOW HANDLES AND CRASH BARS TO PREVENT METAL ON METAL
FLOOR TO 8-0" AFF SHALL BE WHITE COLOR. FRP TO 8-0" AFF IN 50 PLF. IE SO THEN GC IS TO PROVIDE MULLION HEAD
SALES SUPPORT BEHIND MOP SINK AND UTILITY GABINET ONLY. RECEPTOR 13. PROVIDE A SIGN POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE, ON OR
FRP ON SALES / HALLWAY TO 40" AFF (WHERE NOTEDON ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN
ELEVATIONS ON SALES) SHALL BE PAINT PT-3 COLOR WITH *J 6. ELIASON DOOR: G.C.IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED." THE SIGN SHALL BE
CHANNEL TRIM CAP AND "H" CHANNEL PANEL CONNECTORS. INSTALLING ELIASON DOOR AND HARDWARE. INLETTERS 1" HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.
PREVENT METAL ON METAL CONTACT.
INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE 14. ELIASON DOORS TO BE FACTORY FINISHED PER DOOR
NO. |TYPE COATS BENJAMIN MOORE BM-LOW VOC BASE PRODUCT 7. RISKCLASS 0, 1, & 2 STORES-YALE SDA 16XL STAND SCHEDULE.
PT-1 | EGGSHELL 2 "FD BM LIGHTING WHITE" SUPER HIDE ZERO VOC LATEX INTERIOR EGGSHELL - 357 ALONE ALARM, HAGER EXIT DEVICE. DOUBLE DOOR
PT2 | SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL | 2 "FD BM LIGHTING WHITE' SUPER HIDE ZERO VOC LATEX INTERIOR SEMI-GLOSS - 358 A peooy EVE DUSTPROOF STRIFE, FLUSHEBOLTS 15, INSTALL TENANT SUPPLIED SIGAGE PER DETAL DIAT.2
PT-3 | SEM-GLOSSENAMEL | 2 "FD BM WHITE" SUPER HIDE ZERO VOC LATEX INTERIOR SEMI-GLOSS - 358 '
PT-7 | SEMI-GLOSS 2 "FD BM GREY" TOUGH SHEILD ACRYLIC GLOSS - TY 43 GENERAL HARDWARE NOTES HARDWARE NOTES
PT-8 | SEMI-GLOSS 2 "FD BM WHITE" TOUGH SHEILD ACRYLIC GLOSS - TY 43
1. THRESHOLDS AT EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE NO HDW # 100A
MORE THAN 1/2" (MAX) HEIGHT AFF. 11/2 PAIR HINGES: STANDARD WEIGHT
1 MECHANICAL PUSH BUTTON LOCKSET
2. ALL DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS WITH LEVER HANDLE
AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE 1 CLOSER
INSTALLED 34" (MIN) TO 44" (MAX) AFF AND SHALL 1 FLOOR STOP
BE "SINGLE-HANDED" OPERABLE WITHOUT USE OF HDW # 200
KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. LWP-3 ALUMINUM TRAFFIC DOOR
3. WHERE EGRESS DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS, THE gf\%(ﬁvg'i\'gg'r\'g:ﬁ}(gwmow
UNLATCHING OF THE LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE L USH HOLLOW METAL FRAME . DRYWALL
MORE THAN ONE (1) OPERATION AS MENTIONED
IN GENERAL HARDWARE NOTE #2 ABOVE. HDW # 300C
11/2 PAIR HINGES: STANDARD WEIGHT
4. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL 1 PRIVACY SET WITH LEVER HANDLE
BE LEVER-TYPE (OR EQUAL) PROVIDING 1CLOSER
OPERATION WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE (FLOOR/WALL STOP IF SHIPPED WITH
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF HARDWARE)
THE WRIST. HDW # 400A
3 PAIR HINGES: 4 1/2" HEAVY WEIGHT,
5. DOORS EQUIPPED WITH CLOSERS SHALL BE NON- REMOVABLE PINS
ADJUSTED SO THAT THE SWEEP PERIOD FROM 1 NON-ALARMED, NON-KEYED PANIC BAR
AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES WILL TAKE DEVICE: WITH STAND ALONE ALARM
AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3" REFER TO DOOR ALARM MOUNTING
SEE DETAILS 3/A4 FOR FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED FROM THE DETAIL
TOP CONNECTIONS. LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR. 2 OVERHEAD HOLDERS/STOPS
2 FLUSH BOLTS (ON INACTIVE LEAF)
1 DUST PROOF STRIKE
1 PEEP HOLE
1 ALUM THRESHOLD (1/2" MAX HEIGHT)
2 SWEEPS
1 WEATHER STRIP
PAINT LIGHTNING WHITE. 1 RAIN DRIP
1 ASTRAGAL
HDW # 4008
11/2 PAIR HINGES: 4 1/2" HEAVY WEIGHT,
NON- REMOVABLE PINS
1 NON-ALARMED, NON-KEYED PANIC BAR
NOTE: ATTACH GONDOLA FIXTURE DEVICE: WITH STAND ALONE ALARM
UNITS PER MANUFACTURER'S REFER TO DOOR ALARM MOUNTING
INSTRUCTIONS. NOTE: THE TYPICAL ENTRY DOORS. THE DEVELOPER DETAIL.
SHALL CONTACT THE FAMILY DOLLAR REAL ESTATE 1 OVERHEAD HOLDERS/STOPS
MANAGER TO CONFIRM IF SLIDING DOORS ARE TO 1 PEEP HOLE
BE USED IN LIEU OF THE SWINGING DOORS PRIOR 1 ALUM THRESHOLD (1/2" MAX HEIGHT)
SALES AREA TO FIXTURE BASE CAD PLAN PRODUCTION. 1 SWEEP
STOREFRONT METAL HOLLOW CORE 1 WEATHER STRIP
3.0 . 3 30" 1 RAIN DRIP
u ¥ E— HDW # 500A
RN N HINGES PER STOREFRONT MANUFACTURER
—CRASH BAR EA. SIDE L (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR)
PARTITION WALL: 3 5/8" (20 GA) / ' OF EACH ENTRANCE 2 CLOSERS WITH STOP ARM AND DROP PLATE
METAL STUDS @ 16" OC WITH | DOOR. 1 1/4" g s 2 PUSH PLATES (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR)
ONE LAYER 1/2' GWB EACH SIDE *~ b RECTANGULAR ALUM ! 7~ 2 PULL HANDLES (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR)
TO ROOF DECK. A /1| BAR@ 21" AFF e 1 KABA CYLINDER (SUPPLIED BY TENANT)
NPz / 1 COMMERCIAL GRADE DEADLOCK W/ THUMB URN
/ ON SALES SIDE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR)
A B NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CLOSER
SOLID CORE TEMPERED ALUMINUM DOOR METAL HOLLOW CORE DOES NOT HAVE A HOLD-OPEN FEATURE. IF
WOOD W/ ACRYLIC VIEW PANELS DOUBLE DOORS CLOSER DOES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
2 P 1L i P2 1L H REPLACE WITH NEW CLOSER.
(20 GA) SILL TRACK W/ "HILTI" SHOT PIN "DN" | |
SERIES #X-DNI EMDED 1 1/4" X .145" DIA @
16" OC (OR EQUAL)
5 & RS
TENANT'S FLOOR FINISH © "~ "~
T N\ "c" "D" "E"
EXISTING SLAB
. s¢ .1 BEVEL MAX. 2 BEVEL MAX. NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR EXIT
WALL SECTION 3 é ] & g DOOR THRESHOLDS
/5 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 2 DOOR TYPES
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

\ A4/ SCALE:1"=10"

description

revisions

FEB 27,2018

designed

ARCHITECTS, PC

1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200

Chesapeake, VA 23320
(757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
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ENGINEER OF RECORD:

J. CORBETT THOMASON, P.
Corbett Engineering PC

Firm # C-4109

2120 DILWORTH RD EAST
CHARLOTTE, NC 28203

PH (704) 333-1020
Corbett@CorbettEngineering.com

Z A A 3/8" LOCKING QUADRANT
s oot oer AND END BEARING CONTRACTORS TO ROUTE ALL CONDUITS, PLUMBING

FLEXIBLE DUCT, " PIPING, LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, ETC,, TIGHT TO
- BRANCH DUCT STRUCTURE AND PERPENDICULAR TO WALL IN AN heet
ORDERLY MANNER,
NOTES: ®_ NOTES:
I CEILING J . SEE FLOOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS . SEE FLOOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
EXHAUST GRILLE — FOR DUCT INSULATION REQUIREMENTS, FOR DUCT INSULATION REQUIREMENTS., M_1
ATCH CEILIN
COLOR TO TIATCH CEILING 2. TAP OFF TOP/SIDE/BOTTOM OF DUCT AS REQUIRED 2. TAP OFF TOP/SIDE/BOTTOM OF DUCT AS REQUIRED
EXHAUST FAN DETAIL BRANCH TAKEOFF TO SINGLE OUTLET BRANCH TAKEOFF

NO SCALE 2 NO SCALE 3 NO SCALE

HVAG GENERAL NOTES HVAC UNITS AND ACCESSORIES ARE EXISTING, PROVIDED BY LANDLORD AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT IN STRICT 6. AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE U.L. LISTED FIRE
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS, AND PER MANUFACTURER'S DAMPERS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE HVAC
DIRECTIONS. SYSTEM ¢ THE UL ASSEMBLY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, LICENSE,
NSPECTIONS, APPROVALS, AND FEES. 17. ES%:EEES é OYRESA‘R WARRANTY ON ALL EQUIPMENT AND 5 YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES BEFORE 18.  ALL ACTUATORS ON MOTORIZED DAMPERS, SMOKE DAMPERS, AND FIRE-SMOKE
INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. DAMPERS SHALL BE LOW VOLTAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOW GENERAL LOCATION AND 9. REFER TO APPENDIX B FOR SITE SEISMIC CLASSIFICATION. A COMPLETE SYSTEM
ARRANGEMENT OF ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE OF SEISMIC RESTRAINTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY MASON INDUSTRIES (OR EQUAL)
FOLLOWED AS CLOSELY AS BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND ALL OTHER WORK WILL AND SEALED BY THEIR REGISTERED ENGINEER AND INSTALLED BY THIS
PERMIT. CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES FOR THE LOCALE OF THIS
PROJECT. SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR SEISMIC CLASSES D, E, AND F SHALL BE
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR MEASUREMENTS. SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
ALL DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE INTERIOR DUCT DIMENSIONS. 20.  ALL MAIN DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTED IN
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FLASHED AND ACCORDINCE WITH STIACNA STANDARDS, RUNOUTS (CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS)
COUNTERFLASHED IN A WATERPROOF MANNER. (COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR). REQUIREMENTS OF UL 18l FOR CLASS | FLEXIBLE AIR DUCTS. MAXIMUM 10'-0" FLEX
SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS WITH FIRE DAMPER, SEALANT MATERIAL PER RUNOUT.
APPROVED BY LOCAL CODE.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL LINES TO THE PACKAGE
ALL SUSPENDED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SUPPORTED UNIT. COORDINATE ROUTING AND INSTALLATION.
FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. DO NOT SUSPEND ITEMS FROM THE CEILING OR -
ITS SUPPORT SYSTENM. 23, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS FOR WALL CAPS g
INSTALL ALL CONTROL DEVICES, INCLUDING THERMOSTATS AND SWITCHES, 4'-0" WITH ARCHITECT ¢ OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 2
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. PROVIDE THE REQUIRED DEVICE(S) FOR ALL SYSTEMS 3
WHETHER. LOCATED ON THE PLANS OR NOT. 24, gﬁﬁgﬁAgglooi S_ll_-IOAITIr\]SF_T_ﬁII[\IJA _F\llblh ‘VENT CAPS. CONFIRM COLOR WITH ARCHITECT ¢
LOCATE CEILING DIFFUSERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED 25.  PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS OF NON- COMBUSTIBLE
CEILING PLANS (IF PROVIDED). CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED CLEARANCES AROUND MECHANICAL UNITS PENETRATIONS OF NONRATED WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOOR OF COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED WITH MATERIALS EQUIVALENT TO TWO
FOR MAINTENANCE AND FILTER REMOVAL. INCHES OF WOOD. FIRESTOPPING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E-814. VENT'LAT'ON CALCULAT'ONS
ALL PIPING AND DUCTWORK LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH WORK UNDER 2%. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS AND FLOORS CALCULATIONS BASED ON THE 2012 NORTH CAROLINA MECHANICAL CODE TABLE 403.3
OTHER DIVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, TO AVOID INTERFERENCE. FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. N N AL A —
C UNIT SERVING OFFICE, HALL AND SUPPORT AREAS:
REFER TO MECHANICAL DUCTWORK AND INSULATION NOTES ON MECHANICAL FLOOR OFFICE §OFFICE SPAI\CEE
PLAN FOR DUCTWORK' INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. - (A1 SOFT X 0.06 CFM/SF) + (9l SQFT X 5 PERSON/I000 SF X 5 CFM/PERSON)
= 8 CFM
CERTIFIED TEST AND BALANCE CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE SYSTEM TO AIR HALL {CORR”DOR}
QUANTITIES INDICATED ON PLANS AND PROVIDE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND FD -
PROJECT MANAGER WITH COMPLETE BALANCE REPORT. IF BALANCING DAMPERS - g72Ff1QFT) X (0.06 CFM/SQFT) @
ARE NOT PROVIDED IN RETURN DUCTWORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE SUPPLY - 3
SIDE TO AIR QUANTITIES INDICATED ON PLANS AND SHALL BALANCE OUTSIDE AIR SUPPORT AREA {RECEIVINGS H
AND RETURN AIR FLOWS AT THE AIR HANDLER TO AIR QUANTITIES INDICATED IN = (707 SQFT) X (0.12 CFM/SQFT) =
THE SCHEDULE. PROVIDE NEW AIR FILTERS FOR EACH UNIT. = 85 CFM
TOTAL
= 98 CFM / 0.8 ZONE EFFECTIVENESS = 123 CFM =
150 CFM OUTSIDE AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THIS UNIT. N
FAN SCHEDULE AC UNITS SERVING SALES FLOOR: -
UNIT AREA TYPE ¢ WATTS MANUFACTURER SALES FLOOR {SUPERMARKET}
No. | SERVICE SERVED CFM S.P. RPM | ARRANGEMENT | ¢ VOLTAGE ¢ MODEL NO. DRIVE | CONTROL SCHEME NOTES = ggg&gF%OFT X 0.06 CFM/SF) + (6986 SQFT X & PERSON/I000 SF X 7.5 CFM/PERSON)
EF-1 | EXHAUST | RESTROOMS 75 MIN. 0.25" 950 CEILING 14 WATTS GREENHECK DIRECT A ,2,3,4 TOTAL -
12019 P-4l = 838 CFM / 0.8 ZONE EFFECTIVENESS = 1048 CFM g
NOTES: CONTROL OPTIONS: 1100 CFM TOTAL OUTSIDE AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED PROPORTIONALLY BETWEEN THESE UNITS. g
I INTEGRAL BACKDRAFT DAMPER. A.  CONTROL W/ ROOM LIGHTS
2. INTEGRAL DISCONNECT SWITCH
3.  SPEED CONTROLLER LOCATED ABOVE CEILING NEAR FAN
4. MODEL RDC - ROUND DUCT CONNECTOR WITH DAMPER.
NECK MODULE FRAME MANUFACTURER
SYMBOL CFM SIZE SI7E TYPE PATTERN |DAMPER |MATERIAL SERVICE FINISH ¢ MODEL NO. NOTES
(A) | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS 12x12 SURFACE 4-WAY YES |ALUMINUM | SUPPLY WHITE METALAIRE 5700 | R L\ {I
SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | 24x24 LAY-IN 4-WAY | YES ALUMINUM | SUPPLY WHITE METALAIRE 5700 | ARCHITECTS, PC
DOUBLE 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
(C) | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SURFACE DEFLECTION| YES  ALUMINUM |- SUPPLY WHITE METALAIRE V4004D | Chesapeake, VA 23320
(757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
@ SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | LAY-IN NA NO  ALUMINUM | RETURN WHITE METALAIRE CClI |
(E) | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SURFACE - NO  |ALUMINUM | TRANSFER WHITE METALAIRE RH |
@ SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS | SEE PLANS| DOOR - NO  |ALUMINUM | TRANSFER WHITE METALAIRE DG DF |
NOTES:
I, DIFFUSER DESIGNATIONS ON PLANS AS FOLLOWS:
DIFFUSER OR
NECK SIZE. ——— g4 DIFFUSER TYPE
7 AS NOTED ABOVE
AIR QUANTITY ——
— )
N wz
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SUPPLY DUCT
Pl e M—— — NOTE TO CONTRACTORS
INTEGRAL SCOOP lg - % " END . RUN ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, PLUMBING PIPING, LOW
< \_, N\ 173 W, 5" MINIMUM | e VOLTAGE WIRING, ETC., SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH
YOLUME DATIPER WITH END BEARING Br—-—1F BEARING STORE FIXTURE EQUIPMENT LAYOUTS, OR ANY OTHER
FAN 3/8" LOCKING QUADRANT '
AND END BEARING. l VOLUME DAMPER WITH FAMILY DOLLAR EQUIPMENT.
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MECHANICAL LEGEND

- I8xl4 1+  RECTANGULAR DUCT
6'¢ ROUND METAL DUCT
FLEX/RIGID ROUND DUCT
1%
NERE ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

VOLUME DAMPER

SUPPLY TAP WITH VOLUME DAMPER
SUPPLY TAP

SUPPLY DIFFUSER/GRILLE

RETURN REGISTER/GRILLE

EXHAUST REGISTER/GRILLE
VERTICAL SUPPLY DUCT

[
=]
=

o
=

=)

(2]

D
=

VERTICAL RETURN DUCT

DUCTWORK COORDINATION NOTE: VERTICAL EXHAUST DUCT

FOR THE SALES AREAS, A LAY-IN CEILING IS BEING INSTALLED AT 12'-0" AFF. BOTTOM OF
SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK IN SALES AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED MINIMUM OF 12'-6" AFF.
FOR THE SALES SUPPORT AREA, ROOM WILL BE OPEN TO THE DECK AND LIGHTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 10'-0" TO BOTTOM OF LIGHT FIXTURE. BOTTOM OF SUPPLY AND RETURN
DUCTWORK IN SALES SUPPORT AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED MINIMUM 10'-"6 AFF.

FOR THE OFFICE, HALL AND RESTROOMS, A CEILING IS BEING INSTALLED AT 8'-0" AFF. BOTTOM
OF SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK SHALL BE RUN ABOVE CEILING TO ALLOW ADEQUATE ACCESS.
IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE AND FIELD COORDINATE DUCTWORK
SIZES AND LAYOUT WITH EXISTING SHELL BUILDING PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF
ANY DUCTWORK AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
CONFLICTS/INTERFERENCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OFFSETS/TRANSITIONS IF NECESSARY.
CONTRACTOR MAY ALTER DUCTWORK SIZES IF NECESSARY AS LONG AS DUCTWORK

SIDEWALL DIFFUSER/GRILLE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
TYPE XX

CEILING EXHAUST FAN
THERMOSTAT

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR. COORDINATE
INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES WITH ALY
CONTRACTORS.

C0O2 SENSOR FURNISHED WITH HVAC UNIT.

LOUVERED DOOR (SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS)

I" DOOR UNDER CUT

revisions

+70®© orn [f| THNRNNR I |

FEB 27, 2018

CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA 1S MAINTAINED. FOr— U.L. FIRE DAMPER
AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE TIED TO DUCT
SMOKE DETECTOR. COORDINATE
INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES WITH
ALL CONTRACTORS. 3
) POINT OF CONNECTION TO EXISTING. g
-

MECHANICAL PLAN KEYED NOTES iR i 1T i 1N i i Scaeefions o

Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
O

(1) EXISTING GROUND MOUNTED PACKAGED HVAC UNITS, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING I
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: — i i
PROPANE TANK AND GAS PIPING
CONDENSATE PIPING TO DRYWELL :
EXTERIOR DUCTWORK RUN AND STUBBED TO 24" INSIDE BUILDING — - 29 2 | i
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS J--Z»,,, l-zub
T l

|
n __I__
|
- __I__
|
|
|
|
|
NIl /

Iy

M

(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)
Y

THERMOSTATS AT INTERIOR COLUMNS

| 1816 |
EXISTING CONDENSATE DRYWELL, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. L. L] ' 2010 L\ Il Tl ARCHITECTS,
5 IR ORI 1147 TN | A el | @) | ool Syl 1317 Executive Bivd SU|te 200
”» T a » 6 @¥ \\ /
EXISTING 20x16 RA & S.A. UP WALL AND THRU 26x22 OPENING IN METAL BUILDING WALL AND — 29 3 23 «g:\ A . - Chesapeake, VA 23320
STUBBED TO 24" INSIDE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK A . A A 1A = "z ' "N12°¢ A (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883

RS

Q
s

Q
Q

P0x1/6 P0x1/6 20416

EXISTING HOODED WALL CAP AND 6" DIAMETER EXHAUST DUCT STUBBED INTO BUILDING,
PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND 6" RIGID SHEET METAL
EXHAUST DUCTWORK AND CONNECT TO RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN.

SIZE, LOCATION AND HEIGHT. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THAT EXISTING DUCTWORK 0 O O O P0x1(6
HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF DUCTWORK IS MINIMUM 12'-6" AFF. (TYP. AC-5)
[fer] ‘o
FAMILY DOLLAR )
] sg\JESARg @)‘:3 i ™ 1
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CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTAT TO LOCATION AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
MOUNT AT 9'0” AF.F. AT TIME OF INSTALLATION OF VENSTAR EMS, STANDARD THERMOSTAT
SHALL BE REPLACED WITH PERMANENT REMOTE SENSOR.

)

0 © 6 O

VENSTAR ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (EMS). EMS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY FAMILY DOLLAR
AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. SEE SHEET E-5 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS.
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SIZE, LOCATION AND HEIGHT. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THAT EXISTING DUCTWORK L \f ™ ™
HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF DUCTWORK IS MINIMUM 12'-6" AFF. (TYP. AC—1,2,3 & 4) — A 016
— — — — — — s — " — 12
EXISTING 18x14 RA & S.A. UP WALL AND THRU 24x20 OPENING IN METAL BUILDING WALL AND H ® s BHoY oz
STUBBED TO 24” INSIDE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK I o NI
s s o
I

20x1p
Q

MECHANICAL DUCTWORK AND INSULATION NOTES T

DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ¢
ASHRAE AND SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS. FIBERGLASS DUCTBOARD SHALL NOT BE USED AND WILL B | C
NOT BE ACCEPTED. | 2
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DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED AS FOLLOWS:
INTERIOR RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK (EXPOSED IN THE SUPPORT AREA)
ALL INTERIOR RECTANGULAR SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK EXPOSED IN THE SUPPORT
AREA SHALL PROVIDED WITH 1" LINER. m m m m m m m m m
ALL CONCEALED DUCTWORK ABOVE LAY—IN CEILINGS
ALL CONCEALED DUCTWORK RUN ABOVE LAY—IN CEILING SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 2" =
FIBERGLASS INSULATION.
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INTERNAL INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM 1" THICK 1-1/2 PCF FIBERGLASS, NEOPRENE
COATED, AND ADHERED WITH AN APPROVED ADHESIVE WITH 100% COVERAGE AND STICK L i " " " " " " -
CLIPS ON 12" CENTERS. INTERNALLY LINED INSULATION SHALL MEET BACTERIOLOGICAL [ ) I ) I ) I O I ) I ) I ) I ) I O I )
STANDARD ASTM C 665. SHEET METAL SIZES SHALL BE INCREASED ACCORDINGLY TO ALLOW L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 111 71111 11§71 71 &7 777717171717 7717
FOR DUCT LINER.

@ MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
1/8"=1-0"
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SEE FIXTURE NOTE 1.

"TOILET-IN-A BOX'

PLUMB'NG GENEHAL NOTES VACUUM RELIEF VALVE, ZURN MODEL
34-VRIOXL (NOTE: FURNISHED AS
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: DOMESTIC WATER PIPING: SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING: PART OF "BATH-IN-A-BOX,
. SCOPE: PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR INSTALLED BY' CONTRACTOR)
- SCOPE: PROVIDE ALL LADOR, DIATERIAL AND EQUIPHENT RESURED FOF . PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEM OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING FROM ALL . PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEMS OF SOIL, WASTE, AND VENT PIPING FROM TEMPERATURE -
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND/OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. HOT AND COLD WATER ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND/OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. ALL SOIL, WASTE AND A ——
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED IN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WHERE VENT LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED IN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WHERE GAUGE |
POSSIBLE. POSSIBLE. SHUT-OFF .
2. PERMITS: APPLY FOR AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, AND \
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 2. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING BELOW SLAB: 2. INVERT ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND VERIFIED BEFORE WASTE VALVE (TYP) \ HIN
SOFT ANNEALED SEAMLESS COPPER TUBING, TYPE 'K' WITH NO JOINTS PIPING 15 INSTALLED IN ORDER THAT PROPER SLOPES WILL BE MAINTAINED.
OF THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH A ONE YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF PIPING MAY BE RUN BELOW SLAB. PROVIDE SLEEVING WHERE PEX PIPING 3. SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 UNION (TYP)
ACCEPTANCE OF WORK BY THE OWNER. PENETRATES CONCRETE SLAB OR 1S SUBJECT TO ABRASION AND AS PVC (ASTM D 2665) WITH SCHEDULE 40 SOCKET-TYPE PIPE FITTINGS (ASTM ~ EXPANSION TANK, WATTS MODEL PLT-5I 2.
4. COORDINATION: VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE PIPING RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. D 331). igL;gg? ‘I;NL(B X_?I_IIUE’I\IEA g;gTEl;q SF_:_JZI_\IIIJSEI;ED
D e I R e O O T et | 3 DOVESTIC WATER PIPING AND JOINTS ABOVE SLAB: 4. SLOPE SANITARY WASTE PIPING 24" AND SMALLER AT %' PER FOOT MNN. BY CONTRACTOR) ’
LIGHTING, ETC. TO PROPERLY BE INSTALLED. ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE MATERIAL. SECURE TO WALL TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE,
, ETC. - 5. WHERE WASTE PIPING 1S EXPOSED IN REST ROOM AREAS, PROVIDE CHROME ZURN MODEL TPII00A-4C-150C  (NOTE: §
RESOLVED AT NO CHARGE TO THE OWNER. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF 4. STERILIZE DOMESTIC WATER PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN PLATED BRASS PIPING. WITH MATCHING STOPS AND ESCUTCHEONS. PROVIDE L' DEEP GALV. FURNISHED AS PART OF "BATH-IN-A-BOX =4
ALL PLUMBING LINES AT CMU WALLS SO THAT PLUMBING LINES ARE PLACED WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION'S SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCAL HEALTH REMOVABLE TRAPS WITH INTEGRAL CLEANOUT PLUG FOR ALL LAVATORIES. DRAIN PAN. (NOTE: INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.) ’ 2
IN WALL DURING CMU WALL CONSTRUCTION. CUTTING AND PATCHING OF CMU DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS. FURNISHED. AS PART : 3
WALLS IN PLACE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. 6. CLEANOUT PLUGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE It N A DISCHARGE FULL SIZE OF VALVE DISCHARGE.
5. INSULATION 15 REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING ABOVE FINISHED REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT THE BASE OF ALL WASTE STACKS, ml;Tit\LTnggYA BOX, SPILL INTO MOP SINK
5. FIELD VERIFICATION: FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING FLOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE PLUMBING CODE OR PER LOCAL AT EVERY FOUR 45 DEGREE TURNS. AND AT EVERY 100 FEET. CLEANOUTS =
CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY JURISDICTION.  ALL PIPE INSULATION SHALL RUN CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH SHALL BE PLACED IN READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS CONTRACTOR.) —— = o PLATFORM BY CONTRACTOR SIZED PER
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING FLOORS, WALLS, AND PARTITIONS. ' = 0 LOCAL SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS AND TOTAL
CONDITIONS AND/OR ANY POTENTIAL PROBLEMS OBSERVED BEFORE 7. PROVIDE CHROME ESCUTCHEON RINGS AT ALL EXPOSED CEILING AND WALL . {3 WEIGHT OF WATER HEATER FULL OF WATER.
CONTINUING WORK IN THE EFFECTED AREAS, 6. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING INSULATION, JACKETS, COVERINGS, SEALERS, PENETRATIONS. I" DRAIN LINE TO P REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
MASTICS AND ADHESIVES SHALL MEET A FLAME-SPREAD RATING OF 25 OR MOP SINK WITH / DETAILS
6. PLUMBING SYSTEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: LESS AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED RATING OF 50 OR LESS, AS TESTED BY 8. COMPLETELY ROD AND FLUSH OUT ALL SANITARY WASTE LINES AFTER APPROVED AIR GAP. L '
- PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ASTM E&4 (NFPA 255) METHOD. BUILDING 1S COMPLETED.
- FIRE STOPPING NOTES
- DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM 7. DO NOT INSTALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING IN AREAS SUBJECT TO FREEZING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SUPPORT: e
- SANITARY WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM TEMPERATURES. INSTALL WATER PIPING IN EXTERIOR WALLS ON THE 12 'ﬁ%@%&“ﬁgﬁ ﬁéﬁ; EEN PcEﬁ E@ %E\CJHESRPERSQ&ESEENB[}E
CONDITIONED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. . ALL SUSPENDED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY S LOCATE WATER HEATER ABOVE MOP SINK WITH 628" CLEAR TO
FIXTURES ¢ EQUIPMENT: SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE PER CODE. DO NOT SUSPEND :
9. PROVIDE FULL PORT VALVES IN ALL BRANCH LINES OF THE HOT AND COLD TEMS FROM THE CEILING OR IT5 SUPPORT SYSTEM THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER HEATER SUPPORT PLATFORM. @
il : (=}
. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PLUMBING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WATER DISTRIBUTION STSTEM ON %' AND LARGER CW ¢ HA AND AS SHOWN ON 2
PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH ALL ACCESSORIES, HANGERS, VALVES, STOPS, PLANS, RISERS, AND SCHEMATIC DETAILS. SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS: 1 WATER HEATER DETAIL 2
TAILPIECES, TRAPS, FAUCETS, STRAINERS, ETC. PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES | o e
. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS FOR ALL VALVES AND DEVICES REQUIRING ACCESS NO SCALE
AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.  SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE. WHEN LOCATED IN WALLS OR ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILING CONSTRUCTION. . iﬁgig‘i%;ugg%&ﬁf E%‘CEN VAEﬁcTollcang\LNYcEATﬁTHOAR&OLTgﬁgtg é\OLBEF;'PT”‘éG: o
2 SEFEELTgﬁﬁgﬂg%%ﬁg;;ﬁﬁg”égﬁl;ﬁEN;“OUNT'NG HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS I\ coppER PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR PREVENT EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT DURING SEISMIC CONDITIONS, S
- DISSIMILAR METALS. ALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, AND CLIPS SHALL HMOUNT MOP HANGER AS HIcH it
- BE COPPER OR COPPER PLATED. WHERE COPPER PIPING IS CARRIED ON IRON AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT TUE
FIRE_STOPPING: TRAPEZE HANGERS WITH OTHER PIPING, SATISFACTORY AND PERMANENT
ELECTROLYTIC ISOLATION MATERIAL SHALL PROTECT THE COPPER AGAINST NOTE TO CONTRACTORS ?SE il%ggRlHEiﬁ'EszTgOng
. PROVIDE A UL. LISTED ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PIPING PENETRATIONS THRU CONTACT WITH OTHER METALS. N HAN ‘
FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS. . RUN ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, PLUMBING PIPING SO INSTALL MOP HANGER -
2. WHERE COPPER PIPING IS SLEEVED THROUGH MASONRY, SLEEVES SHALL BE AS NOT TO INTERFERES WITH STORE FIXTURE CENTERED OVER 36" WIDE SIDE 3
COPPER OR RED BRASS. WHERE COPPER MUST BE CONCEALED IN A MASONRY EQUIPMENT LAYOUTS, OR ANY OTHER FAMILY DOLLAR OF MOP SINK. WALL -2
PARTITION OR AGAINST MASONRY, CONTACT SHALL BE PREVENTED BY COATING EQUIPMENT. BN 8
THE COPPER HEAVILY WITH ASPHALTIC ENAMEL AND PROVIDING I5# ASPHALT
SATURATED FELT BETWEEN THE PIPE AND MASONRY. 2. CONTRACTORS TO ROUTE ALL CONDUITS, PLUMBING ?g;EHwEGﬁ)R j‘
PIPING TIGHT TO STRUCTURE AND PERPENDICULAR S \
13. PROVIDE CHROME ESCUTCHEON RINGS AT ALL EXPOSED CEILING AND WALL T0 WALL TN AN ORDERLY MANNER. T & & SERVICE FAUCET
PENETRATIONS. SITH VACLUM
MOP MOP (SIDE VIEW)\ BREAKER
- HANGER (BY OTHERS) N
Q _
% 30" HOSE
i MOP WALL /
3| (BY OTHERS)™S N E'giEKET
; PROVIDE SILICONE
= SEALANT AROUND TOP B
OF SINK AT ALL WALLS —| @ RM
\ - ARCHITECTS, PC
MOP MOP - . :
FIN. FLR. SINK |- FIN. FLR. -| SINK ” 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Y “ -\ A —— Chesapeake, VA 23320
(757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
PLUMBING FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS AND CONNECTION SCHEDULE | I oo sk I
FAUCET/VALVE DRAIN SUPPLIES PIPE SIZES o | 8" SECTION 2"
MARK | FIXTURE TYPE | MANUFACTURER |  MODEL NO. MATERIAL STYLE MANUFACT. MOUNTING REMARKS Ly . -
MODEL NO. SPOUT HANDLES |CENTERS, TYPE | SIZE | AND STOPS \WASTEVENT CW | HW — . ;
— S 36’ WIDE SIDE ELEVATION 24’ WIDE SIDE ELEVATION
WATER  |FLUSH TANK 75561 VITREOUS ADA ZURN g OPEN FRONT SEAT AND ZURN =
- - - - - - - ] 1] —
P-l | CLOSET | PRESSURE RN HeH EFFICIENCY | cHiNA | FROGATED zesoe-xL- | O | 2| % FLOOR | Zea72-coMB TOILET KIT. PROVIDE m MOP SINK DETAIL
ASSIST ‘ CR-PC CAULKING AROUND BASE. Y 2 NO SCALE
MOUNT AT ADA HEIGHT. PROVIDE E
ZURN 78743-PC GRID DRAIN WITH
ZURN 786500-XL HEC ZURN
) WALL VITREOUS ADA ,. » v L we | owe | oy WALL | TAILPIECE, ZURN ZIO2IWL-PC TRAP >
P2 | LAVATORY | Ling ZURN 75344 CHNA | COMPLIANT (PSETBEEQCG) CENTERSET | P, 4 GRblp mpe. 2 % % R HNe | PRIMER WITH TRAP ARM AND o
’ ZURN Z8946-INT ADA PROTECTOR
COMBINATION KIT. PROVIDE ZURN Ly
ZW3BTOXLT THERMOSTATIC MIXING Ll
VALVE. qp
FLOOR MOLDED HiGH |y y o | ZURN 7843MI-RC /4 TURN PROVIDE ZURN JPI99 HOSE, HOSE
P-3 MOP SINK | L oUNTED ZURN 71996-36 DENSITY o Hical WITH VACUUM | THREADED | LEVER 8" - - - 30 | 1" B | B' | FLOOR | BRACKET AND MOP HANGER. =
COMPOSITE BREAKER HANDLES >Q<
NON-REFRIGERATED. MOUNT AT
P4 | loer | L OASIS PACSL SR | conpuaNT - - - - - 15! ZURN 2 || % | - | WAL | ADA HEIGHT. REFER TO ARCH. o
78804~ DRAWINGS FOR HI/LO ORIENTATION <
KL-LR-PC PROVIDE WITH APRON 035174-001. \
MOUNT TO HI FOUNTAIN. —
10 GAL. STORAGE, 1.5KW, 120V Y
WATER GLASS ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) SEE | SEE SEE Lo el 2OV \
WH-1 | |FaTee | ELECTRIC | BRADFORD WHITE|  REIOUG ' INED LOWBOY oLAN | PLAN| DETAIL |10 GPH REC AT 6O°F RISE E
FIXTURE NOTES: I
. PLUMBING FIXTURES P-1, P-2, P-3, P-4, WH-1 AND ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES ARE BEING FURNISHED AS PART OF THE "TOILET-IN-A BOX". FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL )
COVER SHEET FOR "TOILET-IN-A-BOX" VENDOR INFORMATION. =

2. PROVIDE CAULK AROUND MOP SINK, WATER CLOSETS, AND LAVATORIES.

2720 US HWY 64 - RUTHERFORDTON, NC

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
PLUMBING COVER SHEET
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(1) EXISTING 4" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AND STUB-UPS INSIDE BUILDING, _
PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. PC SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTION DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING
OF NEW WASTE AND VENT PIPING TO EXISTING STUB-UPS.
FNE TE AND VENT PIPING . (E) EXIST. DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING
(2) EXISTING I' DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL - DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING
BUILDING.
N (3) EXISTING I' CW RISER UP THRU SLAB WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE, PROVIDED A | [~~~ 77~ VENT FIPNG
— /\/\ﬁ PART OF SHELL BUILDING. PC SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL IN NEW ___E)___ EXIST. VENT PIPING
r T T T 7 — 7 WALL. PC SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTION TO NEW COLD WATER PIPING
j SYSTEM INSIDE BUILDING. WASTE (SANITARY SEWER)
(4) EXISTING WALL HYDRANT WITH PIPING UP IN WALL TO 12'-6" AFF AND (E) EXIST. WASTE (SANITARY SEWER)
STUBBED OUT WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE AND CAPPED OFF, PROVIDED AS
PART OF SHELL BUILDING. PC SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTION TO NEW COLD P PUMP WASTE (PW)
WATER PIPING SYSTEM INSIDE BUILDING.
F= = FULL PORT SHUT-OFF VALVE
\ i () EXISTING 3' VENT THRU WALL STUBBED TO 12" INSIDE BUILDING AND —
>- CAPPED OFF, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. PC SHALL PROVIDE 1 CHECK VALVE
/ CONNECTION TO NEW VENT PIPING SYSTEM.
[ —0 PIPE UP -
NOT USED THIS | (7) QLY FAMILY DOLLAR STORES LOCATED IN THE FOLLOWING STATES SHALL q =t
PROJECT BIPROVIDED WITH PLUMBING CONNECTIONS FOR THE WATER VENDING —d PIPE DOW 5
i MACMNE: ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, NEVADA, NEW 8
; MEXICONAND TEXAS. CONTACT FAMILY DOLLAR PROJECT MANAGER Tg o POINT OF CONNECTION TO EXISTING.
; DETERMINS_IF USING THE "WARM WEATHER' OR "COLD WEATHER" WAFER
L‘ . . g VENDING MASYINE INSTALLATION METHOD.
| ; NOTE: THE WARGR VENDING MACHINE HAS AN INTEGRAL 2.2 Gpf4 (OPEN
oas ; FLOW) DIAPHRAGMDRAIN PUMP WHICH CAN PUMP VERTICAWY AND

HORIZONTALLY UP TR APPROXIMATELY 400 FEET IN TOTH LENGTH. THE

: WATER VENDING MACHINE COMES WITH INLINE BACKFLOR PREVENTER ON CW
CONNECTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLWIBING CONNECTIONS
WITH REGARDS TO LOCAL FREEZE TEMPERATUREZ AS FOLLOWS:

WARM WEATHER INSTALLATION

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW I/2/CW TO EXISTING 172" CW STUB
OUT ABOVE CEILING PROVIDED AS DART OF SHELL BUILDING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 1/2//PUMRED WASTE CONNECTION TO

1 EXISTING 1/2" WASTE STUB OU¥ ABOVE CR|LING PROVIDED AS PART OF
SHELL BUILDING. FIELD ROYTE NEW PUMPER WASTE LINE DOWN IN WALL
AT MOP SINK AND SPILLANDIRECTLY INTO MORGSINK WITH 2" AIR GAP.
SEE DETAIL 2/P-I.

revisions

NO SANITARY LINES SHALL BE RUN

UNDER THE SALES FLOOR. . COLD WEATHER INSTALLATION:

._ __________ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW 1/2" CW TO EXISTING W2" CW STUB
. OUT ABOVE _EILING PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDINS
CONTRACHOR SHALL PROVIDE 1/2" PUMPED WASTE CONNECTIONTO

FEB 27, 2018

[ =
[ [
| |
ALY DOLLAR A [ ! EXISTIMG 1/2" WASTE STUB OUT ABOVE CEILING PROVIDE AS PAR OF
SALES AREA | i : SHEW BUILDING. FIELD ROUTE NEW PUMPED WASTE LINE DOWN INNQALL
E— | Fe— | MOP SINK AND SPILL INDIRECTLY INTO MOP SINK WITH 2" AIR GAM
— | 7f ©) 01 4EE DETAIL 2/P-I.
EX'ST'H' L] | E/ 7777 7 772 nl o d _é
@ FPHB 11— 7 I @ LOCATE ELECTRIC WATER HEATER ABOVE MOP SINK WITH 6'-8" CLEAR TO =2
l ; W(E) l BOTTOM OF WATER HEATER SUPPORT PLATFORM. PROVIDE A SIGN THAT X<
, | i | STATES "DO NOT TURN THE WATER HEATER OFF AT NIGHT". COORDINATE
FOR DETAIL IN THIS AREA, |0 OFFicE | SIGN LOCATION WITH FAMILY DOLLAR PROJECT MANAGER.
SEE ENLARGED PLUMBING |/ |
PLANS 2/P-2 AND 3/P-2 | 7 e =S
AND WASTE/VENT RISER /I| : :
' DIAGRAM 4/P-2. '
! ?SP?TUNDER?/ !
| SLAB N —,|=:'|_4'%> p
ROUTE %' COLD WATER ROUTE %' COLD WATER HALLWAYY o (1 ) ot Pl
' LINE TIGHT TO BOTTOM LINE TIGHT T0 BOTTOM | 7 =IOE [EXIST. @ el
OF STRUCTURE. OF STRUCTURE. | f A 1GCO s
; > s X
=y : 5 o M
I : /// R
H ] e 7
T T T T e | 7 ARCHITECTS, PC
prad 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
-~ Chesapeake, VA 23320
4 <_ (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
i PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN > ~
1/8” = 1 _ ” \\\\
2
R
.
3/4'CW TO | R
HOSE BIBB. 172" CW AND HW DOWN I s
IN WALL TO MOP SINK: 1N |
N N N N N NN B N N N N AN Y 0 N N N N N N N N N N N N\ N A N N N A N A N A . T N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N 0 N N N N0 N N N N N NG NG N U N NG N N N N N N N N N N NG N U N N N N N N N N N N NN : =\ |
\F NN NN NN NN\ \F AN I\\ AN | : |
] ? ]
A } - - - - “ThT |P-3 Tiw] ®S P3(E) T |
3/4" — x-- -- p—— - i I
HALLWAY g ei—3/4" \ 4%(E) 3"(E)/ \ EXIST. /'Q i :
P4 4 \ N P-4/ \ FCO <M |
= " N \] I “—3/4" CW AND HW N S N '
o o \ \ CONNECTION TO WH-1. — \ \ |
x AN NN C SN N N |"—/ WH-1 N N |
] " (E) [h }} I_,ﬁ;‘% T (E) ) I"(E) [ REFER TO N N
i i - N N I/P-1 DETAIL \ \ R
-2 P-2 \ \_\\_@ \ OFFICE / BREAKROOM \I
N N N N
N N N N
UNISEX N OFFICE / BREAKROOM [ N [
\ \ \ \
\ \ \ N
\ \| \ N
—a \ N e \ - i — 4 WASTE/VENT RISER
‘I ‘ NO SCALE
~ (A) CONNECT NEW WATER CLOSET TO EXISTING 3' WASTE STUB-UP PROVIDED
@ AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING.
CONNECT NEW 3" VENT TO EXISTING 3" VENT STUB-UP PROVIDED AS
9 ENLARGED WATER SUPPLY PLAN 3 ENLARGED SANITARY WASTE PLAN PART OF SHELL BUILDING.
1/4" = 1’-0" 1/4" = 1'=-0" CONNECT NEW LAVATORY TO 2" WASTE STUB-UP PROVIDED AS PART OF

SHELL BUILDING.

CONNECT NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO 2" WASTE STUB-UP PROVIDED AS
PART OF SHELL BUILDING.

CONNECT NEW MOP SINK TO 3" WASTE STUB-UP PROVIDED AS PART OF
SHELL BUILDING.
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CONNECT NEW 1-172" VENT TO 2" VENT STUB-UP PROVIDED AS PART OF
SHELL BUILDING.
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

. COORDINATE ALL DEVICES AND OUTLETS ABOVE OR BELOW WITH CASEWORK

. PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL WORK AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES.

ALL MATERIAL, DEVICES, APPLIANCES, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC., AND EXIST. 2 SETS OF (3#350, I#IG, 1#1 10 GND, 3}'C)

THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION. (COPPER REQUIRED) RN INSIDE | OUTSIDE
ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR ——— S
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND y 8'-0"

INDICATE ONLY THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR VERIFY ! k 2'-6"
EXACT DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS. NEW 3#l, 186G, 1}4'C

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS FOR ONE TIMECLOCK DEMO NOTE: 7
YEAR EFFECTIVE THE DAY THE PROJECT 1S ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE
EXISTING ASTRONOMICAL
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ELECTRICAL POWER CONNECTIONS TO TIMECLOCK AND CONTACTORS,
HVAC, PLUMBING AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL
BUILDING USED TO TEMPORARILY
A COMPLETE GROUNDING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN CONTROL EXTERIOR LIGHTING.
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE NEC, AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING

/ >~—1L EXIST.
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AND SIGN CIRCUITS SHALL BE 22,000AIC VERIFY | A-38
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ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS AND FLOORS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT RE-WIRED THRU NEW EMS
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. (VENSTAR SYSTEM). > - _ T _______ _
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| EXUST, 2 SETS OF (3#350 CU, 34'C)

EXIST.

CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER RATED AT NOT LESS THAN 600 VOLTS. MINIMUM =i
SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL WIRE #% '
AWNG AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED. ALL CONDUCTORS #I0 AND SMALLER SHALL S
BE SOLID, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE L
TYPE THHN/THAN OR XHHW AS REQ'D.

— EXISTING UNDERGROUND
ELECTRICAL SERVICE

EXISTING 4'%®'x3/4" BOARD MADE OF FIRE
ALL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC. TYPE MC CABLE IS THE RETARDANT PLYWOOD, WITH A UL NEW VENSTAR LIGHTING

PREFERRED WIRING METHOD, USE EMT WHERE MC IS PROHIBITED. USE RIGID STEEL CLASSIFICATION STAMP THAT MEETS OR CONTROL PANEL (16},"Wx20/H)
CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED OUTDOORS, USE LIQUID TIGHT FMC FOR ALL CONNECTIONS EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS | LOCATED NEXT TO ELECTRICAL
TO MOTORS AND CONDENSING UNITS. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE TO BE 3/4'. EC TO OR CLASS A FLAMESPREAD RATING (IBC 2012 PANELS. SEE SHEET E-5 FOR CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE EXISTING
RUN ALL ELECTRICAL OVERHEAD IN A NEAT AND ORGANIZED FASHION. SECTION 2303.2), PROVIDED AS PART OF ADDITIONAL DETAILS. TELEPHONE DEMARC AND PUNCH DOWN
SHELL BUILDING. VERIFY BLOCK, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL

PROVIDE A PULLWIRE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS. ' BUILDING. SEE I/E-4 FOR NEW LOCATION
ON NEW COMMUNICATION BOARD.

DEMARC/PUNCH DOWN RELOCATION NOTE:

PROVIDE A TYPED DIRECTORY IN ALL PANELBOARDS CLEARLY DESCRIBING THE
LOCATION OF AND TYPE OF LOAD BEING SERVED FOR ALL CIRCUITS. PROVIDE
ENGRAVED PHENOLIC NAMEPLATES FOR ALL PANELBOARDS AND DISCONNECT | INDICATES EXISTING ELECTRICAL TO REMAIN

SWITCHES, WHITE LETTERS ON BLACK BACKGROUND. PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. VERIFY.

revisions

FUSES 0 - 600 AMPS SHALL BE UL CLASS "RK-I' LOW PEAK DUAL ELEMENT TIME
DELAY WITH 200,000 AMPERE INTERRUPTING RATING AS MANUFACTURED BY SINGLE PHASE

BUSSMANN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. POWER RISER DIAGRAM (600A SERVICE)

ALL TERMINALS/LUGS SHALL BE 75° RATED. ALL TERMINALS, SPLICING CONNECTORS, 1
LUGS, ETC SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR USE WITH THE MATERIAL (CU/AL) OF THE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY
CONDUCTOR AND SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED.

FEB 27, 2018

VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF INCOMING
ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH LOCAL POWER COMPANY PRIOR TO PROJECT START-UP.
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY CHANGES AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

designed

— EXISTING 600A PANEL (SINGLE PHASE) NEW PANEL (SINGLE PHASE)
ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES (SWITCHES AND OUTLETS) SHALL BE "WHITE" WITH WHITE

NYLON UNBREAKABLE WALL COVER PLATES EXCEPT THAT IG OUTLETS SHALL BE NON-SERVICE ENTRANCE RATED PANEL A NON-SERVICE ENTRANCE RATED PANEL B

"ORANGE". 240/120 VOLTS, 10, 3W TYPE: CLASS: 22KAIC FULLY RATED 240/120 VOLTS, 19, 3W TYPE: CLASS: 22KAIC FULLY RATED
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL 600 AMP_MAIN LUGS ONLY NEUTRAL: INSO/ISOLATED 125_AMP_MAIN_LUGS ONLY NEUTRAL: INSO/ISOLATED
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FROM FOREIGN MATERIAL DURING CONSTRUCTION (PAINT,
SPACKLE, ETC.). - REMARKS OR EQUIPMENT SERVED : : REMARKS OR EQUIPMENT SERVED Z
WIRE SIZE WIRE SIZE g
TRIP AMPS TRIP AMPS :

V4

CIRCUIT NO. CIRCUIT NO.
20 | 12 | BELTED CHECKOUT (IG#I) | 0.4 | BL R D ]
20 | 12 | CHECKOUT STATION (1G#2) [ 0.4 | BL
20 | 12 | CHECKOUT STATION (1G#3) | 0.4 | BL ARCHITECTS, PC

6120012 RECPT - EAS(lG) [02fBL 1317 Executive Bivd, Suite 200

10 | 20 | 12 | RECPT - ATMWAPP (IG) | 0.2 | BL
12 | 20 | 12 |COMMUNICATION BOARD (1G)| 0.2 | BL gg%g?gégygx(\{é)gzg%é%

14 1 20 | 12 JCOMMUNICATION BOARD (1G)| 0.2 | BL
6 | 20 | 12 RECPT - OFFICE (IG) 0.4
16 |20 | 12 RECPT - DVR (IG) 0.2 | BL
20120 | - SPARE -
2212 | - SPARE -
24120 | - SPARE -
20| 20| - SPARE -
26120 - SPARE -
30120 ) - SPARE -
3212 ]| - SPARE -
34120 - SPARE -
3|2 | - SPARE -
32| - SPARE -
40120 - SPARE -
4212 | - SPARE -
9 SUBTOTAL | 2.6

PENETRATIONS OF REQUIRED SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEALED USING CIRCUIT BREAKERS ONLY
METHODS APPROVED UNDER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION WITH THE HAVE BEEN PROVIDED AS
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS SMOKE PART OF SHELL BUILDING.

STOPPING 1S ACCOMPLISHED. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE CIRCUITING.

KVA CONN
KVA CONN
KVA CONN

&
o

PANEL B I

ey
a1

8 | 5 DOOR FREEZER (1) I
4 WIRE(2HN,G) 0.4 |CHECKOUT STATION (DIRTY®2) 12 | 20 | 3
8 | 4 DOOR FREEZER (ZZ1) HACR, BL 0.4 |CHECKOUT STATION (DIRTY#3) 12 | 20 |
4 WIRE(2H,N,G) 0.4 |CHECKOUT STATION (DIRTY#4) 12 | 20 | 7
10 | 3 DOOR COOLER (ZZ) | 2.0 |HACR, BL 0.4 |BELTED CHECKOUT (DIRTY#5)| 12 | 20 | 4
4 WIRE(2HN,G) 0.2 RECPT - MONITOR 2201
3 DOOR COOLER (2Z) | 2.0 | HACR, BL ﬁf&g'giﬁ%&gﬁ%g% 02 | RECPT - BREAK AREA | 12| 20| B
4 WIRE(2H,N,G) PART OF SHELL BUILDING. 02 | RECPT - BREAK AREA | 12 |20 | 15
10 | 3 DOOR COOLER (ZZ) | 2.0 | HACR, BL CONTRACTOR SHALL 0.2 RECPT - SUPPORT 2120] 17
4 WIRE(2HN,G) PROVIDE CIRCUITING. - SPARE — 20
10 | 3 DOOR COOLER (ZZ) | 2.0 | HACR, BL - SPARE — 20| 2i
24 4 WIRE(2H,N,G) - SPARE ~ 20 [ 23
26 EX HOT BOX 1.0 |BL EXI - SPARE 20|25
26| 15 [ 10 | 3 DOOR COOLER (ZZ) | 2.0 | HACR, BL - SPARE _ 2027
30 4 WIRE(2H,N,G) - SPARE _ |20 29
32 |20 | EX| RECPT - IRRIGATION | 0.2 | EXI - SPARE — 20 [ 3
34 |20 | EX RECPT - EXT. 0.2 | EXI - SPARE ~ 2033
36 | 20 | EX RECPT - EXT. 0.2 | EXI - SPARE — [20] 35
38 | 20 | 12 VENSTAR 02 | BL GFl [ 10 HAND DRYER 2 | B |37
20 [ 20| - SPARE - GFI [ 1.0 HAND DRYER 2 | B |39
2120 12 BUILDING SIGN 12 |s/5 15 WATER HEATER 2 [20 | 4
44120 PYLON SIGN 05 |s/5 EX2 6.3 | SUBTOTAL TOTAL KVA
46 | 20 EXT. LIGHTS - BLDG. ] 0.9 |S/S EX2 DOOR IN DOOR PANEL CONSTRUCTION WITH COPPER BUSSES
48 1 20 EXT. LIGHTS - POLE LTS | 03 |S/S EX2 BL - PROVIDE BREAKER LOCKING DEVICE
50 | 20 EXT. LIGHTS - POLE LTS | 03 |5/5 EX2 GFI - PROVIDE GFI BREAKER
52 | 20 SPARE -
54 [ 20 | - SPARE -
56.5 | SUBTOTAL TOTAL KVA _83.6 SUBTOTAL | 25.1 CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (PANEL B)
INSTALLATION AND FDS IN ORDER TO POSITION AT THE PROPER LOCATION AND BL - PROVIDE BREAKER LOCKING DEVICE LOAD KVA CONN. DF. KVA NET
HEIGHT. HACR - PROVIDE HACR TYPE BREAKER FOR HVAC/REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT
(WORK) - EMPLOYEE WORK LIGHTING (CIRCUIT VIA VENSTAR SYSTEM CONTACTOR 1) NéAETC%E%'IHEéL-II—EESR &l>54 'Ngg é
. ALL EXTERIOR FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHALL BE RATED FOR OPERATION AT O° F (SALES) - CUSTOMER LIGHTING (CIRCUIT VIA VENSTAR SYSTEM CONTACTORS 2,3 ¢ 4) OTHER 20 L0 5
9

o
~

HACR, BL 0.4 | BELTED CHECKOUT (DIRTY#)| 12 | 20

> )

WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE MADE THROUGH A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTIVE WALL,
FLOOR, OR PARTITION FOR THE PURPOSE OF RUNNING RACEWAY CARRYING EXI HACR
ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, TELEVISION, OR LOCAL COMMUNICATION AND/OR
SIGNALING CIRCUITS, THE OPENING AROUND THE RACEWAY SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED EXI HACR [ 9.0 AC-2
PER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS FIRE STOPPING 15 ACCOMPLISHED. EXl HACR | 9.0 Y
USE APPROVED U.L. OR EQUIVALENT ASSEMBLIES.
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Exi| 0.2 DUCT DETECTORS 25
. WHERE A HOME RUN 15 SHOWN THE CIRCUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A DEDICATED exi (04 RECPT - AC UNITS 57
CONDUIT, DO NOT COMBINE WITH OTHER CIRCUITS. WHERE A CIRCUIT HOMERUN 1S T
NOT SHOWN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMBINE CIRCUITS AS FOLLOWS: A MAXIMUM 5
OF THREE 20A BRANCH CIRCUITS MAY BE COMBINED IN A COMMON HOMERUN WITH
SEPARATE NEUTRALS FOR A MAXIMUM TOTAL OF SIX CURRENT CARRYING 33
CONDUCTORS. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS LARGER THAN 20A SHALL BE SEPARATELY BL | 03] LTS - NL/EXIT/EMERG 1212035
HOMERUN TO THE PANEL. 0.1 LTS - RR'S / OFFICE 2120137

WORK| 1.3 | LTS - SALES / INVERTER | 12 ] 20 | 39
EACH DISCONNECT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A GROUND BAR. Work [ - SPARE - 20| 4

WORK| - SPARE - 120 | 43
. PROVIDE GREEN EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR WITH ALL FEEDER AND BRANCH
CIRCUITS-G “ “ WORK] 0.1 LTS - SUPPORT 12120 | 45

SALES| 0.6 LTS - SALES AREA 12 1 20| 47

. DEVICE HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT SALES| 1.0 LTS - SALES AREA 12 120 | 44
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RECEPTACLE AND DATA/TELEPHONE OUTLETS SHOWN sALES| 1.0 LTS - SALES AREA 2120 sl
ADJACENT ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE MOUNTED 6" APART ON CENTER HORIZONTALLY. sALES| - SPARE _ |20 | 53

EXI HACR | 9.0 AC-4

IN REQUIRED FIRE RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS, OPENINGS FOR INSTALLATION

OF BOXES THAT ARE GREATER THAN 16 SQUARE INCHES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS
REQUIRED BY U.L. COORDINATE CLOSELY WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO EXI HACR | 8.1 AC-5
INSURE THAT THE INTEGRITY OF THE U.L. RATING IS MAINTAINED.
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AND SHALL BE DAMP OR WET LABELED AS REQUIRED. (5/5) = SIGN & SITE LIGHTING (CIRCUIT VIA VENSTAR SYSTEM CONTACTORS 5 £ 6)
(EXI) - EXISTING CIRCUIT PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. TOTAL 8.9
 THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL (EX2) - EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUIT PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. REWIRE THRU NEW EMS (VENSTAR SYSTEM).

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL SEISMIC CODE LOAD CALCULATION
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINTS, ACCESSORIES AND INSTALLATION 93 KVA / 024 KV = 388 AMPS

DETAIL AS REQUIRED. CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (PANEL A)

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH LOAD KVA CONN. | DJF. KVA NET
ALL DETAILS OF THE WORK AND WORKING CONDITIONS. VERIFY ALL FIELD LIGHTING .
CONDITIONS INCLUDING LOCATION OF UTILITY LINES, STRUCTURES AND ADVISE THE HVAC (LARGEST MTR) 5
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY THAT MAY PREVENT OR HINDER THE SPECIFIED HVAC (REMAINING ) i‘0
WORK FROM BEING COMPLETED. WATER HEATER 1.25
RECEPTACLES NEC
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STUDY THE STRUCTURE AND FINISH CONDITIONS OTHER 1.0
AFFECTING THE WORK AND SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK ACCORDINGLY. THE COOLERS/FREEZERS 20 1.0 201
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES, HANGERS, AND ANCHORS AS
NECESSARY TO MEET SUCH CONDITIONS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. TOTAL 836 88.2 NOTE TO CONTRACTORS

LOAD CALCULATION I. RUN ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, PLUMBING PIPING, LOW

3675 AMPS VOLTAGE WIRING, ETC., SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH
STORE FIXTURE EQUIPMENT LAYOUTS, OR ANY OTHER
FAMILY DOLLAR EQUIPMENT.
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. PRIOR TO ACCOMPLISHING ANY WORK IN ANY AREA, ALL WORK SHALL BE PLANNED
AND COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES AND THE OWNER. THE CONDUIT ROUTING 86.2 KVA /7 0.24 KV =
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH DUCTWORK AND OTHER OBSTACLES SO AS TO

PROVIDE THE MOST EFFICIENT AND AESTHETICALLY PLEASING INSTALLATIONS.

2. CONTRACTORS TO ROUTE ALL CONDUITS, PLUMBING

STUDY ALL DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND CATALOG DATA TO g%ﬁ%%&g? XI?S—T?EGIQEPEV:\}S:ESLAZTQI’IO ngfg I-II\—IOAN

DETERMINE HOW EQUIPMENT ACCESSORIES, AND RELATED ITEMS ARE TO BE ORDERLY MANNER
SUPPORTED, MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED. PROVIDE ALL BOLTS, INSERTS, BRACKETS, ‘
STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS, AND ACCESSORIES FOR PROPER SUPPORT OF EQUIPMENT
BEING FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

2720 US HWY 64 - RUTHERFORDTON, NC

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET




ENGINEER OF RECORD:

J. CORBETT THOMASON, P.
Corbett Engineering PC

Firm # C-4109

2120 DILWORTH RD EAST
CHARLOTTE, NC 28203

PH (704) 333-1020
Corbett@CorbettEngineering.com

TAGGED NOTES (ENLARGED OFFICE/RR POWER PLAN):
PROVIDE (2) TWO DEDICATED ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES WITH ISOLATED GROUNDING CONDUCTOR BACK TO SERVICE GROUND.
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED AT COMMUNICATION BOARD. SEE COMMUNICATION BOARD DETAIL I/E-4 FOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS
"\ AND INSTRUCTIONS ON USING STENCIL FOR LOCATING RECEPTACLES. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE "ORANGE" WITH WHITE COVER PLATES,
. [ Y
H Ry i - - Y X ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (EMS). EMS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY FAMILY DOLLAR AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. SEE SHEET E-6 FOR
ATM =~ 3RHYBRID 3RHYBRID \ ' INSTALLATION DETAILS.
| ST=CO=T1=T | R L Ay REA: a7 (C) DVR BOARD: PROVIDE 44' FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD WITH A UL CLASSIFICATION STAMP THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
B-10(1G) NSTALLATION DETALL 9B/E-4 i B-17 ___ _GO/2NF | CLASS | OR CLASS A FLAMESPREAD RATING (IBC 2012 SECTION 2303.2). MOUNT DVR BOARD WITH BRACING AND FASTENERS RATED TO
: « [ o P A-202 (EXIST.) SUPPORT UP TO 250 LBS OF WEIGHT. MOUNT BOTTOM OF DVR BOARD 4'-0" AF.F. WITH EDGE OF DVR BOARD TIGHT AGAINST ADJACENT
) | a5 2= a-27|(EXIST.) WALL. PROVIDE ISOLATED GROUND QUAD RECEPTACLE WITH ISOLATED GROUNDING CONDUCTORS BACK TO SERVICE GROUND. RECEPTACLES
A-36 (EXIST,) e — _ Jwprah | SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 3'-6' AF.F. EACH SIDE OF QUAD SHALL BE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT (DO NOT SHARE A NEUTRAL. SEPARATE NEUTRALS
e L ARE REQUIRED). RECEPTACLES SHALL BE "ORANGE' WITH WHITE COVER PLATES.
CO/2NF (D) PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO OFFICE LIGHT SWITCH FOR EMS OPEN/CLOSE PUSHBUTTON. CONTRACTOR SHALL
—— ) MOUNT JUNCTION BOX IN WALL AT 48" AFF WITH 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO I2'-0" AFF. SEE E-5 FOR EMS INSTALLATION
r T A-17,19 (EXIST.) DETAILS,
| 4 == A-27i|(EXIST.)
r F—— K=t e (E) PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO EMS OPEN/CLOSE PUSHBUTTON FOR OFFICE PAGING SYSTEM SPEAKER VOLUME
SEE DETAIL 3/E-4 FOR | | L] CONTROL. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT JUNCTION BOX IN WALL AT 48" AFF WITH 3/4' CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO 12'-0" AFF.
INSTALLATION OF POWER/DATA o ,Z 1 EXIST | PAGING SYSTEM SHALL BE VENDOR SUPPLIED AND VENDOR INSTALLED.
TO CHECKOUT STATIONS. K : : / r—— —-I%Of_/g':l (EXiST.) (F) PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO SPEAKER VOLUME CONTROL FOR PAGING PHONE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT
Z sus ’ | BMsL i JUNCTION BOX IN WALL AT 48" AFF WITH 3/4' CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO 12'-0" AFF. PAGING SYSTEM SHALL BE VENDOR
I : ‘\ - JI%D/AC:;FQI? (EXIST.) SUPPLIED AND VENDOR INSTALLED.
IZ . A - L] (6) EXISTING RECEPTACLE MOUNTED AT 18" FOR POWER TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING.
il ' i
K 2 / 60/2/NF (H) EXISTING TELEPHONE AND DATA CONDUIT STUB-UPS, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. SEE DETAIL I/E-4 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. s
' B — = — T A9l |(EXIST. =4
FOR DETAIL I 1E2 ARES: K : i :— XSt - (EXIST.) (1) PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO RECEPTACLE FOR TELEPHONE/DATA CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT 5
INSTALLATION DETAIL 2A/E-4 |< A2 B=A-27|(ExisT.) JUNCTION BOX IN WALL AT 18" AFF WITH 3/4"' CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO 12'-0" AFF. TELEPHONE/DATA CABLING, DEVICES =
@ ‘\‘K . : |+ — — Iwerarr, AND COVERPLATE SHALL BE VENDOR SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED.
E Y\
EXIST. g1 EXIST. = () PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR HAND DRYER. CIRCUIT SHALL BE TERMINATED TO JUNCTION BOX IN WALL. CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT AND
QM/we e | | / 1] 60/2/NF LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS TO HAND DRYER.
STE PN (V" “AN A-44 (EXIST.) SALES ArA | il , _— T A-5,7 [(EXIST.)
@ K :A—25 (st | o J%P;\Gglr (EXIST.) [ U [
K il ,I ~N EXID : I_I_ NS N N N N N N N G U N NN NN I\\ N N N N N N N D N N N0 N N . N N NN, N N N N N N N . N D N0 D N N N N N U N N N U N UL N U N UL N U, N N, N N, N N, N N N N
: NEW PANEL B D L SASSS SSOSS
K 5 IEXIST PANEL A\ \
fs RT] g [ HALLWAY N
I A5 e |} . EXISTING{ ELECTRICAL SERVICE, CT CABINET, \ ‘_ A
—(D METER AND EXTERIOR SERVICE DISCONNECT, . ki
. K AN MR . PROVIDHED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. , N N
| 1A B Y= SEEDETAIL I/E-| FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. e \ 2
lz A sl BN~ =G0 ECE \ 2
K E g N N N AN \\ \ SN NN \\ G" § i)
K = i \ < : ) <:> § Q E -g ©
| o N NEW COMMUNICATION BOARD. SEE I/E-4 \ e g::a 2(16) 8
IZ h ZN.SEX FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. B-39 ﬁ\ﬁn B-37 \ E ;15\ B-14(1G) 5
L J mﬁg uniex Nl UNISEX \ > Be o™ S ;
A-34 (EXIST.)S= —++ ; N TOLET \ RNRIRT =~ COMMUNICATION 10 0
e/ a gz \ RTRT RII BOARD, SEE M
f 5 N N /
v (7 My ) \ \ DETAIL I/E-4. Y
@: ‘]T _%' \ \ \_‘ ;/ ] "
INSEX == } 71 —_ . GFL.+48 | : B
: | ]
/ I T nl =
/ | N “NEW PANEL B
i T T T T — T ) ©) EXISTING PANEL 'A’
— — — ] ©) PROVIDED AS PART
ENLARGED OFFICE/RR POWER PLAN | | OF SHELL BUILDING.
FOR DETAIL IN THIS AREA, 2 T=1—0" o
SEE ENLARGED OFFICE/RR |
ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN PORER PLAN 2/E-2. —
I
A A

1/8”:1 ’—O”

ELECTRICAL POWER SYMBOL LEGEND

A-26 (Exg'—)\(\ Bx RM
- EXIST.
O

ARCHITECTS, PC

-y ARROWHEAD INDICATES HOMERUN TO PANEL NOTED. 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Chesapeake, VA 23320
Q @ JUNCTION BOX WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED. (757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883
M SINGLE POLE, 120V, 20A MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITCH.
® DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 120 VOLT, 18" A.F.F. TO CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

"GFI" INDICATES GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE

"WP" INDICATES WEATHERPROOF WITH "IN-USE" COVER.

"IG" INDICATES ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE WITH ISOLATED GROUND WIRE AND
DEDICATED NEUTRAL. HUBBELL #IG-5262

TAGGED NOTES (POWER PLAN): e QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE, AS ABOVE, 18" A.F.F. TO CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
(1) EXISTING RECEPTACLE MOUNTED AT 18" FOR POWER TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. (13)  PROVIDE DEDICATED ISOLATED GROUND CIRCUIT TO FLUSH MOUNTED IG RECEPTACLE IN WALL II'-6" AFF. FOR EAS POWER | WEATHERPROOF PUSH BUTTON FOR DOORBELL SYSTEM MOUNTED 46" A.F.G. TO CENTER.
SUPPLY. RECEPTACLE SHALL BE MOUNTED DIRECTLY ABOVE DOOR MULLION CLOSEST TO CHECKOUT STATIONS. G EDWARDS MODEL #690-W WITH EDWARDS MODEL #147-1 MOUNTING PLATE. SEE WIRING
@ EX|T?IT|N§ DED|CAI_|TEDT|§0V,T20A, GFl,A WEATHERPROOI;\ EXTAERT|OR RESEPTACLE WATH "IN-USE" COVERS, RECESSED IN WALL RECEPTACLE SHALL BE "ORANGE" WITH WHITE COVER PLATE. CONFIRM SIDE TO MOUNT RECEPTACLE WITH FD SITE SPECIFIC DIAGRAM 5/E-4 FOR DETAILS.
WITH FACE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR WALL, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. FIXTURE PLAN PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. EAS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY EAS VENDOR.
' DOOR CHIME FOR DOORBELL SYSTEM MOUNTED ABOVE CEILING. CONNECT TO DOOR CHIME
NOT USED THiS PROJECT. (3D o\ FAlela'Yth%|LNZRM5A\Tc?ﬁNE§ TLgCé\ETElﬁsyAEEEDFg#ng”\q/lGEN%g\QTESAS%h; BE ROy ?ngREALrJEgﬂELCoARHDCAONmECTlOE PROVIDE DEDICATED ISOLATED GROUND CIRCUIT TO FLUSH MOUNTED IG RECEPTACLE IN WALL 18" AFF. FOR APPLICATION . ;EQNSEF?ARER- EDWARDS MODEL #338-G5 (24VAC, 12VA). SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 5/E-4
: AD STATION AND ATM. IN STORES WHERE APPLICATION STATION AND ATM ARE GREATER THAN 4' APART, IG RECEPTACLES :
NEW MEXICOANQ_TEXAS. CONTACT FAMILY DOLLAR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER TO DETERMNE IF LSNG THE 'WARIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH. IG RECEPTACLES SHALL BE "ORANGE' WITH WHITE COVER PLATE. PROVIDE SINGLE GANG
WEATHER" OR "COLDWEATHER" WATER VENDING MACHINE INSTALLATION METHOD. LOCATE WATER MENDING MACHINE JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO APP STATION RECEPTACLE FOR DATA CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT JUNCTION LOW VOLTAGE STEP DOWN TRANSFORMER FOR DOORBELL SYSTEM. EDWARDS MODEL
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS DN~QAME SIDE OF STORE AS RESTROOMS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAT AND CIVIL PROTOTYPE BOX IN WALL AT 18" AFF WITH 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO 13'-0" AFF. DATA CABLING SHALL BE #592 PROVIDE WITH EDWARDS MODEL #593 TRANSFORMER MOUNTING PLATE. MOUNT 9'-0"
LOCATION WITH FAMILY DOLLAR STORE CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE PRIORFO INSTALLATION. TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION "
: TELEPHONE OUTLET, 18" A.F.F. TO CENTER OR AT HEIGHT INDICATED ON PLANS. PROVIDE
FOR WARM WEATHER INSTALLATION PROVIDE: TWO™R) DEDICATED 120V, 20A CIRCUITS TERMINATED TO GF PROVIDE CIRCUIT TO FLUSH MOUNTED RECEPTACLE IN CEILING FOR SECURITY MONITOR. CONFIRM RECEPTACLE LOCATION SINGLE GANG DATA BOX WITH %' CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING TO 6" ABOVE LAT-IN CEILING
RECEPTACLES MOUNTED 4'-0" AF.F. FOR FUTURE WATER VENDING MACHINE AS SHOWN. EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL @ WITH FD SITE SPECIFIC FIXTURE PLAN PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. v %ET&?_LI?DABI;FI;[)"’; ?_EEA?/OVEEGEOVE%OQG' CATSE CABLING AND COVERPLATE SRALL BE
BE GFI, WEATHERPROOF AND RECESSED IN WALEWITH FACE FLUSHITH WALL. PROVIDE WITH "IN-USE" COVERS. :
FURNISH AND INSTALL CONDUIT AND WIRING FOR EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS. CIRCUIT SHALL BE TERMINATED AT A
FOR COLD WEATHER INSTALLATION-PROVIDE: TWO (2) DEDICATED 120V, 20A CReYTS TO J-BOX ON INTERIOR FOR JUNCTION BOX(ES) LOCATED MINIMUM 13'-0" AFF. BUILDING SIGN CIRCUIT SHALL BE CIRCUITED VIA EMS. COORDINATE DATA OUTLET, 18" A.F.F. TO CENTER OR AT HEIGHT INDICATED ON PLANS. PROVIDE SINGLE
FUTURE 13"X13"X6" INTERIOR-TIOUNTED UTILITY BOX (PROVIDED BY WATER VENDING MA E MANUFACTURER) MOUNTED ACTUAL NUMBER OF BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS AND FDS PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO GANG DATA BOX WITH %' CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING TO 6" ABOVE LAY-IN CEILING OR TO
AT MINIMUM 7'-6"AFF. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF 2 GANG BOX @ 4'-0" AFF RECESSED IN EXTERIQR WALL WITH 1/2" CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE REQUIRED JUNCTION BOX QUANTITIES AND LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS AND \Y ' AEF. IN AREAS WITH NO CEILING. CATSE CABLING AND COVERPLATE SHALL BE
CONDUIT JOANTERIOR MOUNTED UTILITY BOX LOCATION. REFER TO INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS TRQM WATER SIGN SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN. INSTALLED BY FD'S LON VOLTAGE VENDOR
VENDHIRG MACHINE MANUFACTURER FOR EXACT PLACEMENT OF ALL UTILITIES. THE FIRST CIRCUIT IS FOR NSRMAL ‘
ATER VENDING MACHINE POWER AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT IS FOR "COLD WEATHER' MODEL CABINET HEATER. (17) MC CABLE IS ALLOWED AS BUILDING STANDARD WHERE LOCAL CODE JURISDICTION WILL ALLOW. ALL MC CABLE SHALL BE
RUN OVERHEAD, AND IN A NEAT AND ORGANIZED FASHION. WHERE CODE DOES NOT ALLOW MC CABLE, EMT SHALL BE GENERAL DUTY FUSIBLE/NON-FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, NUMBERS INDICATE FRAME o
(4D EXISTING WEATHERPROOF JUNCTION BOX FOR PYLON SIGN, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL USED. ALL EXPOSED CABLE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN TIGHT TO CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND CONCEALED FROM VIEW - S:EZI‘EA F;UESCEFOSOJREO%S QEE SFvlilérlgﬁEs FT_%OC\Z\I‘IFDEEDNSU%IDENCLOSURE INSIDE.  PROVIDE =
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. :
MAKE FINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS TO PYLON SIGN AS REQUIRED. 30/3/FeN iFRA" INDICATES FUSE PER FQUIPHENT NAMEPLATE E
Eﬁ'él'?‘)ﬁi' SEELOLV%EDT\’?G O 120V ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO SITE LIGHT POLES. REFER TO _NATIONAL-ENERGY—AND NOT USED THIS PROJECT. iROH D . QR UTOP’ITIC DOORS ONLY ”:o gaSch\ INSTAGI)_llj_lED FoTRO THIS SPECIFIC LOCATIll\IS. : oA~ OCAIO NF" INDICATES NON-FUSED. o
. DL AHOMA D A B - . N
TAG NOTE NOT SHOWN ON LIGHT (NEL) PHOTOMETRIC PLAN FOR 10 HFACATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL RUN 310 RCHITECTURAL TO DETERMI R E 0 BE I\ v PE S ELECTRICAL PANEL. SEE SCHEDULE FOR DETALLS. Z
ND IRCUIT_SH COORDINATE WITH DOOR SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE 120V (I SR=FOR_AUTOMATIC DOOR. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL JUNCTION
PLANS. g&;l' CONDU'TlDUENZED%?ﬁOOl,jAL 00" OF SLACK ABOVIEOEfgé?':?éAI_S ';:NEE’H' Al AL BE CIRCUTTED VIA BOX AND CONDUIT FOR ALARM LURING—ASDIRECTED BY FAMILY DOLLAR PRO ANGER_AND DOOR SUPPLIER. PROVIDE 2 %
HOEE—PROV - , RM AURING - 3
CONNECTHONS—PER TTANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. b ELECTRIC UTILITY METER LOCATION. LL 5 o
EXISTING HOT BOX, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. 5 X
@ ’ PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED NEXT TO RECEIVING DOOR FOR PAGING PHONE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT @ WATER HEATER. PROVIDE DISCONNECTING MEANS AS REQUIRED. E E‘.z =
FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 2" CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 PVC, WITH INCOMING TELEPHONE SERVICE, HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS PART JUNCTION BOX IN WALL AT 48" AFF WITH 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WALL TO I3'-0" AFF. PAGING SYSTEM wzQ
OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES SHALL VENDOR SUPPLIED AND VENDOR INSTALLED. .@. EXTERIOR LED LIGHT FIXTURE g:: = =
AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT. S22
ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (EMS). EMS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY FAMILY DOLLAR AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. CONNECT TO 120V CIRCUIT INDICATED. COORDINATE o f >
@ FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 2" EMPTY CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 PVC, WITH NYLON PULLWIRE FOR INCOMING WAN/DATA SERVICE SEE SHEET E-B FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS. @ INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES NIITH ALL CONTRACTORS. SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 4/E-4 a g E(')
(CABLE, DSL OR TI), HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD PROJECT FOR DETAILS. > = S
MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT. NOT USED THIS PROJECT. ((21) PROVIDE-FEUSH LIQUNTED |G RECEPTACLE IN WALL 18" AFF. FOR ARMOR SAFE. |G RECEPTACLE SHALL BE CONNEETED TO = » =
DEDICATED ISOLATED GROUND—EIRE OR APPLICATION STATION AND ATM. |G _RECEPTA AALL BE "ORANGE" WITH DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE MOUNTED 80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF =29
@ EXISTING TELEPHONE AND DATA CONDUIT STUB-UPS, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. SEE DETAIL I/E-4 FOR WHITE COVER PLATE. PROVIDE SINGLE GA DNEFHEN-BOX_MOUNTEDN O ARMOR SAFE RECEPTACLE FOR DATA DEVICE. COORDINATE INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES WITH ALL CONTRACTORS. SEE E S o
ADDITIONAL DETAILS. CONNECTION., CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUN NEHENBOX IN WALL AT 18 AREa 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING UP IN WIRING DIAGRAM 4/E-4 FOR DETAILS.
WALL TO 13'-0" AFF.__DAFA-EABIING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FD LOW VOLTAGE VENDOR. —CONRRM-RECFPTACLE LOCATION
A Sere PECIFIC FIXTURE PLAN PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR REMOTE TEST STATION MOUNTED AT COMMUNICATION BOARD.
SEE DETAIL I/E-4 FOR EXACT LOCATION. COORDINATE INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES

WITH ALL CONTRACTORS. SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 4/E-4 FOR DETAILS.
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ELECTRICAL LIGHTING SYMBOL LEGEND

~ ARROWHEAD INDICATES HOMERUN TO PANEL NOTED.
S SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20A, 120/277 VOLT, 46" A.F.F. TO CENTER.
"™" INDICATES |2ov 20A MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITCH.
§o¢ OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH WITH OVERRIDE SWITCH, MOUNTED 46" A.F.F TO CENTER.
PROVIDE SENSOR SWITCH MODEL #WSD-WH.
\@\ CEILING EXHAUST FAN. PROVIDE DISCONNECTING MEANS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

20" 10-0" TYPICAL

A=\

NIGHT LIGHT % 2 20"
/ AN 1 P ', | L
5 a

g SWITCHED HOT

S TH IGHT LIGH /
N I LIGHT ] HO@
1 I (0] ] o o E
pten (D e <4:> L L L (1 e : LlGﬂT_FlHlBE ______
) i [ ]
/ HoT EMERGENCY SWITCHED HOT | |
O . O . O . O . <IN | ONE-LAMP DRIVER |
i A-39  NEUTRAL (BIV) INVERTER EMERGENCY NEUTRAL | | EMERGENCY |
= = = = = = = - ﬂ: _ @ 9 1 @ | @ |
A o) | |
1p i NIGHT | 1 | | 5
® ® ® ® ® ® ® ® |7 LIGHT LT | =1
| g
|

/—r ONE-LAMP DRIVER
NORMAL
SWITCHED HOT
/ | ®
L

NEUTRAL NEUTRAL

(1) EMS "WORK" CONTACTOR #I SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. HOT LEG SHALL BE WIRED VIA
EMS. SEE 2/E-5 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

I~ I~ I~ I~ ] 1 ) | -
N N N N N
I < (2) BATTERY INVERTER RATED FOR 500 WATTS FOR 90 MINUTE DURATION. BATTERY

(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]

LIGHT FIXTURE:
AS REPRESENTED
ON PLANS

INVERTER SHALL BE FURNISHED BY FAMILY DOLLAR AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

(3) THE NEUTRAL TO THE NORMAL LAMP AND THE NEUTRAL TO
i THE EMERGENCY LAMP MUST BE SEPARATE CONDUCTORS
) ] AND NOT CONNECTED TO EACH OTHER AT ANY POINT IN

(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]

THE CIRCUIT, INCLUDING INSIDE THE FIXTURE.

: SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: INVERTER WIRING (BIV)

2 SCALE: NONE FOR "WORK" LIGHTING CIRCUIT A-39

SALES AREA
FAMILY DOLLAR

7
- ’ D
I
i —=
7

(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]
(@]

revisions

FEB 27, 2018

(@]
()
/

)]

(@]
()
/

)]

(@]
()
/

)]

(@]
()
/

)]

(@]

I~ I~ I~ I~ I~ b~ __;:_ I: '8
O O O q - O O ; = - r LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE &
==
NUMBER AND .
i i i IH L i L H FIXTURE DESCRIPTION oereeR AND 1 WATTS [ voLTs MOUNTING NOTES:
" T " 8' STRIP LIGHT R ARIQFI,; I:I'ILEJ]IDBES 36 120 NOTE 6 ,2,3,4,5
® ® <d ® h:d ® —u
A-47 8' STRIP EMERGENCY LIGHT 2) 18W LED 36 120 NOTE 6 1,2,3,4,5
- - H._ - H._ - = WIRE ON INVERTER SYSTEM LINEAR T& TUBES
// \\ // \\ REFER TO DETAIL 2/E-3.
= ~ = ~
) 0 C 0 C &' STRIP EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH ) 1BW LED 3% | 120 NOTE 6 1,2,3,4,5
|| =0 INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP LIN AR T& TUBES
- ol & D - T ,
. 4" STRIP LIGHT I ) R 120 NOTE 6 1,2,3,4,5
L H G , T ) O] ARCHITECTS, PC
—) |_,
1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
4" STRIP EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH 2) 18W LED 3 120 NOTE 6 1,2,3,4,5 Chesapeake. VA 23320
INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP LINEAR T8 TUBE (757)622-5’828 | fax (757)622-6883
INTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHT (2 HEADS) WITH (2) IW LED 2 120 SURFACE 12,4
- INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKU
EXIT SIGN WITH SINGLE FACE WITH LED 5 120 CEILING OR WALL 1,2,4
ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN ® INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP
1 n_ 40 ” -
1/8"=1"-0 EXIT SIGN WITH SINGLE FACE WITH LED 5 120 CEILING OR WALL 1,2,4
® INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE HI-OUTPUT BATTERY
BACKUP. CONNECT TO EXISTING EXTERIOR
REMOTE HEADS,
NOTES:
TAGGED NOTES (LIGHTING PLAN): . ALL LAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LIGHT FIXTURES.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE VOLTAGE OF LIGHT FIXTURE WITH CIRCUIT VOLTAGE.
NOTE: (1) ALL EXIT SIGNS, NIGHT LIGHTS, AND REMOTE BATTERYS POWERING EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO ; GE OF LiGHT G
" 3. LIGHT FIXTURES DENOTED BY "NIGHT LIGHT" OR "NL" SHALL REMAIN ON 24/7.
ALL EXTERIOR WALL PAK LIGHTING AND PARKING LOT PANEL A", CIRCUIT 35. WIRING NOT SHOWN FOR DRAWING CLARITY. 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SUPPORT HARDWARE AND ADAPTERS FOR EACH LIGHT FIXTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
POLE LIGHTING HAVE BEEN PROVIDED AS PART OF (2) NOTED FIXTURE SHALL HAVE ONE LAMP CIRCUITED TO INVERTER AND ONE LAMP CIRCUITED TO NORMAL POWER. CIRCUIT SE COBRDINATE RIGHT SRIXIURE IOUTING A TR CEIEING S T R ER IO RCHITEC TURA P
SUELL BUILDING A 39 A ) TURES AND SUA N HORK' CONTACT TE EN ANACEMENT SvST 6. LIGHT FIXTURES IN SALES AREA SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED TO BOTTOM OF LAY-IN CEILING AT 12'-0". LIGHT FIXTURES IN THE SALES
' A L# DF VoEp TR ThEst NF'¥ e TD SHALL BE ON "WORK™ CONTACTOR OF THE ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM. SUPPORT AREA SHALL BE SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE USING CADDY SPEED LINK. PENTAIR CADDY SPEED LINK UNIVERSAL SUPPORT
EE INVERTER WIRING DIAGR EET. SYSTEM INCLUDES LOCKING DEVICE, WIRE ROPE AND SPECIALTY END FITTING. CADDY SPEED LINK SUPPORT SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED
I_pt
(3 BATTERY INVERTER FURNISHED BY FAMILY DOLLAR AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. REFER TO DETAIL 2 THIS SHEET WITH LIGHT FIXTURES. FOR SALES SUPPORT AREA, SUSPEND BOTTOM OF LIGHT FIXTURE TO 10'-0" AFF. FOR RESTROOMS, OFFICE AND HALL,
. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED TO BOTTOM OF CEILING. FOR LIGHT FIXTURES SURFACE MOUNTED TO LAY-IN CEILING, ATTACH
FOR WIRING INFORMATION. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. LICHT FIXTURE TO T-BAR PER NEC 410-35

DISTANCE BETWEEN END OF ROW AND PERIMETER LIGHTS SHALL BE MAXIMUM 60",

EXISTING EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHT (2 HEADS) MOUNTED CENTERED ABOVE DOOR AT 7'-6", PROVIDED AS PART OF
SHELL BUILDING. EXISTING 172" CONDUIT STUBBED FROM EMERGENCY LIGHT TO INSIDE BUILDING WITH WIRING AND 3'
PIGTAIL, PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHT TO NEW
EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT HI-OUTPUT BATTERY BACKUP.

GENERAL NOTES:

|. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL WIRE TIE SUPPORTS FROM THE CEILING GRID TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE FOR
SUPPORT OF THE LIGHT FIXTURES CLIPPED ON THE GRID.

2720 US HWY 64 - RUTHERFORDTON, NC

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
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COMMUNICATION BOARD GENERAL NOTES: COMMUNICATION BOARD KEYED NOTES:
I, ALL PHONE AND DATA LINES SHALL BE RUN BY FD'S LOW VOLTAGE VENDOR. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CITY @ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 4'x8'x3/4" COMMUNICATION BOARD MADE OF FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD, WITH A UL
¢ STATE CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FOR ALL PHONE AND CLASSIFICATION STAMP THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS | OR CLASS A FLAMESPREAD
DATA LINES WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE. RATING (IBC 2012 SECTION 2303.2). BOARD SHALL NOT TO BE PAINTED EXCEPT FOR STENCIL TRANSFER. MOUNT
BOARD WITH BRACING AND FASTENERS RATED TO SUPPORT UP TO 225 LBS OF WEIGHT. COMMUNICATION BOARD
2. TELEPHONE CONDUIT, TELEPHONE SERVICE (THREE (3) LINES OPERATIONAL), DMARC AND PUNCHDOWN BLOCK SHOULD BE pg SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY. HORIZONTALLY MOUNTED COMMUNICATION BOARD WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
EXISTING AS PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THREE (3) PHONE LINES ARE TELEPHONE PUNCHDOWN BLOCK WIRING SCHEMATIC
OPERATIONAL AND NOTIFY FD PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF @ I/4" METAL ANCHOR BOLTS. TYPICAL 8 PLACES.
COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT. PHONE — LINE | "
' PHONE - LINE 2 @ FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 2" CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 PVC, WITH INCOMING TELEPHONE SERVICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS
3. DATA CONDUIT SHOULD BE EXISTING AS PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING ( — FLEX PHONE - LINE 3 PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES
DATA %ONA[\)_}_JITNANDANOTIFY FD E?OJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT.
COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT. @
( : ) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE #6 CU GROUND TO SERVICE GROUND BAR AS REQUIRED FOR GROUNDING OF
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD COMMUNICATION BACKBOARD, GROUND BAR, TELEPHONE PUNCHDOWN oot Fre 1 e COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE 10' LOOP OF #6 GROUND WIRE TERMINATED WITH LUG.
BLOCK ¢ DUPLEX RECEPTACLES A MINIMUM OF 6 WEEKS PRIOR TO DELIVERY DATE OF STORE TURNOVER TO FDS.
G C%ﬁ%% %EEL \ @ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GROUND BAR WITH 7 TERMINALS FOR GROUNDING OF FRAME RELAY AND OTHER
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL COMMUNICATION BACKBOARD AND RECEPTACLE POWER PRIOR TO TELEPHONE AND DATA =z (IF APPLC) 4 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT.
INSTALLATION DATE. PER FCC REQUIREMENTS PERMANENT POWER 15 REQUIRED PRIOR TO TELEPHONES BEING INSTALLED. . g
G| |-veReY [ SURGE Bl — @ CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE EXISTING NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE (DEMARC) TO LOCATION AS SHOWN ON
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONSITE CONTACT AVAILABLE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO TELEPHONE AND DATA COMPANIES. g | T | PROTECTR = D | R COMMUNICATION BOARD DIAGRAM. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DEMARC AND NOTIFY FD PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT
(TELEPHONE AND DATA COMPANIES REQUIRE SOMEONE ONSITE ON THE DAY OF INSTALL) @TELE-BURG [ - Ciod EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT.
CONC.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONSITE CONTACT TO PROVIDE PROBLEM RESOLUTION FOR ALL ISSUES PERTAINING TO DEMARC @ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TWO (2) DUPLEX ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES. SEE PLANS FOR CIRCUIT NUMBER.
PHONE/DATA FACILITIES, I.E. CONDUIT PLACEMENT, PULL STRING, BUILDING PENETRATION, SITE ACCESS, ETC. aﬁgio%éiw RI45 RESXR)-45 RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE "ORANGE' WITH WHITE COVER PLATES. 15
=
7. FAMILY DOLLAR CONTACT INFO: DEPLOYMENT CENTRAL 1-866-625-0177 (AVAILABLE 8AM-4PM EST MON-FRI). s CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE 25 PAIR (66 CLIPS) TELEPHONE PUNCHDOWN BLOCK TO LOCATION AS SHOWN ON 2
EMAIL: NEWSTORECONSTRUCTIONSTDT@FAMILYDOLLAR.COM. EQUIPMENT A COMMUNICATION BOARD DIAGRAM. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING TELEPHONE PUNCHDOWN BLOCK AND THAT THREE (3) bt
ENCLOSURE 6'—4 PHONES HAVE BEEN LANDED AND ARE OPERATIONAL AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD
) ' PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION
2 BOARD/EQUIPMENT.
T 7Tm
|| 7 ! @ VENSTAR HVAC THERMOSTAT LOCATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THERMOSTATS FOR HVAC SYSTEMS. (FIELD
|| | A VERIFY QUANTITY WITH MECHANICAL PLANS). SEE 6/E-5. LOCATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL THERMOSTATS SHOWN IF
g APPLICABLE
: i —( :) @ 2-0 VENSTAR DATA CONCENTRATOR LOCATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL VENSTAR DATA CONCENTRATOR. SEE 8/E-5.
FLOOR || Y ¢ @ FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 2" EMPTY CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 PVC, WITH NYLON PULLWIRE FOR INCOMING WAN/DATA
| | NOTE: EACH WIRE REPRESENTS ONE SERVICE (CABLE, DSL OR TI) HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD
| | TWISTED PAIR FOR DIAGRAM PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION OF COMMUNICATION
| NO OTHER ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED N BOARD/EQUIPMENT.
| PURPOSES ONLY.
| ON COMMUNICATION BOARD 2
@«- S | @ FIELD VERIFY THAT TELEPHONE AND DATA CONDUITS HAVE BEEN STUBBED UP WITHIN 6" OF THE COMMUNICATION 2
@ — — — — | ALL WIRING ON COMMUNICATION BOARD BOARD AT 30" AFF AS PART OF SHELL BUILDING. CONDUITS SHOULD NOT BE EXPOSED ON FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL. 3
SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FD PROJECT MANAGER IF NOT EXISTING OR ANY OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING INSTALLATION
OF COMMUNICATION BOARD/EQUIPMENT.
COMMUNICATION BOARD DIAGRAM @ DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR REMOTE TEST STATION LOCATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL REMOTE TEST STATION. §
1 TS SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 4/E-4 FOR DETAILS. P>

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUPLEX ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE IN WALL, NEXT TO OR ABOVE COMMUNICATION
BOARD TO BE USED FOR PAGING SYSTEM.  USE SAME CIRCUIT FOR RECEPTACLES AT COMMUNICATION BOARD.

COMMUNICATION BOARD STENCILING NOTE: RECEPTACLE SHALL BE "ORANGE" WITH WHITE COVER PLATE.

A STENCIL SHALL BE USED TO MARK THE LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE COMMUNICATION
BOARD. ORDER STENCIL DIRECTLY FROM LAKE AREA SIGNS (SPEAK WITH DANNY OR
JEREMY AT 337-625-4179) USING ORDER FORM. THE STENCIL COST 1S $25.00 PLUS
SHIPPING AND IS TO BE PAID BY CONTRACTOR USING A CREDIT CARD. THERE IS A 10
BUSINESS DAY LEAD TIME. THE STENCIL TRANSFER TAKES LESS THAN |5 MINUTES. RED
OR BLACK SPRAY PAINT SHOULD BE USED. IT TAKES LESS THAN 1/2 CAN OF PAINT PER
STENCIL. THE STENCIL SHOULD BE APPLIED PRIOR TO MOUNTING THE BOARD ON THE WALL
TO MAKE SURE THE ANCHORS ARE NOT PLACED IN SPACES MARKED FOR EQUIPMENT.

A PHOTO OF THE INSTALLED COMMUNICATION BOARD ALONG WITH THE UL CLASSIFICATION
STAMP AND TRANSFERRED STENCIL PRIOR TO ANY EQUIPMENT INSTALLED SHALL BE SENT
TO YOUR FAMILY DOLLAR PROJECT MANAGER.

NO DEVIATIONS TO THE LAYOUT WILL BE ACCEPTED BY FAMILY DOLLAR. IT IS
RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ADHERE TO THIS.

designed

SAMPLING TUBE EQUAL
TO WIDTH OF AIR DUCT

CONNECT TO 120V. CIRCUIT R D 1
SYSTEM SENSOR RTSISIKEY

SETURN AR DUCT OR """ REMOTE TEST STATION MOUNTED ARCHITECTS, PC
AT COMMUNICATION BOARD. SEE - :
SUPPLY AIR DUCT AS _ 1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
CHECKOUT STATIONS POWER/DATA NOTES: BEQUIRED BY CODE. DL e FOR BXACT Chesapeake, VA 23320
1. D&P POWER POLES ARE BEING FURNISHED WITH CHECKOUT COUNTERS. POWER (757)622-2828/fax (757)622-6883
POLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND WIRED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTROL RELAY FOR
BEGINNING ROUGH-IN. JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 3' OF POWER TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE
POLES. SYSTEM SENSOR DA4120 PHOTOELECTRIC ] '
3. LABEL ALL JUNCTION BOXES WITH CIRCUIT NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION AS SHOWN IN 120VAC SMOKE DETECTOR. COORDINATE COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ALL
NOTE: NOTE: PANEL SCHEDULE. INSTALLATION RESPONSIBILITIES WILL PROVIDE SIGN CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO
EACH REFRIGERATION CASE EACH REFRIGERATION CASE 4, ALL DIRTY AND ISOLATED GROUND (1G) CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE DEDICATED ALL CONTRACTORS INDICATING "DUCT ROUGH-IN/INSTALL.
NEUTRALS. DO NOT SHARE NEUTRALS. )
REQUIRES A DEDICATED NEUTRAL. REQUIRES A DEDICATED NEUTRAL. SRR TR DETECTOR TROUBLE'
NO EXCEPTIONS PERMITTED. NO EXCEPTIONS PERMITTED.
A-18,20 A-14,16 A-10,12 A-2,4 A-28,20 A-22,24 (1 HOT, | NEUTRAL, | GND) PAGRAVMATIC ONLY
s" FROM CENTERLINE OF N 4X4 JUNCTION 18" FROM CENTERLINE OF & Rad 4X4 JUNCTION , | | T
OF CASE (TYP.) 0P OF OF CASE (TYP.) ToP OF '
[ J-Box [ J-Box B|'5HOTD 'F‘T ,I :S}%&TT&&D ) ?, ?—IO(‘IP 'R,TJES.'F AlﬂT ﬁé&D ) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, WIRE AND TEST OPERATION OF DUCT SMOKE
y i : /’ : DETECTORS, REMOTE TEST STATIONS AND NOTIFICATION DEVICES.
PROVIDE |/ = PROVIDE ‘ = -
10" WHIP.— 3DR‘, SOR| SORY ARR oDR 8 10" WHIP. POR] SOR| 8 ° CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL/WIRE DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS, REMOTE TEST
(TYP.) CPOLER CPOLER CPOLER FREEZER FREEZER (TYP.) CPOLER CPOLER o STATIONS AND NOTIFICATION DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
FLOOR FLOOR B-6 2 / A INSTRUCTIONS.
(1 HEE— N R BT Tt
' | GND, "I 150. GND) (T HOT, | NEUTRAL;.
9R - 9F HYBRID - LH 6R - LH D/t 180 o)
COOLER/FREEZER CASES COOLER/FREEZER CASES B-17
oA INSTALLATION DETAIL B INSTALLATION DETAIL y TRANSBFSTEEAR o
NTS NTS
B-9 (DIREYTCIREUIT#5) COtT—4
COOLER/FREEZER CASES NOTES: (1 HOT, A NAUTRAL, 1 GND) =\ (1 HOT, || NEUTRAL, 1 GND) LT .
I, COOLERS/FREEZERS SHALL BE VENDOR SUPPLIED AND VENDOR INSTALLED.
2. COOLERS/FRREZERS WILL BE "HYBRID" UNITS WITH THE COMPRESSOR MOUNTED ON TOP OF THE CASE AND DO NOT REQUIRE AN OUTDOOR
CONDENSING UNIT. REFRIGERATION SYSTEM IS PRE-PIPED AND PRE-CHARGED IN THE FACTORY.
3. COOLERS/FREEZERS WILL UTILIZE EVAP-AWAY HEATERS/PANS TO EVAPORATE CONDENSATE INTO THE AIR. THE EVAP-AWAY HEATERS/PANS POWER POLE (TYP.) L
ARE MOUNTED ON TOP OF CASES. FACTORY INSTALLED CONDENSATE PUMPS ARE USED TO PUMP THE CONDESATE TO THE EVAP-AWAY PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX SECURED B-2 (IG CIRCUIT
HEATERS/PANS. NO PLUMBING FLOOR DRAINS ARE REQUIRED. T0 STRUCTURE WITHIN 31 OF (1 HOT, | NEUTRAL,
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT AND WIRING FROM ELECTRICAL PANEL TO 4X4 JUNCTION BOX IN WALL. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POWER POLE LOCATION. | GND, | 1S0. GND) ®) PUSH BUTTON AT
10" ELECTRICAL WHIP FROM 4X4 JUNCTION BOX. REAR DOOR
5. COOLERS/FREEZERS VENDOR WILL CONNECT ELECTRICAL WHIP TO CASE DISCONNECT SWITCH.
6. REFER TO FDS SITE SPECIFIC FIXTURE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS OF COOLER/FREEZER CASES AND JUNCTION BOX LOCATIONS PRIOR CHECKOUT STATIONS POWEH/DATA DETAIL
TO ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN. UT ET DOOR NC DIAGRAM
7. JUNCTION BOX FOR CASE SHOULD ALWAYS BE INSTALLED I8" FROM THE RIGHT EDGE OF EACH CASE AND 100" AFF TO TOP OF JUNCTION BOX. 3 ——— 5 5 AGRAMhﬁ]I'-I!!M()EI\lgCHEMA
8  IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFETY GROUND CONNECTED TO DISCONNECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM 1/4"=1'-0

WITH LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN.

2720 US HWY 64 - RUTHERFORDTON, NC

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
ELECTRICAL DETAILS
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PROVIDE ONE EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) PER HVAC SYSTEM. STAR SYSTEM NOTES:
EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) VENSTAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY FAMILY DOLLAR AND INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR PROVIDE COMPLETE SYSTEM INSTALLATION AND COMMISSION
HVAC ECP SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURN TRIPS IF VENSTAR IS NOT
SENSOR CONNECTIONS—\ [~SURVEYOR COMMUNICATIONS BUS —_— %}go"R EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) CONNECTION FUNCTION CONNECTION FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND COMMUNICATING WITH FD'S CENTRAL MONITORING SYSTEM.
LIGHT LEVEL SENSOR MOUNTED INSIDE HVAC UNIT
GORF FAN G . DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL INSTALLATION INFORMATION ONLY. INSTALLATION SHALL
Y Y1 OR C COOLING Vi BE BASED UPON SITE SPECIFIC SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH WILL BE FURNISHED TO
Y1, CONTRACTOR.
o o STORE OPEN/CLOSE PUSHBUTTON W, Wi, OR H HEATING Wi
o o SENSORS R RH. M, VR, A POWER R EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) 2. ‘ll—'af;l—sHBEuél]—'DlNG CODES AND SITE SPECIFIC SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
c COMNON o MOUNTED INSIDE HVAC UNIT THERMOSTAT .
CONTROL —~ o= 3 - =] T 3. ALL ECP'S REQUIRE SETTING OF THE EQUIPMENT NUMBER DIP SWITCHES AS
BOARD e (.o SECURITY. INTERFACE BOARD REMOTE  ARFLOW o/8 REV. VALUE Wi APPROPRIATE. REFER TO THE EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
= g D Y2 IND STAGE COOL Y2 1 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
8 o OUTDOOR TEMP SENSOR ONLY ON
= e == 0 ¢ D ONE ECP PER STORE FIELD ————| —— = w 20D STAGE HeAT w 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EMS WIRING. THERMOSTAT(S), PHOTOCELL, AND
s[J=[Js[Is["] INSTALLED, 0TS400 « REVERSING VALVE ONLY IS CONNECTED MOTION SENSOR(S) WIRING SHALL BE 18-20 GAUGE; COMMUNICATIONS BUS WIRING
O O O O oo AC LINE IN MOTION SENSOR (TYP) SUCTION DISCHS SHALL BE CAT-5
i OANEL POWER Ly TR TO W1 IN HEAT PUMP APPLICATIONS :
®
(A-38) 5. WIRING SHALL BE RUN IN CONDUIT (ONLY IF REQUIRED BY CODE) OR WIRE TIED IN
OO OO OO OO OO oS REMOTE TEMP SENSOR FIELD [ BUNDLES AND SECURED TO STRUCTURE
CONTACTORS —~ l:: T s I e e e e e e e I s N e N INSTALLED, ACCO404 HVAC -
! 2 3 4 S 6 il [ F TERMINAL 6. DO NOT RUN COMMUNICATION AND SENSOR WIRES IN THE SAME CONDUIT OR BUNDLE
coodllecodfloccdlleccdfooaofloaco | BLOCK WITH CONTROL AND LINE VOLTAGE WIRING.
ool W Taal 1 ool W Tocl W laal B 1o i T2 outt M Y2 W oW 1 | .
~——I| DATA CONCENTRATOR SUCTION PIPE SENSOR w ) (w) (v (v ) 6) (e )R 7. CAUTION! INSTALLATION REQUIRES REMOVAL OF SAFETY COVERS AND EXPOSE THE
000 9[5.50 0][5. 00 |5 o0 of|o 50 O[5 50 O INSTALLER TO ELECTRICAL HAZARDS. USE OF A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN IS REQUIRED.
FOLLOW ALL APPROPRIATE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. ADDITIONAL SAFETY INFORMATION IS
POWER IN THE SU INSTALLATION MANUALS.
o o SUPPLY AIR SENSOR AND THE SURVEYOR INSTALLAT L
OUTPUTS 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-TORQUE ALL FACTORY WIRING TERMINATIONS UPON DELIVERY OF S
VENSTAR SURVEYOR EQUIPMENT. =
| A e RETURN AR SENSOR =1
WORK SALES SIGN —' SITE 1e— 9. THE VENSTAR SURVEYOR EQUIPMENT IS FACTORY PREWIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE B
MUK R c « oo e 1o9——— ANY MINOR ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO CHANGES MADE IN THE FIELD. ©
T b|ls PERMISSIBLE TO I"IHODIFT THE FA%TORT WIRING TO REGROUP DISCHARGE PIPE SENSOR ) N T Con ( | y
CONTACTORS TO SUIT THE ACTUAL CONTROLLED LOADS. 10. FOR HVAC SYSTEMS, MOUNT THE EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC(ECP400-3) AT THE AIR
TYPICAL MODIFIED WIRING AS SHOWN ABOVE WOULD BE: © © © ‘ HANDLER. MOUNT THE DISCHARGE SENSOR AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE
BROWN (WORK) - CONTACTORS | | ||:|D| | |:| EO [%Dﬁﬁ SUPPLY AIRFLOW SENSOR CONDENSER AND THE SUCTION SENSOR AS CLOSE TO THE OUTLET OF THE EVAPORATOR
BLUE (SALES) - CONTACTORS 2,3 ¢ 4 O AS POSSIBLE.
ORANGE (SIGN) ~ CONTACTOR 5 i THERMOSTAT BACKPLATE Il.  FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, CONTACT VENSTAR TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT 8I8-8I2-9812
RED (SITE) - CONTACTOR ¢ EQUIPMENT CONTROL HVAC CONTROL WIRING | ' |
2. STANDARD BILL OF MATERIALS:
2 LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL (LCP401) 3 LIGHTING CONTROL SENSORS 4 PAC (ECP) 5 PAC (ECP) SENSORS 6 THERMOSTAT WIRING - LCP40l - LIGHTING co,r:TRNOL PANEL((I PER STORE)
- DC400-E2 - DATA CONCENTRATOR (I PER STORE
NTS NTS NTS NTS NTS - OT5400 - OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR (I PER STORE)
- ECP400-3 - EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (I PER HVAC UNIT)
- CTAl4 - COMMUNICATING THERMOSTAT (1 PER HVAC UNIT)
WIRE LCP401 AND ECP400—3(S) WITH INDMDUAL HOME RUN COMMUNICATION WIRING. - SP400 - SENSOR PAC (I PER HVAC)
STARTING WITH THE ETHERNET PORT CONNECT THE LCP, THEN ECP'S 1, 2, 3 (LEFT T0 i p&%"‘i ;N_?EIQZRD%ﬁ ISSNSQESO(L P(ERAI-II)\Q%OU#AI\IT_)PER STORE. | INCLUDED
T, WM A S S T L5, 0TGN s O E MR 04 T £ ST B PANTED NS T AC AT, A, S FEGURE LD SETTNG O T o '
SEQUENCE. MOUNT THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR (0TS5400) ON A NORTH FACING, ' 13.  THE LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL, DATA CONCENTRATOR, OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, 2
VERTICAL SURFACE, NEAR THE TOP OF ONE OF THE HVAC UNITS. ENSURE THAT RETURN AIR EQUIPMENT CONTROL PACS, COMMUNICATING THERMOSTATS, SENSOR PACS, DROP DOWN 2
THE SENSOR 15 NOT LOCATED WHERE IT WILL BE AFFECTED BY HEATED SUPPLY SENSOR - . SENSORS, INTERIOR MOTION SENSORS AND OUTDOOR LIGHTING SENSOR SHALL BE -2
WHEN EQUIPPED, CONNECT 0—12VDC MODULATING ECONOMIZER DAMPER MOTOR AS SHOWN. EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) CONDENSER AIRFLOW. AIR SENSOR INDOOR OUTDOOR RETALLED BY CONTRACTOR. . CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION >
HVAC UNITS WITH SURVEYOR FACTORY INSTALLED WILL HAVE THIS WIRING PRE-CONNECTED, MOUNTED INSIDE HVAC UNIT COMMUNICATIONS BUS RETURN -
DEPENDING ON THE ECONOMIZER OPTIONS. AIRFLOW AR DUCT ggl g?%ﬁﬁs%%@flgﬁ CONTROLS WITH VENSTAR SITE SPECIFIC SHOP DRAWINGS
OUTDOOR SENSOR - SENSOR :
EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP) A B OND (COVER REMOVED) : Y PUSH BUTTON MOUNTED IN 2x4 JUNCTION BOX 2
MOUNTED INSIDE HVAC UN : RS — I~e—BLACK LOCATED 48" AFF OR ADA ACCESSIBLE, —~
ECONOMIZER TYPICALLY IN HANAGERIS OFFICE. W|R|NG M o
A B oN RS+V WHTE SR POLARITY IS NOT IMPORTANT. GETTING STARTED 2
—\ 1 - RED ACC0404 SUPPLY PROGRAM SCHEDULES — PRESS THE PROGRAM BUTTON. USE THE MODE BUTTON TO ADVANCE THROUGH THE
CT 11 ]_ |_ AR DUCT STORE OPEN,/CLOSE PROGRAMMING SCREENS. USE THE UP AND DOWN ARROWS TO ADJUST THE FLASHING ITEMS IN EACH
| | PUSHBUTTON SCREEN.
REMOTE SENSOR LOCATED ON SALES FLOOR. REFER TO
| | Elr%ﬁfvdggewﬁ)ﬁ%owr@?k&% 9 FEET ABOVE DETAIL I/E-5 AND COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH TO VIEW SENSORS - PRESS THE OUTSIDE BUTTON. USE THE UP OR DOWN BUTTONS TO ADVANCE TO THE
SAME CONDUIT AS LINE VOLTAGE ~—— SUPPLIED CONNECTOR AND FINISHED FLOOR FD PROJECT MANAGER AND MECHANICAL DRANINGS. AC UNIT U ?.EXT SS%EEREQEEG' 6.  SUPPLY AR TEMP. 3
‘ WIRING. CABLE ASSEMBLY . 2. OUTSIDE HUMIDITY 7. DISCHARGE PIPE TEMP. 5
H FLOOR ) 3. INSIDE HUMIDITY 8. RETURN AR TEMP. @
ECP BOARD CONNECTOR HVAC UNIT (TYPICAL) 4. REMOTE TEMP. 9. AR VELOCITY (FPM) o
(ONLY 1 PER LOCATION) SUCTION AND DISCHARGE 5. SUCTION PIPE TEMP. 10.  SECONDARY VOLTAGE
- PIPE SENSORS LOCATED MIN
I DATA CONCENTRATOR <||:| 000 OF | FT FROM COMPRESSOR.
ECONOMIZER TERMINAL BLOCK TELEPHONE BOARD USING CAT-5.
Y OUTDOOR TEMP. SENSOR DETAIL ECP SENSOR POSITIONS STORE OPEN/CLOSE PUSH BUTTON
POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION 9 10 1l
I NTS NTS NTS
ECP#3 ECP§2 ECP# LeP
01 DATA CONCENTRATOR
AC  COM ! ‘ \ '
ECONOMIZER WIRING (IF USED) RS485 COMMUNICATION WIRING ARCHITECTS. PC
7 NTS 8 NTS '

1317 Executive Blvd, Suite 200
Chesapeake, VA 23320
(757)622-2828 | fax (757)622-6883

MOUNT THE LIGHT SENSOR NEAR THE ROOFLINE OF THE
BUILDING. THE LIGHT SENSOR MUST MOUNT HORIZONTAL,
FACING NORTH, ASSURE THE SENSOR WILL NOT BE
AFFECTED BY LIGHTING OR BRIGHT REFLECTIONS.

I ATIO !
1 3R-HYERID 3R-HYBRID

AVANVANANAN/

LIGHT SENSOR

i
L

+24v

rl_l

[l -
3 TS| 4[RTS 1 L
L = [ ] Z il H
SENSOR — d ] I- -_— d
A ( - of | m@
| ‘ f e
3 K z ! SALES
s SOPPORT (I .
VENSTAR (LCP) CIRCUIT BOARD | [ g |
(T - r— VENSTAR SYSTEM SYMBOL LEGEND
1o} OUTDOOR LIGHT SENSOR | , e, 5N
2 = / AC=2
NTS | @ . - d 15| MOTION SENSOR MOUNTED I'6" AFF. SEE I3/E-5. (TYP. 3 PER STORE) EXACT
E 1 : LJ LOCATION OF MOTION SENSORS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH FAMILY DOLLAR PROJECT
| ALY DOLLAR g MANAGER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
m: |7
= SALES AREA : = STORE OPEN/CLOSE PUSHBUTTON MOUNTED 40" AFF PER ADA. SEE II/E-5.
| 1 | EXSL % d pg DATA CONCENTRATOR MOUNTED AT COMMUNICATION BOARD. SEE 8/E-5 AND I/E-A.
T'STATS M_ _ ouT
1 s B roNTED AT ©) HVAC THERMOSTATS MOUNTED AT COMMUNICATION BOARD. SEE 6/E-5 AND I/E-4.
EA N U (TYP. | PER HVAC SYSTEM)
MOUNT MOTION SENSOR DIRECTLY ON CEILING FACING DOWN, ON | 4 g | E.gTEgNICATIO.. |
OPEN CEILING MOUNT AT II'-6" AFF. SENSOR SHOULD BE A | RN > FLECTRICAL REMOTE TEMPERATURE SENSOR MOUNTED 90" AFF. SEE I0/E-5. (TYP. | PER HVAC
MINIMUM OF 20' OFF STORE FRONT GLASS. AVOID PLACEMENT L o i) PANELS SYSTEM) LOCATE ONE REMOTE TEMPERATURE SENSOR NEAR CASH WRAP AND ONE
ggﬁgoggv%%ggvm%g lg:EgTA scovﬁggfz géNgrﬁIEE'ng?ss Il-Errl\lql'r‘IIERlNG = . 1 @ . E&?T%ENEIQEL NEAR DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE SIDE OF SALES AREA NEAR BACK WALL.
THE STORE AND WORKING LATE. WHEN WIRING MULTIPLE MOTION i \l\ = = (5] OUTDOOR LIGHT SENSOR. SEE [2/E-5.
SENSORS, RUN SEPARATE WIRES FROM EACH DETECTOR AND Z sl COMMUNICATION .
COMBINE THEM AT THE LCP TERMINAL BLOCK. s [f OFFICE BOARD UT OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR. SEE V/E-S.
- S Z i ECE EQUIPMENT CONTROL PAC (ECP). SEE DETAILS 4,5,6 7 ON E-5. (TYP. | PER
° ) K HVAC SYSTEM)
j SEE DETAILS I/E-1 AND I/E-4 1 LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL MOUNTED NEXT TO ELECTRICAL PANELS. SEE 2/E-5 AND
1 Z] NISEX FOR MOUNTING LOCATION OF 3/E-5. L@
j TOIET DATA CONCENTRATOR AND —
MOTION SENSOR « j =
o (TYP-1 T0 3 TOTAL) sor i LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL. z_ <
SENSOR e
+MIIIII N . =} z /77| & g LIDJ
: g O 2 o
! i = =
5 1E] / 1 UNSEX e <
3 i T~ T Z
VENSTAR (LCP) CIRCUIT BOARD < ' [ = <
T T T - T » é 2 o
Co
3 MOTION SENSORS — Tasg
NTS — Oz
S 526
= wn S
1 EMS (VENSTAR) PLAN < = = D
N
3/327=1-0 ik el S

H
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Modular refrigeration
system installs
quickly and easily.

Increased packout &
facings with maximum
product visibility.

- Highlight
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the responsive company”

THE BEST OF BOTH WORLDS

Zero Zone Hybrid” freezers and zoolers combine all of the benefits of a self-
contained display case with the selling power and reliability of a supermarket

case. Bringing together the best of both worlds, these remote cases are

configured with a remarkably easy-to-install, tcp-mount modular refrigeration kit.

v’ A 2-door Hybrid™ has the same capacity as a typical 3-door
self-contained unit... in 12" less floor spacel

v Cases fit through 80" tall doorways.*

v EBverything is pre-wired and labeled.

v Pre-charged refrigeration piping with quick-connect
threaded couplings.

v' Electronic control — time clock, temperature and defrost

control, visual and audible temperature alarm, and network
communication capability.

v" Condensate collection and removal system — collection
pan, pump, float switch, condensate dissipation pan with
heater element, and connecting tubing.

*Optional base configurations are available to fit Crystal” Merchandiser Hybnd” cases through doorways as low as 80"
Consult factory for details.

Condensing Unit

Electrical Box

Condensate
Evaporation Pan
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™ ™

Dollar Tree/Family Dollar Highlight™ Merchandiser Hybrid™ Specs

Medium and Low Temp Hybrid™ Reach-Ins with 30" x 68" Doors: RHCC30 & RHZC30°

Dollar Tree/Family Dollar Highlight™ Merchandiser Hybrid™ Specs
Medium and Low Temp Hybrid" Reach-Ins with 30" x 68" Doors: RHCC30 & RHZC30°

Note: All Zerc Zone display cases manufactured for shipment within the U.S. meet current DOE, IECC, and CEC
energy requirements.' Zero Zone Hybrid™ is defined and listed as a remote refrigeraled display case.

PHYSICAL DATA

Medium Temp

Low Temp
Special "
2RHZC30 §3RHZC30 “§ 3RHZC30 § 4RHZC30 § SRHZC30

(115V)
ARHCC30 | 2RHCC30 | 3RHCC30 § 4RHCC30 | SRHCC30

Facings (ft.2)
Packout {ft %)
Shelf Depth (in.)
Weight (Ibs.)*

* Does notinclude weight of condensing unit Weights include 2 end panels at 54 lbs. per peir. - 62 118"
3 92 172*
WITH CONDENSATE EVAPORATION SYSTEM 4 27
ELECTRICAL DATA *.23.4.10 Zero Zone ChillBrite™ 5 LED Lighting, Zero Zone CoolView Envision™ Standard/No-Energy Doors, SSC Fan Motors 5 |123 38
MOCP (amps) © ' 15 15 15 15 20 25 ' 40 40 -
MCA (amps)® 57 78 . 2 /2" ADD FOR
STANDARD END OR
ENERGY DATA - c — INSULATED DIVIDER
Daily Energy Use (kWh) 7.1 1A 1.9 15.0 256 334 422 52.2
Rejected Heat (Btuh) ® 1,008 1,577 1,699 2,134 3,634 4,742 5,998 7,422
WITHOUT CONDENSATE EVAPORATION SYSTEM
ELECTRICAL DATA 23410 Zero Zone ChillBrite™ 5 LED Lighting, Zero Zone CoolView Envision™ Standard/No-Energy, SSC Fan Motors
MOCP (amps) ©
MCA (amps) ® " CONDENSATE
“CcO SA
ENERGY DATA EVAPORATCR
Daily Eqergy Use (kWh) 6.9 108 1.5 145 252 328 414 51.2
Rejected Heat (Btuh) ® 930 1,534 1,641 2,063 3,571 4,657 5,884 7,279
R-448A CHARGE
- 5 LOWER POSITION INCREASES
[R-448A Charge (Ibs ) 30 J[ a0 [ 51 ][ 62 ][ 51 [ 59 65 | 80 | [ case bEPTHTO 42 12 o
REFRIGERATION L L
Zero Zone Condensing Unit No. 69-9933 63-9934 §9-9935 69-9936 69-9929 69-9930 69-9970 69-9970 I
Crated Weight (Ibs. 100 100 100 100 110 120 150 150
ght (Ibs ) s /- SHROUD
REGULATORY DATA 0 Zone ChillBrite™ 5 LED Lighting, Zero Zone CoolView Envision™ Standard/No-Energy Doors, SSC Fan Motors R0 .
TDA (Total Display A ft.2 I 51.27 64.09 25.6 38.45 ' 51.2 L
{To |s!p ay re?} ®:3 4 t REFRIGERATION FIPING {INSULATED) = -
F; Consumption) kwh/day " BE MOVED TO GET BELOW CASE HEIGHT —]
-
Notes: Factory-Installed Hybrid™ Features: THROUGH 80"
| RHCCI0 Hybnd (115Y) Fwire service, T19V-1PH-E0HZ, black power, while neutral, green ground = Relngeralion piping with quick connect couplings and refmgerant change:
2 268 door cases, 208V 4-wire service; 118/208V-1PH-60HZ, red & black power, white nedral, green ground = Pre-wired and labeled for easy connection 101 58 TALL OPENING
Buckiboos! transtormer avalable for low vollage condiions = Electronic control includes: time clock, lemperaiure and defrost corlrol, wisual and audble
3 Service discornest is shipped loose, Lo beinstalled on condensing unls lemperalure alamn, and nebwork communicalion cepabiily B3 854
4 Main szrvice disconnect is not provided
5 Adequale venllaion must be provided to dissipale rejected heat from Ihe lop of the unil or proper Field-Installed Hybrid ™ Features:
?'?I'hJITIIdTJ# IJIu?alarr;e of less than 30" above the top of the shroud Lo the celling requies special desion = 20 14" tall aluminum shroud (front and sides standard, rear oplione) Consull factory for other TAIRSPACER ———]
corsideralions options \‘N
See Zero Zone Hybnd™ Inslaflalion and Operation Marual for specific detals. = Gondensing unit with quick connect threaded cauplings
6 Refrigerant charge includes combined condensing unil and case charges » Condensate colleston and remo stemn colection pan, pump, foat swilch, condensate \I:
7 See separale reech-in case spec sheels for addtiond delals RHCGC30, RHZC30. dissipation pan with heater element, and conneching tub '1:j I
8 MOCP {Maximum Over-Gurenl Prolection) is the maximum cicull breaker size thal can be used lo propery : E
pratect the produst o T
S MCA Minmum Ciruit Ampacily) 1s used lo caleulate the minimum wire 9ze for 1he procucl This is seleded
s0 Ihat wires will not overheal in typical operalirg conditions and prevent nuisance circul: breaker trips. DOE Basic Model Number Ref .
10 Zero Zare recommends Ihal a circuit breaker size should be larger then the MCA, bul snallerthan or equal ol b indoiio — 130" HAT CHANNELS
tolhe MOCP. For example, if the equipment 15 | sled having an MCA of 36,8 amps and &1 MOCP of 45 amps, 1RHCC30 1RHCC3068000202620000005050603
240 amp or 45 amp circuil breaker would be aocepleble
1. Specia JRHZCA dala is for the TRHCCI0 Remote3RHZC30 Hyond configuration only See Highlight remote spec 2RHCC30 2RHCC3068000202610000003050603
shesl for celails on the Special 1RHGC30. 3RHCC30 JRHCC3068000202610000005050603
12 Standerd 3RHZC30 data is =il applicable for the stand-alone case
13 CDEC energy valuss do not include & condensale pan heater, purrp, or condznsing unit per 10 CFR 431 4RHCC30 4RHCC3068000202610000005050603
14 DOE - Jepadment of Energy, CEC - California Energy Code, IECC - Intemational Energy Conservation Code 5RHCC30 5RHCC3068000202610000005050603

1/5/18 |  Speciations are subject o change without nofce
- Case designed to operate in an ambient temperature of 75°F and relative humidity of 55% or lower.

u Zero Zone, Inc. | 110 N Oakridge Drive | North Prairie, Wl 53153-0792 f/F\\\
I t Toll Free: 800-247-4496 | Fax 262-392-6450 ( NSF |
" Zero-Zone.com 1 e ™

© 2018 Zera Zone, Inc. Intertek
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2RHZC30 2RHZC3068000202610000005040603
3RHZC30 3RHZC3068000202610000005040603
4RHZC30 4RHZC3068000202610000005040603
SRHZC30 5RHZC3068000202610000005040603
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Also Available as a Hybrid ...
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Zero Zone products are built with today's modern retailers
in mind—assembled in the USA with the highest quality and
innovation. Zero Zone gives you the flexibility, style, and
energy efficiency you demand, while providing you with the

responsive and personalized service you deserve.

“Zero Zone Hybrid™ Merchandisers are perfect for dollar, drug, and convenie!
stores. They are quality remote cases with the condensing unit on top, allowiﬁg;_.
them to operate independently—anywhere in your store. They even wotk
keautifully in supermarkets to display seasonal ar special sale items.”

- Steve G., Reach-n Display Case Product Manager

ZERO ZONE, INC. - ZERO-ZONE.COM
CASE DIVISION - 800-247-4496
SYSTEMS DIVISION « 800-708-3733
© 2017 Zero Zone, Inc. + MAR 2017
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